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THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY OF TWINSTEPS AND

SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT WITH TWINSTEPS.
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1. THIS PROJECT AND ALL WORK ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROJECT SHALL 28. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR BLOCKING OFF SUPPLY & RETURN BUILDING DEPARTMENT:  CITY OF MOUNTAIN VIEW )
CONFORM TO STATE AND LOCAL CODE JURISDICTIONS. AIR GRILLES & DUCTS TO KEEP DUST FROM ENTERING INTO THE BUILDING SUILDING CODES 2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE WITH MOUNTAIN VIEW ARCHITECTURAL <
GA. Guage DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS. :
2 Angle GALV. Galvanized RO R0 Leader 2. THE TERM ARCHITECT OR DESIGNER AS USED IN THESE DOCUMENTS SHALL CITY CODE AMMENDMENTS AO.1 TITLE SHEET D
@ ét i oL Claas " REFER TO TWINSTEPS. 29. ALL CONSTRUCTION & DEMOLITION SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH gg]g 8ﬁt:gggm ELLJJEL(I)DTIEEZ XngDE AO.2 CAL GREEN NOTES )
enterline ND. round LOCAL & STATE CODES.
#g Diameter or Round e Grod TAD. Souh chitectural Drawing 3. THE ARCHITECT SHALL NOT HAVE CONTROL OR CHARGE OF AND SHALL NOT BE 2016 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE Qg'i fggggg;ﬁﬁ?&mms <
E Existing GYP. Gypsum S.C. Solid Core RESPONSIBLE FOR MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCE ON PROCEDURE, 30. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR INDICATED, ALL DIMENSIONS ON THESE 2016 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE : )
%Ré Relocated S.CD. Seat Cover Dispenser OR FOR SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK, DOCUMENTS SHALL BE TO FACE OF CURB, FACE OF CONCRETE, FACE OF 2016 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE A0.5 ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS l
N New H.B. Hose Bibb g%HED- ggggdgilgpenser ALL WHICH SHALL BE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. FINISH OR CENTERLINE OF GRIDS. gg]g E@Eﬁ?‘? ENERGY CODE A1.0 EXISTING SITE PLAN )
H.C. Hollow Core E¢ : A3.1 ENLARGED PLANS & R.C.P.S - DEMOLITION & PROPOSED
AB. Anchor Bolt HDWD. Hardwood §EECS SSgt'é’gctrica. Drawing 4. SHORING, TEMPORARY SUPPORTS, AND SAFETY OF ERECTION BRACING DURING 31. ALL VERTICAL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE FROM FLOOR SLAB, UNLESS TITLE 24 (ADA) ADMINISTRATIVE CODE A3.2 ENLARGED ELEVATIONS. DEMOLITION & PROPOSED )
ACOUS. Acoustical L'DMWE- ﬂgﬁg‘\’lvva,{fetal SH. Shelf DEMOLITION AND / OR CONSTRUCTION IS THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE NOTED OTHERWISE. . 33 JANITORIAL SHED PLANS & ELEVATIONS / RESTROOM PLAN
AD. Area Drain HORIZ. Horizontal SHR. Shower CONTRACTOR AND HAS NOT BEEN CONSIDERED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PROJECT ADDRESS: 325 GLADYS AVENUE, MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94043 :
e jdjustable HR. Hour SHT- Sheet OR THE ARCHITECT. 32. DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE. DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS. LARGER A4.1 DOOR SCHED., TYPES, HARDWARE & NOTES
it ApTegaE HGT. Height 3SMD. See Mechanical Drawing DETAILED DRAWINGS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SMALLER SCALED DRAWINGS. OCCUPANCY A4.2 MILLWORK DETAILS )
ALT. Alternate S.M.S. Sheet Metal Screw 5. ALL WORK NOTED "N.I.C." OR "NOT IN CONTRACT" IS TO BE ACCOMPLISHED BY A CLASSIFICATION A4.3 DETAILS - WALLS/CEILING )
AP. Access Panel D Inside Diameter (Dim) S.N.D. Sanitary Napkin Dispenser CONTRACTOR OTHER THAN THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND IS NOT TO BE PART 33. WHERE ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, OR PLUMBING ITEMS PENETRATE A SCOPE OF WORK: B )
APPROX.  Approximate INC. Incandescent ' SN.R. Sanitary Napkin Receptacle OF THE CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FOOTING, SLAB, WALL CEILING ETC. IT IS REQUIRED THAT AN APPROPRIATELY MECHANICAL g |_
ﬁgg“- ﬁ;%*gts‘igtsu'ra' INFO. Information gF;,ES- ggg"gﬂﬁf‘nt:gg Drawing COORDINATE WITH "OTHER'CONTRACTORS PER REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY SIZED OPENING OR CLEARANCE BE FURNISHED. CONTRACTOR SHALL OCCUPANCY SEPARATION: NONE ™M
ASPH. Asphalt IN_SFUL. :ntsullatlon Q- Square THE OWNER AND TENANT. COORDINATE THE INSTALLATION OF ALL ITEMS WITH THE CONSTRUCTION . M0.00 MECHANICAL SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS <> Z <t
AFF. Above Finish Floor NTER T it S.S.D. See Structural Drawing DOCUMENTS PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION. ANY CONFLICT WITH THE TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:  TYPE lI-A M0.01 MECHANICAL TITLE 24 E (@)
: S.ST. Stainless Steel 6. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND ALL SUB CONTRACTORS ARE RESPONSIBLE CONSTRUCTIONS DOCUMENTS, SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ARCHITECT'S ' ) Ll LL]
B.B Bulletin Board g'TSAK' g?art\i/écne Sink FOR EXAMINING CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, FIELD CONDITIONS, AND CONFIRMING ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY. SPRINKLERS: FULLY SPRINKLERED M2.01 %ﬁggﬁ%fé FLOOR PLAN, ROOF PLAN, SCHEDULES, s <
BD. Board JAN. Janitor 31D, Standard THAT WORK IS BUILDABLE AS SHOWN BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION. ) Z E D) (@))
BITUM Bituminous JT. Joint STL. Steel IF THERE ARE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THESE OR OTHER COORDINATION 34. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND LOCATE ACCESS PANELS IN NUMBER OF STORIES: 1 i Z
BKG. Backing STOR. Storage ITEMS, THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING CLARIFICATION FROM WALLS & CEILING CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE ACCESS TO FIRE ELECTRICAL O O Ll <L
BLDG. Building Kit. Kitchen STRL. Structural THE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK IN QUESTIONS OR RELATED SPRINKLER, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING & ELECTRICAL WORK. CONTRACTOR BUILDING AREA: ) LL]
BLK. Block SUSP. Suspended WORK. SHALL SUBMIT A PLAN OF ALL PROPOSED ACCESS PANEL TO THE ARCHITECT E0.0 ELECTRICAL GENERAL INFORMATION < — > O
BOT. Bottom 7. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN RECORD DOCUMENTS OF CONSTRUCTION 35. ALL PENETRATIONS AT RATED CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PROTECTED TO E3.0 ELECTRICAL ENLARGED LIGHTING & POWER PLAN ) U) O <(
LAB. Laboratory TRD. Tread CHANGES (AS-BUILT DRAWINGS) AND SHALL PROVIDE SAID DOCUMENTATION TO MAINTAIN RATING. TOTAL BUILDING AREA:  +4,955 SF £9.0 ELECTRICAL TITLE 24 FORMS w m ;
CAB. Cabinet LAV Lavatory % %Wg'f%irrb THE ARCHITECT UPON COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION. 36. INTERIOR WALLS & CEILINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE TO . ) a'el N (1]
CB. Catch Basin LKR. Locker TEL Tefgphone STATE & LOCAL CODES, INCLUDING REQUIREMENTS FOR FLAME SPREAD AND AREA OF WORK: PLUMBING y w 0
CEM. Cement LT. Light TER. Terrazzo 8. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR TO COORDINATE SMOKE DENSITY RATINGS FOR FINISH MATERIALS. . ) m UJ >— ~
CER. Ceramic T.&G. Tongue and Groove WITH ALL SUB CONTRACTORS PER REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY THE OWNER, 37. ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS SHALL BE 100% ASBESTOS FREE. MOTHER'S ROOM: + 179 SF P0.00 PLUMBING SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS ’ 0 >
8'@ 8gfrt]gr°guar q MAS Masonary THK. Thick TENANT OR BOTH WHICH ARE UNDER SEPARATE CONTRACT WITH THE OWNER, 38. ALL INSPECTIONS SHALL BE CALLED FOR AND PASSED BEFORE ANY WORK P2 01 PLUMBING FLOOR PLANS I-IJ > E
CJ. Construction Joint MAT. Material WJRE& ' %[,egP B'SVGmem TENANT, OR BOTH. CONTINUES TO THE NEXT PHASE. JANITORIAL STORAGE: +96 SF _> — < Z
s Sonst MAT: Material TOPV. Top of Pavene 39. MANDATORY SPECIAL INSPECTIONS PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE WAWW Z _J =
CLKG. Calking M.B. Machine Bolt TosH Ton of Sheathin 9. THE STRUCTURAL, ELECTRICAL, MECHANICAL, & PLUMBING & OTHER DRAWINGS ENGINEERING SUBMITTED AND I.C.C. PORTIONS OF THIS PROJECT REQUIRE I <
CLO. Closet M.C. Medicine Cabinet el P 9 AND JOB SPECIFICATIONS ARE SUPPLEMENTARY TO THE ARCHITECTURAL SPECIAL INSPECTION. O |— (D
GLR. Clear Opening MECH. Mechanical 158 {g!@ﬁ@;ﬁefg?se&%asg CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS. ANY DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THESE DOCUMENTS 40. NO ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT SHALL BE VISIBLE FROM THE GROUND. l— = —
GOL. Golumn MET. Metal TV Television SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT FOR 41. A 4-0" WALKWAY WILL BE MAINTAINED ALONG THE SIDE WALK IN FRONT OF 0 T@) Z
88NC. Soncrete MER. Manﬁfallcturer WP'W' ¥0p_of|WaII CLARIFICATION. THE BUILDING SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION. O < N )
NN. onnection . anhole . ypica
CONSTR.  Construction MIN. Minimum 10. THE INTENT OF DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS TO INCLUDE ALL LABOR, 42. PEDESTRIAN PROTECTION, FENCES, RAILING OR CANOPIES, SHALL BE E Z op)
882;' 883&%’ e Ml§¢ M;Qg’g..amus UNF. Unfinished MATERIALS & SERVICES NECESSARY FOR THE COMPLETION OF ALL WORK SHOWN, ALONG THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY IN ACCORDANCE WITH C.B.C. O
CPT Carpet MO, Masonry Opening U.ON. Unless Otherwise Noted DESCRIBED, OR REASONABLY IMPLIED, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THAT EXPLICITLY LLJ 2
CTSK Countersunk MTD. Mounted UR. Urinal INDICATED ON THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. 43. A CONSTRUCTION FENCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED ALONG THE SIDE WALK IN
CNTR. Counter MUL. Mullion FRONT OF THE BUILDING SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION. THIS FENCE SHALL BE |—
CTR. Center VCT Vinyl Composition Tile 11. INSTALL ALL MANUFACTURED ITEMS, MATERIALS, AND EQUIPMENT IN STRICT INSTALLED PRIOR TO EXCAVATION AND/OR FOUNDATION TRENCHING.
VERT. Verical ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS, UNLESS NOTED
DET. Detail North VEST Vestibule OTHERWISE. 44. TEMPORARY TOILET FACILITIES SHALL BE ON SITE DURING THE
DIA. Diameter Not In Contrast V.IF. Verify in field CONSTRUCTION AND WILL BE AVAILABLE ALL DURING CONSTRUCTION TIMES.
B:g"F-, B;?%’ggp Num,berl 12. ANY WORK INSTALLED IN CONFLICT WITH THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS,
DN. - Down Not To Scale W. West WITHOUT THE PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE OWNER AND THE ARCHITECT SHALL BE
D.O. Door Opening W/ With . CORRECTED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.
DR. Door WC. Wall Covering
DWR. Drawer OA. Overall WS yvater Closet 13. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF
DS Downspout OBS. Obscure WE. Wike Flange ANY SPECIFIED MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT WHICH ARE EITHER UNAVAILABLE OR
DIVG. Dgwing Pip 0.C. On Center Wo. Where Ocours THAT WILL CAUSE A DELAY IN THE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETION SCHEDULE. THE 0
8'E'o | 83\}531%8;?}{2%% (gmgr installed W/FP Wit?out f CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT CONFIRMATIONS OF DELIVERY DATES FOR ORDERS z
.F. . ; . aterproo
_ Sho' G FOR OFFICIAL CITY USE ONLY DEFERRED SUBMITTALS
EB. Eigansion Bolt OPP. Opposite WER. Watsr Resistant 14. ALL REQUESTS FOR SUBSTITUTIONS OF ITEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED IN @ S
EJ Expansion Joint WRITING TO THE ARCHITECT. SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE OF EQUAL QUALITY. g(c x
EL. Elevation . P L
ELEC. Electrical E- AD Egm  Actuated Device 15. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, THE m 5
ELEV. Elevator PRCST Prareast evic CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT 3 SETS OF SHOP DRAWINGS. FABRICATION SHALL >
EMER. Emergency L Plate NOT BEGIN UNTIL AFTER RECEIVING THE ARCHITECT'S OR ENGINEER'S APPROVAL. <
ENCL Eﬂg'lgzgrre P.LAM. Plastic Laminate o
Ep Electrical Panelboard PLAS. Plaster 16. THE ARCHITECT'S REVIEW OF SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE i
EQ. Equal FLYWD. Plywood GENERAL CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR FROM RESPONSIBILITY FOR ol
EQPT. Equipment PT. Point DEVIATIONS FROM THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS UNLESS HE HAS, IN « FIRE SAFETY o
EW.C. Electrical Water Cooler PTD. Paper Towel Dispenser WRITING, AND BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT SUCH DEVIATIONS ~|O
E%SB Ei'éé'é‘gd P.T.DIR Combination Paper Towel AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMISSION, NOR SHALL IT RELIEVE HIM FROM =2
EXP Expansion Dispenser & Receptacle RESPONSIBILITY FOR ERRORS OF ANY SORT IN THE SHOP DRAWINGS. il
EXT. Exterior PTN. Partition oo
PTR. Paper Towel Reptacle 17. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL 2
. REQUIRED BUILDING PERMITS PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION. w9l
F.A. Fire Alarm QT Q Til > N
F.B. Flat Bar ay uarry tiie o (Sl
ED. Floor Drain QTY. Quantity 18. PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT, THE APPLICANT SHALL HAVE SR
FDN. Foundation EVIDENCE OF CURRENT WORKMAN'S COMPENSATION INSURANCE COVERAGE ON = o
E'E'C Eire Ex?ngu@sﬂer cab FILE WITH THE STATE LABOR CODES. > _
.E.L. Ire exiinguisner Labn. . Y
Eﬂ\fjv S Eﬁ HOSS gvab'geé EAD, FRQ'aneiLS 19. PROVIDE CONTINUOUS INSPECTIONS AS SET FORTH IN LOCAL AND STATE
Fin Finish o 1 ooa serew R.D. Roof Drain CODES AND PER THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AS NEEDED.
FIXT. Fixture REF. Reference
FL. Floor gg’;ﬁ ggffi'ggftm 20. PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF FINAL CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY FOR THIS
FLASH. Flashing REINF. R o PROJECT, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A SIGNED CERTIFICATE TO
FLUOR. Fluorescent REQ. Required THE DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING & SAFETY STATING THAT ALL WORK HAS BEEN
F.O0.C. Face of Concrete RESIL. Resilient PERFORMED AND MATERIALS INSTALLED ACCORDING TO THE PLANS AND
E-g-g Eggg &E 523'32 RM. Room , SPECIFICATIONS AFFECTING NON-RESIDENTIAL ENERGY.
F.O.SH. Face of Sheathing EUOB Eoggh Opening
FPRF. Fireproof ' ubber 21. WHERE EXISTING TENANTS ARE ADJACENT TO THE JOB SITE, THE CONTRACTOR Ll (@)
F.S. Full Size SHALL MINIMIZE CONSTRUCTION NOISE. EXTREME CONSTRUCTION NOISE SHALL > 00
QG Eoot.or Feet OCCUR ON NON-TYPICAL BUSINESS HOURS. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE -
- ooting BUILDING REPRESENTATIVE OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES PRIOR TO WORK. o o
22. THE CONTRACTOR, AT HIS OWN EXPENSE, SHALL KEEP THE PROJECT AND U O g;
SURROUNDING AREAS FREE FROM DUST AND DEBRIS. THE WORK SHALL BE INC
CONFORMANCE WITH THE AIR & WATER POLLUTION CONTROL STANDARDS AND PROJ ECT DESCRl PTlON PROJ ECT TEAM =Z > <E
REGULATIONS OF THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. N O
SYMBOLS LEGEND 23. CONSTRUCTION WASTE & DEBRIS SHALL BE DEPOSITED AT AN APPROPRIATE ~ <
SITE. CONVERSION OF JANITOR'S CLOSET TO MOTHER'S ROOM: CLIENT L L] ~
GOOGLE, INC. LENIN TENORIO — L
24. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE GENERAL CLEANING OF « NEW HOT & COLD SPLIT SYSTEM W/ REHEAT COIL 1212 BORDEAUX DRIVE 650-440-3011 @) 0O -
THE JOB AFTER COMPLETION. SUNNYVALE, CA 94089 LENINT@GOOGLE.COM o <[
« SHIFT EXISTING ENTRY DOOR 3" FOR ACCESSIBLE O
25. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PEDESTRIAN PROTECTION, WHERE CLEARANCE O O ;
REQUIRED PER STATE AND LOCAL CODES.
ROOM /\ + REMOVE EXISTING FIXTURES ARCHITECT O) o = =
26. IF TRENCHES OR EXCAVATIONS 5'-0" OR MORE IN DEPTH ARE REQUIRE, OBTAIN -
N1Ac')\4E ROOM NAME/NUMBER n Y SINGLE VIEW ELEVATION A BUILDING OR GRADING PERMIT. « DEMOLISH NON-STRUCTURAL PARTITION TWINSTEPS MICHAEL MARTIN, AIA, NCARB, LEED AP @\ = LLl
W 111 W. ST. JOHN STREET 408-850-0220 — LL
27. NO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SHALL BE USED OR STORED WITHIN THE BUILDING + 2 NEW NON-STRUCTURAL PARTITIONS SUITE 588 MICHAEL@TWINSTEPSARCH.COM o D)
1) DOOR NUMBER 1A WHICH DOES NOT COMPLY WITH THE LOCAL FIRE AUTHORITY AND STATE & SAN JOSE, CA 95113 — N L
COUNTY REQUIREMENTS. « NEW WALL AND FLOOR FINISHES (7))
A —~— MULTIVIEW ELEVATION
WINDOW NUMBER 1A 1A « NEW ACOUSTICAL TILE AND T-BAR CEILING LLI
@ KEYNOTE 1A « NEW SOFFIT AT WINDOWS —
m <~ DETAIL SECTION -
@ - WALLTYPE « NEW LIGHTING, POWER AND DATA OUTLETS, —
W EMERGENCY PUSH BUTTONS, CARD READER -
FIXTURE/ACCESSORY INDICATOR .
9 7 n —~—— DFETAIL REFERENCE NEIAS DATE: 09R 719
~+——ACCESSORY N W « NEW SINK P.M.: M.M.
/1 —~—————REVISION NUMBER « NEW MILLWORK DRAWNBY: AM.
JOB NO.: 19-
- REVISION CLOUD m - DETAIL REFERENCE MODIFY EXISTING ON-SITE STORAGE TO ACCOMMODATE SJC-19-048
I \Auy JANITORIAL TOOLS AND SUPPLIES
- CEILING HEIGHT + REMOVE FENCE AND ADD NEW DOOR
« NEW LIGHT FIXTURE
NO INCREASE IN AREA ]

1/22/2020 11:38:06 AM



2016 Cal Green and MVGB: Commercial Compliance Sheet 1 of 2

5 . 4 [Non-Residential Alterations = $200,000 & Proiect N ber:
8 Additions = 1,000 s.f. [1, 2] SO0 IIUINRaT.
% 5 [|New Non-Residential Buildings < 5,000 s.f. Permit Address: 325GLADYS AVE, MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94043
2 6 [|New Non-Residential Buildings 5,000 - 25,000 s.f.
= 7 |New Mon-Residential Buildings = 25,000 s.f.
< iy Measures Plan requirements LRcetan Res D:I:I;i:icatia" [3£ust
# 4 5 6 7 s i on Plans ]Ea.r‘t'_.' Canstruction
1 Division Ill Section 8.20.10 & 8.20.11: GREEN BUILDING CODE (California Green Building Standards Code - Adopted):
2 . MVGBC 8.20.12 LEED (Meet the intent of LEED Certified) LEED doc. on plans N/A LEED Prof
3 e [MVGBC 8.20.13 LEED (Meet the intent of LEED Silver Certified) LEED doc. on plans N/A LEED Prof
4 CalGreen Division 5.1 Section 5.106 PLANNING AND DESIGN (Site Development CalGreen section):
5 ' * . o |MVGBC 8.20.41 Storm water pollution prevention plan [4] Details on Plans N/A Env Safety
6 . s |CalGreen Section 5.106.4.1.1 Short Term Bicycle parking if anticipated to generate visitor traffic Details on Plans N/A Field Insp
7 . o . e |CalGreen Section 5.106.4.1.2 Long Term Bicycle parking new = 10 tenant-occupants/addition or remodel = 10 tenant vehicular parking spaces Details on Plans N/A Field Insp
8 . . . e |CalGreen Section 5.106.5.2 Designated Parking For Clean Air Vehicles new projects or additions or alterations that add = 10 vehicular parking spaces for low- Details on Plans N/A Field Insp
emitting, fuel-efficient and carpool / van pool vehicles (Table 5.106.5.2)
9 . MVGBC 8.20.42 to 8.20.46 Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging new construction (Table A5.106.5.3.2) Details on Plans N/A Field Insp
10 . CalGreen Section 5.106.8 Light pollution reduction (Table 5.106.8) Details on Plans N/A Field Insp
11 . s |CalGreen Section 5.106.10 Grading and paving Details on Plans N/A Field Insp
12 CalGreen Division 5.3 Section 5.303.1 WATER EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION (Indoor Water Use):
13 ¢ |CalGreen Section 5.303.1.1 Meters new buildings or additions in excess of 50,000 square feet separate submeters shall be installed Notes on Plans N/A Field Insp
14 . . . ¢ |CalGreen Section 5.303.1.2 Meters excess comsumption separate submeter shall be provided for tenants consuming more than 1,000 gal/day Notes on Plans N/A Field Insp
15 CalGreen Division 5.3 Section 5.303.3 WATER EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION (Water Conserving Plumbing Fixtures):
16 - . . e |CalGreen Section 5.303.3.1 Water closets shall not exceed 1.28 gallons per flush Notes on Plans N/A Field Insp
17 . . . o |CalGreen Section 5.303.3.2.1 Wall mounted Urinals shall not exceed 0.125 gallons per flush Notes on Plans N/A Field Insp
18 » ° . e |CalGreen Section 5.303.3.2.2 Floor mounted Urinals shall not exceed 0.5 gallons per flush Notes on Plans N/A Field Insp
19 D © . e |CalGreen Section 5.303.3.3.1 Single showerhead shall have a maximum flow of 2.0 gpm at 80 psi Notes on Plans N/A Field Insp
20 ® » . e |CalGreen Section 5.303.3.3.2 Multiple showerheads serving more than one shower shall have combined flow of 2.0 gpm at 80 psi Notes on Plans N/A Field Insp
21 = o . e |CalGreen Section 5.303.3.4.1 Lavatory faucets shall have a maximum flow rate of not more than 0.5 gpm at 60 psi Notes on Plans N/A Field Insp
22 ° 3 . o |CalGreen Section 5.303.3.4.2 Kitchen faucets shall have a maximum flow rate of not more than 1.8 gpm at 60 psi Notes on Plans N/A Field Insp
23 . . . e |CalGreen Section 5.303.4.1 Commercial Kitchen Equipment food waste disposer Motes on Plans N/A Field Insp
24 CalGreen Division 5.3 Section 5.304 WATER EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION (Outdoor Water Use):
25 8 o . e |MVGBC 8.20.48 Compliance with Local Water-Efficient Landscape Ordinance projects with landscape areas = 1,000 square feet must comply w/ Notes on Plans N/A Field Insp
MVGBC section 36.34.30 Landscape areas < 1,000 square feet must comply w/ CalGreen Section 5.304
26 . » . o |MVGBC 8.20.49 Water budget Details/Notes on P. N/A Field Insp
27 o * . e |MVGBC 8.20.50 Outdoor potable water use in landscape areas between 1,000 and 5,000 square feet Details/Notes on P. N/A Field Insp
28 ® » . s |CalGreen Section 5.304.2 Outdoor water use in landscape project 2 than 500 square feet N/A
29 5 s . e |CalGreen Section 5.304.3 Outdoor water use in rehabilitated landscape project 2 than 2,500 square feet Details/Notes on P. N/A Field Insp
30 . B . e |CalGreen Section 5.304.4 Outdoor water use in landscape areas of 2,500 square feet or less Details/Notes on P. N/A Field Insp
31 " . . MVGBC 8.20.51 & 8.20.52 Irrigation design new nonresidential between 1,000 and 2,500 square feet (MWELO) & Irrigation controllers N/A
32 ° ° . e |CalGreen Section 5.304.5 Graywater or rainwater use in landcape areas Details/Notes on P. N/A Field Insp
33 CalGreen Division 5.4 Section 5.407 MATERIAL CONSERVATION AND RESOURCE EFFICIENCY (Water Resistance and Moisture Management):
34 O . e |CalGreen Section 5.407.1 Weather protection provide a weather-resistant exterior wall and foundation envelope Details/Notes on P. N/A Field Insp
35 . . e |CalGreen Section 5.407.2 Moisture Control employ moisture control measures Details/Notes on P. N/A Field Insp
36 CalGreen Division 5.4 Section 5.408 MATERIAL CONSERVATION AND RESOURCE EFFICIENCY (Construction Waste Reduction, Disposal & Recycling):
37 ® s . « |MVGEBEC 8.20.53 Construction Waste Diversion 65% reduction [4] Notes on Plans 2/A3.1 Public Works
38 . s . e |MVGEC 8.20.54 Construction Waste Management Plan / Diversion [4] Notes on Plans N/A Public Works
39 . » e |CalGreen Section 5.408.3 Excavated soil and land clearing debris 100% reused or recycled [4] Notes on Plans N/A Public Works
40 CalGreen Division 5.4 Section 5.410 MATERIAL CONSERVATION AND RESOURCE EFFICIENCY (Building Maintenance and Operation):
41 . . ® e |CalGreen Section 5.410.1 Recycling by Occupants recycling applies to (N) buildings and additions =2 30% increase in floor space within 12 month period Notes on Plans N/A Field Insp
42 . e |CalGreen Section 5.410.2t0 5.410.2.6 Commissioning for new buildings 10,000 square feet and over a building commissioning shall be included in design & construction Notes on Plans N/A LEED Prof
process of the building project and comply with the commissioning requirements
43 . . . CalGreen Section 5.410.4 to 5.410.4.5.1 Testing and Adjusting shall be required for new buildings less than 10,000 square feet or new systems serving additions or alterations Details on Plans N/A LEED Prof
subjetc to section 303.1
44 CalGreen Division 5.5 Section 5.503 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (Fireplaces):
45 . o . e |MVGBC 8.20.55 & B.20.56 Install only Direct-vent sealed-combustion gas, sealed woodburning fireplaces, sealed wood stove or pellet stove general Notes on Plans N/A LEED Prof/ F.I.
information & verification
46 . . . . MVGBC 825 & 8253108257 Wood Burning Appliances (wood stoves, pellet stoves) for new commercial buildings or appliances being added or replacing shall Notes on Plans N/A LEED Prof/ F.I.
comply with U.S. EPA New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) [4]
47 CalGreen Division 5.5 Section 5.504 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (Pollulant Control):
48 . e |CalGreen Section 5.504.1 Temporary ventilation if HVAC system used during construction use return air filters comply with MERV of 8. Notes on Plans N/A LEED Prof
49 . . e |CalGreen Section 5.504.3 Covering of duct openings and protection of mechanical equipment during construction shall be covered with tape, plastic, sheet Details on Plans N/A LEED Prof/ F.I.
metal or other methods acceptable (Field Insp)
50 . ] s |CalG Section 5.504.4 & 5.504.4.1 Finish material pollutant control adhesives, sealants & caulks shall comply w/VOC limits (Table 5.504.4.1 & 5.504.4.2) Details on Plans N/A LEED Prof
51 . . e |CalG Section 5.504.4.3 to 5.504.4.3.2 Finish material pollutant control paints and coatings shall comply with VOC (Table 5.504.4.3), aerosols paint and coating & Details on Plans N/A LEED Prof
verification
52 . ° . e |CalGreen Section 5.504.4.4 Finish material pollutant control carpet systems shall comply with VOC, carpet cushion & carpet adhesive Details on Plans N/A LEED Prof
53 . . . e |CalGreen Section 5.504.4.5 Finish mat. poll. control composite wood products shall comply with formaldehyde requirements (Table 5.504.4.5) Details on Plans N/A LEED Prof
54 . o . e |CalGreen Section 5.504.4.6 Finish mat. Poll. control resilient flooring systems shall comply with VOC emission limits (80%) & verification Details on Plans N/A LEED Prof
55 t o . e |CalGreen Section 5.504.5.3 Filters in mechanically ventilated buildings, provide air filtration for outside and return air comply with MERV of 8 Details on Plans N/A LEED Prof
56 . . . s |CalGreen Section 5.504.7 Environmental Tobacco Smoke (ETS) Control where outdoor areas are provided for smoking Details on Plans N/A LEED Frof
57 CalG. Div. 5.5 Section 5.505 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (Indoor Moisture Control):
58 e« | ¢« | o | e |CalGreen Section 5.505.1 Indoor moisture control Details on Plans A3.1 LEED Prof
59 CalG. Div. 5.5 Section 5.506 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (Indoor Air Quality 5.506):
60 . o . e |CalGreen Section 5.506.1 Outside air delivery for mechanically or naturally ventilated spaces Details on Plans MECH LEED Frof
61 * s . e |CalGreen Section 5.506.2 Carbon dioxide {(CO2) monitoring for buildings or additions equipped with demand control ventilation Details on Plans MECH LEED Prof
62 CalGreen Division 5.5 Section 5.507 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (Environmental Confort):
63 . D . e |CalGreen Section 5.507 .4 Acoustical control employ building assemblies & components w/ sound trasmission class (STC) values Details on Plans N/A LEED Prof
64 . o . s |CalGreen Section 5.507.4.1 Exterior noise transmission, prescriptive method walls & roof-ceilings assemblies exposed to the noise Details on Plans N/A LEED Prof
65 . . . e |CalGreen Section 5.507.4.2 Exterior noise transmission, performance method walls & roof-ceilings assemblies exposed to the noise Details on Plans N/A LEED Prof
66 . - . e |CalGreen Section 5.507.4.3 Interior sound transmission walls and floor ceilings assemblies separating tenants N/A
67 CalGreen Division 5.5 Section 5.508 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (Outdoor Air Quality):
68 . . @ e |CalGreen Section 5.508.1 to 5.508.1.2 Ozone depletion and greenhouse gas reductions installation of HYAC and fire supression equipment shall comply w/ section 5.508.1.1 Details on Plans N/A LEED Prof
and 5.508.1.2
69 . . . e |CalGreen Section 5.508.2 Supermarket refrigerant leak reduction for new commercial refrigeration system installed in retail food stores with = 8,000 square feet Details on Plans N/A LEED Prof
of conditioned area. New refrigeration system include both new facilities and replacement of existing refrigeration systems in existing
facilities.
@ [1] ]20% water reduction if replacement of prumbmg fixtures, only within the area of alleration.
E [2] |Only area of alteration
o [3] |See "SECTION TO BE COMPLETED AFTER CONSTRUCTION" below.
e [4] |FRegulated by Other Mountain View City Code (MVCC)

OWNER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This project is required to comply with the State California Green Building Code (T24, Part 11) and the City of Mountain View Green Building Code. |, the property owner [ legal representative, acknowledge and
understand the requirements and penalties for noncompliance. | am responsible for all activities performed by design team members, contractors and subcontractors in meeting the requirements. | also understand that
my project may be subject to an energy or water performance review to assess compliance with the program after construction and during operation.

Signature {Owner)

Date

Print Full Name

Lenin Tenorio

Phone or Email  onint@google.com

SECTION TO BE COMPLETED AFTER CONSTRUCTION

In order to

hedule a final building inspection with the Building Department, follow the procedures below.

At the final building inspection prepare to be submitted the following items: (Initial for each applicable itermn) (Initial below)
Per the California Energy Code & projects energy reports, provide the completed CF2R, CF3R forms (Certificate of Installation & Certificate of Verification).
Cutsheets or proof of installation of products and materials that meet the required VOC and formaldehyde limits. (CALGreen 5.504.4.1 to 5.504.4.3 & 5.504 4.5)

Completed Build It Green field verification checklist (when required)

Provide Proof of Construction Waste Diversion, contact Public Works at (650) 903-6311
| certify that:
There have been no alterations that have impacted the energy report (CF-1R form) for the project, unless the new report is provided;
All mandatory CALGreen measures noted in the checklist have been implemented unless a new checklist is provided

Signature {Owner) and Date (Sign only after construction is completed)

Signature (Contractor) and Date

Print Mame

Print Mame

rev. 6/8/2017

TO BE COMPLETED AND SIGNED BEFORE FINAL INSPECTION

-
TWINDIEER

-

111 W. ST. JOHN ST, SAN JOSE, CA 95113
408-850-0220 WWW.TWINSTEPSARCH.COM

THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY OF TWINSTEPS AND
SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT WITH TWINSTEPS.
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GENERAL NOTES

SIGNS CONTINUED

12.SIGNS WITH TACTILE CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-703.4
INSTALLATION HEIGHT AND LOCATION. SEC 11B-703.4

a. TACTILE CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED 48 INCHES MINIMUM
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE, MEASURED FROM THE
BASELINE OF THE LOWEST TACTILE CHARACTER BRAILLE CELLS AND 60
INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUNDS SURFACE,
MEASURED FROM THE BASELINE OF THE HIGHEST TACTILE CHARACTER
LINE OF RAISED CHARACTERS. SEC 11B-703.4.1 ( SEE EXCEPTION)
b.WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS PROVIDED AT A DOOR, THE SIGN SHALL BE
LOCATED ALONGSIDE THE DOOR AT THE LATCH SIDE. WHERE A TACTILE
SIGN IS PROVIDED AT DOUBLE DOORS WITH ONE ACTIVE LEAF, THE SIGN
SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE INACTIVE LEAF. WHERE A TACTILE SIGN IS
PROVIDED AT DOUBLE DOORS WITH TWO ACTIVE LEAFS, THE SIGN SHALL
BE LOCATED TO THE RIGHT OF THE RIGHT HAND DOOR. WHERE THERE IS
NO WALL SPACE AT THE LATCH SIDE OF A SINGLE DOOR OR AT THE RIGHT
SIDE OF DOUBLE DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE NEAREST
ADJACENT WALL. SIGNS CONTAINING TACTILE CHARACTERS SHALL BE
LOCATED SO THAT A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OF 18 INCHES MINIMUM BY 18
INCHES MINIMUM, CENTERED ON THE TACTILE CHARACTERS, IS PROVIDED
BEYOND THE ARC OF CHARACTERS, IS PROVIDED BEYOND THE ARC OF
ANY DOOR SWING BETWEEN THE CLOSED POSITION AND 45 DEGREES
OPEN POSITION. WHERE PERMANENT IDENTIFICATION SIGNAGE IS
PROVIDED FOR ROOMS AND SPACES THEY SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE
APPROACH SIDE OF THE DOOR AS ONE ENTERS THE ROOM OR SPACE.
SIGNS THAT IDENTIFY EXITS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE APPROACH SIDE
OF THE DOOR AS ONE EXITS THE ROOM OR SPACE. SEC 11B-703.4.2 (SEE
EXCEPTIONS)

13. VISUAL CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING, EXCEPT
WHERE VISUAL CHARACTERS COMPLY WITH 11B-703.2 RAISED
CHARACTERS AND ARE ACCOMPANIED BY BRAILLE COMPLYING WITH
11B-703.3 BRAILLE, THEY SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH
11B-703.5.2 THROUGH 11B-703.5.6, 11B-703.5.8 AND 11B-703.5.6:
a.CHARACTERS AND THEIR BACKGROUND SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE
FINISH. CHARACTERS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND WITH
EITHER LIGHT CHARACTERS ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK
CHARACTERS ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND. SEC 11B-703.5.1

b. CHARACTERS SHALL BE UPPERCASE OR LOWERCASE OR A
COMBINATION OF BOTH. SEC 11B-703.5.2

¢.CHARACTERS SHALL BE CONVENTIONAL IN FORM. CHARACTERS SHALL
BE CONVENTIONAL IN FORM. CHARACTERS SHALL NOT BE ITALIC, OBLIQUE,
SCRIPT, HIGHLY DECORATIVE, OR OF OTHER UNUSUAL FORMS. SEC
11B-703.5.3

d.CHARACTERS SHALL BE SELECTED FROM FONTS WHERE THE WIDTH OF
THE UPPERCASE LETTER “O” IS 55 60 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 110 PERCENT
MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER “I". SEC 11B-703.5.4
e.MINIMUM CHARACTER HEIGHT SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE 11B-703.5.5.
VIEWING DISTANCE SHALL BE MEASURED AS THE HORIZONTAL DISTANCE
BETWEEN THE CHARACTER AND AN OBSTRUCTION PREVENTING FURTHER
APPROACH TOWARDS THE SIGN. CHARACTER HEIGHT SHALL BE BASED ON
THE UPPERCASE LETTER “I". SEC 11B-703.5.5 (SEE EXCEPTION)

f. VISUAL CHARACTERS SHALL BE 40 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR OR GROUND. SEC 11B-703.5.6 (SEE EXCEPTIONS)

g.STROKE THICKNESS OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER “I” SHALL BE 10
PERCENT MINIMUM AND 20 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE
CHARACTER. SEC 11B-703.5.7

h.CHARACTERS SPACING SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE TWO
CLOSEST POINTS OF ADJACENT CHARACTERS, EXCLUDING WORD SPACES.
SPACING BETWEEN INDIVIDUAL CHARACTERS SHALL BE 10 PERCENT
MINIMUM AND 35 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF CHARACTER HEIGHT. SEC
11B-703.5.8

i. SPACING BETWEEN THE BASELINES OF SEPARATE LINES OF
CHARACTERS WITHIN A MESSAGE SHALL BE 135 PERCENT MINIMUM AND
170 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE CHARACTER HEIGHT. SEC 11B-703.5.9

j. TEXT SHALL BE IN A HORIZONTAL FORMAT. SEC 11B-703.5.10

14. PICTOGRAMS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

a.PICTOGRAMS SHALL HAVE A FIELD HEIGHT OF 6 INCHES MINIMUM.
CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE SHALL NOT BE LOCATED IN THE PICTOGRAM
FIELD. SEC 11B-703.6.1

b.PICTOGRAMS AND THEIR FIELD SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH.
PICTOGRAMS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR FIELD WITH EITHER A LIGHT
PICTOGRAM ON A DARK FIELD OR A DARK PICTOGRAM ON A LIGHT FIELD.
SEC 11B-703.6.2

. PICTOGRAMS SHALL HAVE TEXT DESCRIPTORS LOCATED DIRECTLY
BELOW THE PICTOGRAM FIELD. TEXT DESCRIPTORS SHALL COMPLY WITH
11B-703.2 RAISED CHARACTERS, 11B-703.3 BRAILLE AND 11B-703.4
INSTALLATION HEIGHT AND LOCATION. SEC 11B-703.6.3

15.SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY AND THEIR BACKGROUND SHALL HAVE A
NON-GLARE FINISH. SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL CONTRAST WITH
THEIR BACKGROUND WITH EITHER A LIGHT SYMBOL ON A DARK
BACKGROUND OR A DARK SYMBOL ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND. SEC
11B-703.7.1

16. SYMBOLS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

a. THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL COMPLY WITH
FIGURE 11B-703.7.2.1 ISA. THE SYMBOL SHALL CONSIST OF A WHITE FIGURE
ON A BLUE BACKGROUND. THE BLUE SHALL BE COLOR NO. 15090 IN
FEDERAL STANDARD 595B. SEC 11B-703.7.2.1 (SEE EXCEPTION)
b.DOORWAYS LEADING TO TOILET ROOMS AND BATHING ROOMS SHALL BE
IDENTIFIED BY A GEOMETRIC SYMBOL COMPLYING WITH 11B-703.7.2.6
TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES GEOMETRIC SYMBOLS. THE SYMBOL
SHALL BE MOUNTED AT 58 INCHES MINIMUM AND 60 INCHES MAXIMUM
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE MEASURED FROM THE
CENTERLINE OF THE SYMBOL. WHERE A DOOR IS PROVIDED THE SYMBOL
SHALL BE MOUNTED WITHIN 1 INCH OF THE VERTICAL CENTERLINE OF THE
DOOR. SEC 11B-703.7.2.6 (SEE EXCEPTION)

¢.MEN'S TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY AN
EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE, % INCH THICK WITH EDGES 12 INCHES LONG AND
A VERTEX POINTING UPWARD. THE TRIANGLE SYMBOL SHALL CONTRAST
WITH THE DOOR, EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A
LIGHT BACKGROUND. SEC 11B-703.7.2.6.1

d.WOMEN'S TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A
CIRCLE %2 INCH THICK AND 12 INCHES IN DIAMETER. THE CIRCLE SYMBOL
SHALL CONTRAST WITH THE DOOR, EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK
BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND. SEC 11B-703.7.2.6.2
e.UNISEX TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A
CIRCLE, % INCH THICK TRIANGLE WITH A VERTEX POINTING UPWARD
SUPERIMPOSED ON THE CIRCLE AND WITHIN THE 12-INCH DIAMETER. THE
TRIANGLE SYMBOL SHALL CONTRAST WITH THE CIRCLE SYMBOL, EITHER
LIGHT ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND. THE
CIRCLE SYMBOL SHALL CONTRAST WITH THE DOOR, EITHER LIGHT ON A
DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND. SEC
11B-703.7.2.6.3

f. EDGES OF SIGNS SHALL BE ROUNDED, CHAMFERED OR EASED.
CORNERS OF SIGNS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM RADIUS OF 1/8 INCH. SEC
11B-703.7.2.6.4

SIGNS

1.EXCEPT BUILDING DIRECTORIES, MENUS, SEAT AND ROW DESIGNATIONS
IN ASSEMBLY AREAS, OCCUPANT NAMES, BUILDING ADDRESSES, AND
COMPANY NAMES AND LOGOS, NEW OR ALTERED SIGNS SHALL BE
PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 11B-216 SIGNS AND SHALL COMPLY WITH
11B-703 SIGNS. THE ADDITION OF OR REPLACEMENT OF SIGNS SHALL NOT
TRIGGER ANY ADDITIONAL PATH OF TRAVEL REQUIREMENTS. SEC 11-B216.1

2. TEMPORARY, 7 DAYS OR LESS, SIGNS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO
COMPLY WITH 11B-216 SIGNS.

3.INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SIGNS IDENTIFYING PERMANENT ROOMS AND
SPACES SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-703.1 GENERAL, 11B-703.2 RAISED
CHARACTERS, 11B-703.3 BRAILLE AND 11B-703.2 VISUAL CHARACTERS.
WHERE PICTOGRAMS ARE PROVIDED AS DESIGNATIONS OF PERMANENT
INTERIOR ROOMS AND SPACES, THE PICTOGRAMS SHALL COMPLY WITH
11B-703.6 PICTOGRAMS AND SHALL HAVE TEXT DESCRIPTORS COMPLYING
WITH 11B-703.2 AND 11B-703.5 SEC 11B-216.2 (SEE EXCEPTION)

4.SIGNS THAT PROVIDE DIRECTION TO OR INFORMATION ABOUT INTERIOR
AND EXTERIOR SPACES AND FACILITIES OF THE SITE SHALL COMPLY WITH
11B-703.5 VISUAL CHARACTERS. SEC 11B-216.3

5.SIGNS FOR MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-216.4 MEANS OF
EGRESS:

a.SIGNS REQUIRED BY CHAPTER 10, SECTION 1011.4 AT DOORS TO DOORS
AT EXIT PASSAGEWAYS, EXIT DISCHARGE, AND EXIT STAIRWAYS SHALL BE
IDENTIFIED BY TACTILE SIGNS COMPLYING COMPLY WITH 11B-703.1
GENERAL, 11B-703.2 RAISED CHARACTERS, 11B-703.3 BRAILLE AND 11B-703.5
VISUAL CHARACTERS SEC 11B-216.4.1

b.SIGNS REQUIRED BY SECTION 10003.2 13.5.4 OF THE INTERNATIONAL
BUILDING CODE (2000 EDITION) OR SECTION 1007.6.4 OF THE INTERNATIONAL
BUILDING CODE (2003 EDITION) (INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE, SEE
“REFERENCED STANDARDS” IN CHAPTER 1) CHAPTER 10, SECTION 1007.11
TO PROVIDE INSTRUCTIONS IN AREA OF REFUGE SHALL COMPLY WITH
11B-703.5 VISUAL CHARACTERS. SIGNS REQUIRED BY CHAPTER 10, SECTION
1007.9 AT DOORS TO AREAS OF REFUGE AND EXTERIOR AREAS FOR
ASSISTED RESCUE SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-703.3 BRAILLE AND 11B-703.5
VISUAL CHARACTERS AND INCLUDE AN INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
ACCESSIBILITY (ISA) COMPLYING WITH 11B-703.7.2.1 ISA. SEC 11B-216.4.2
c.SIGNS REQUIRED BY SECTION 1003.2.13.6 OF THE INTERNATIONAL
BUILDING CODE (2000 EDITION) OR SECTION 1007.7 OF THE INTERNATIONAL
BUILDING CODE (2003 EDITION) (INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE, SEE
“REFERENCED STANDARDS” IN CHAPTER 1) CHAPTER 10, SECTION 1007.10
TO PROVIDE DIRECTIONS TO ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL
COMPLY WITH 11B-703.5 VISUAL CHARACTERS. SEC 11B-216.4.3

6.PARKING SPACES COMPLYING WITH 11B-502 PARKING SPACES SHALL BE
IDENTIFIED BY SIGNS COMPLYING WITH 11B-502.6 IDENTIFICATION. SEC
11B-216.5

7.IN EXISTING BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES WHERE NOT ALL ENTRANCES
COMPLY WITH 11B-404 DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES, COMPLIANT
ENTRANCES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH 11B-703.7.2.1 ISA. DIRECTIONAL SIGNS
COMPLYING WITH 11B-703.5 VISUAL CHARACTERS THAT INDICATE THE
LOCATION OF THE NEAREST ENTRANCE COMPLYING WITH 11B-404 SHALL BE
PROVIDED AT ENTRANCES THAT DO NOT COMPLY WITH 11B-404 DOORS,
DOORWAYS, AND GATES. DIRECTIONAL SIGNS COMPLYING WITH 11B-703.5
VISUAL CHARACTERS, INCLUDING THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH 11B-703.7.2.1 ISA, INDICATING THE
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO THE NEAREST ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE SHALL BE
PROVIDED AT JUNCTIONS WHEN THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE DIVERGES FROM
THE REGULAR CIRCULATION PATH SEC 11B-216.6 ( SEE EXCEPTIONS)

8. DOORWAYS LEADING TO TOILET ROOMS AND BATHING ROOMS
COMPLYING WITH 11B-603 TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS SHALL BE
IDENTIFIED BY A GEOMETRIC SYMBOL COMPLYING WITH 11B-703.7.2.6 TOILET
AND BATHING ROOM GEOMETRIC SYMBOLS. WHERE EXISTING TOILET
ROOMS OR BATHING ROOMS DO NOT COMPLY WITH 11B-703.5 VISUAL
CHARACTERS AND SHALL INCLUDE THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOLS OF
ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH 11B-703.7.2.1 ISA. WHERE EXISTING TOILET
ROOMS OR BATHING ROOMS DO NOT COMPLY WITH 11B- TOILET AND
BATHING ROOMS, THE TOILET ROOMS OR BATHING ROOMS COMPLYING
WITH B- TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY THE
INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH 11B-703.2.1
ISA. WHERE CLUSTERED SINGLE USER TOILET ROOMS OR BATHING
FACILITIES ARE PERMITTED TO USE EXCEPTIONS TO 11B-213.2 TOILET AND
BATHING ROOMS, TOILET ROOMS OR BATHING FACILITIES COMPLYING WITH
11B-603 TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS. EXISTING BUILDINGS THAT HAVE
BEEN REMODELED TO PROVIDE BUILDINGS THAT HAVE BEEN REMODELED
TO PROVIDE SPECIFIC TOILET ROOMS OR BATHING ROOMS FOR PUBLIC USE
THAT COMPLY WITH THESE BUILDING STANDARDS SHALL HAVE THE
LOCATION OF AND THE DIRECTIONS TO THESE ROOMS POSTED IN OR NEAR
THE BUILDING LOBBY OR ENTRANCE ON A SIGN COMPLYING WITH 11B-703.5
VISUAL CHARACTERS, INCLUDING THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
ACCESSIBILITY COMPLYING WITH 11B-703.2.1 ISA SEC 11B-216.8

9.SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-703 SIGNS. WHERE BOTH VISUALS AND
TACTILE CHARACTERS ARE REQUIRED, EITHER ONE SIGN WITH BOTH
VISUAL AND TACTILE CHARACTERS ARE REQUIRED, EITHER ONE SIGN WITH
BOTH VISUAL AND TACTILE CHARACTERS, OR TWO SEPARATE SIGNS, ONE
WITH VISUAL, AND ONE WITH TACTILE CHARACTERS, SHALL BE PROVIDED
SEC 11B-703.1

a.SIGNS AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 11B-703 SIGNS, OR IN OTHER SECTIONS
OF THIS CODE, WHEN INCLUDED IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF NEW BUILDINGS
OR FACILITIES, OR WHEN INCLUDED, ALTERED OR REPLACED DUE TO
ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS OR RENOVATIONS TO EXISTING BUILDINGS OR
FACILITIES, AND WHEN A PERMIT IS REQUIRED, SHALL COMPLY WITH
11B-703.1.1.1 PLAN REVIEW AND 11B-703.1.1.2 INSPECTION. SEC 11B-703.1.1
b.PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS OR OTHER INFORMATION INDICATING
COMPANIES WITH THESE REGULATIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE
ENFORCING AGENCY FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL. SEC 11B-703.1.1.1
c.SIGNS AND IDENTIFICATION DEVICES SHALL BE FIELD INSPECTED AFTER
INSTALLATION AND APPROVED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY PRIOR TO THE
ISSUANCE OF A FINAL CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY PER CHAPTER 1,
DIVISION II, SECTION 111, OR FINAL APPROVAL WHERE NO CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY IS ISSUED. THE INSPECTION SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE
LIMITED TO, VERIFICATION THAT BRAILLE DOTS AND CELLS ARE PROPERLY
SPACED AND THE SIZE, PROPORTION AND TYPE OF RAISED CHARACTERS
ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THESE REGULATIONS. SEC 11B-703.1.1.2

10. RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-703.2 RAISED
CHARACTERS AND SHALL BE DUPLICATED IN BRAILLE COMPLYING WITH
11B-703.3 BRAILLE. RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH 11B-703.4 INSTALLATION HEIGHT AND LOCATION. SEC
11B-703.2

a.RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE 1/32 INCH MINIMUM ABOVE THEIR
BACKGROUND. SEC 11B-703.2.1

b. CHARACTERS SHALL BE UPPERCASE. SEC 11B-703.2.2

c. CHARACTERS SHALL BE SANS SERIF. CHARACTERS SHALL NOT BE ITALIC,
OBLIQUE, SCRIPT, HIGHLY DECORATIVE, OR OF OTHER UNUSUAL FORMS.
SEC 11B-703.2.3

d.CHARACTERS SHALL BE SELECTED FROM FONTS WHERE THE WIDTH OF
THE UPPERCASE LETTER “O” IS 55 60 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 110 PERCENT
MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER “I". SEC 11B-703.2.4
e.CHARACTER HEIGHT MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM THE BASELINE OF THE
CHARACTER SHALL BE 5/8 INCH MINIMUM AND 2 INCHES MAXIMUM BASED
ON THE HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER “I” SEC 11B-703.2.5

f. STROKE THICKNESS OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER “I” SHALL BE 15
PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE CHARACTER. SEC 11B-703.2.6
g.CHARACTERS SPACING SHALL BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE TWO
CLOSEST POINTS OF ADJACENT RAISED CHARACTERS WITHIN A MESSAGE,
EXCLUDING WORD SPACES. WHERE CHARACTERS HAVE RECTANGULAR
CROSS SECTIONS, SPACING BETWEEN INDIVIDUAL RAISED CHARACTERS
SHALL BE 1/8 INCH MINIMUM AND 4 TIMES THE RAISED CHARACTER STROKE
WIDTH MAXIMUM. WHERE CHARACTERS HAVE OTHER CROSS SECTIONS,
SPACING BETWEEN INDIVIDUAL RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE 1/16 INCH
MINIMUM AND 4 TIMES THE RAISED CHARACTER STROKE WIDTH MAXIMUM
AT THE BASE OF THE CROSS SECTIONS, AND 1/8 INCH MINIMUM AND 4 TIMES
THE RAISED CHARACTER STROKE WIDTH MAXIMUM AT THE TOP OF THE
CROSS SECTIONS. CHARACTERS SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM RAISED
BORDERS AND DECORATIVE ELEMENTS 3/8 INCH MINIMUM. SEC 11B-703.2.7
h.SPACING BETWEEN THE BASELINES OF SEPARATE LINES OF RAISED
CHARACTERS WITHIN A MESSAGE SHALL BE 135 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 170
PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE RAISED CHARACTER HEIGHT. SEC 11B-703.2.8

i. TEXT SHALL BE IN A HORIZONTAL FORMAT. SEC 11B-703.2.9

11. BRAILLE SHALL BE CONTRACTED (GRADE 2) AND SHALL COMPLY WITH
11B-703.3 BRAILLE AND 11B-703.4 INSTALLATION HEIGHT AND LOCATION.
SEC 11B-703.3

a.BRAILLE DOTS SHALL HAVE A DOMED OR ROUNDED SHAPE AND SHALL
COMPLY WITH TABLE 11B-703.3.1. THE INDICATION OF AN UPPERCASE
LETTER OR LETTERS SHALL ONLY BE USED BEFORE THE FIRST WORD OF
SENTENCES, PROPER NOUNS AND NAMES, INDIVIDUAL LETTERS OF THE
ALPHABET, INITIALS, AND ACRONYMS. SEC 11B-703.3.1

b.BRAILLE SHALL BE POSITIONED BELOW THE CORRESPONDING TEXT IN A
HORIZONTAL FORMAT, FLUSH LEFT OR CENTERED. IF TEXT IS MULTI-LINED,
BRAILLE SHALL BE PLACED BELOW THE ENTIRE TEXT. BRAILLE SHALL BE
SEPARATED 3/8 INCH MINIMUM AND %2 INCH MAXIMUM FROM ANY OTHER
TACTILE CHARACTERS AND 3/8 INCH MINIMUM FROM RAISED BORDERS AND
DECORATIVE ELEMENTS. SEC 11B-703.3.2 (SEE EXCEPTION)

FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE NOTES CONT.

34. GUARDRAILS OR OTHER BARRIERS WITH A LEADING EDGE LOCATED 27
INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL BE
PROVIDED WHERE THE VERTICAL CLEARANCE ON CIRCULATION PATHS IS
LESS THAN 80 INCHES HIGH. SEC. 11B-307.4, FIG 11B-307.4

REACH RANGES

35. ELECTRICAL CONTROLS AND SWITCHES INTENDED TO BE USED BY THE
OCCUPANT OF AROOM OR AREA TO CONTROL LIGHTING AND RECEPTACLE
OUTLETS, APPLIANCES OR COOLING, HEATING AND VENTILATING
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN ALLOWABLE REACH RANGES. LOW
REACH SHALL BE MEASURED TO THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX AND
HIGH REACH SHALL BE MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE OUTLET BOX. SEC.
11B-308.1.1

36. ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS ON BRANCH CIRCUITS OF 30
AMPERES OR LESS AND COMMUNICATION SYSTEM RECEPTACLES SHALL BE
LOCATED WITHIN ALLOWABLE REACH RANGES. LOW REACH SHALL BE
MEASURED TO THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX AND HIGH REACH SHALL
BE MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE OUTLET BOX. FIG. 11B-308.1.2

37. HIGH FORWARD REACH THAT IS UNOBSTRUCTED SHALL BE 48 INCHES
MAXIMUM AND THE LOW FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 15 INCHES MINIMUM
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. SEC. 11B-308.2.1, FIG 11B-308.2.1

38. HIGH FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 48 INCHES MAXIMUM WHERE THE
REACH DEPTH IS 20 INCHES OR LESS AND 44 INCHES MAXIMUM WHERE THE
REACH DEPTH EXCEEDS 20 INCHES. HIGH FORWARD REACH SHALL NOT
EXCEED 25 INCHES IN DEPTH. SEC. 11B-308.2.2, FIG. 11B-308.2.2

39. WHERE A HIGH FORWARD REACH IS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION, THE
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL EXTEND BENEATH THE ELEMENT FOR A
DISTANCE NOT LESS THAN THE REQUIRED REACH DEPTH OVER THE
OBSTRUCTION. SEC. 11B-308.2.2

40. HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 48 INCHES MAXIMUM AND THE LOW SIDE
REACH SHALL BE 15 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR WHERE THE
SIDE REACH IS UNOBSTRUCTED OR THE DEPTH OF ANY OBSTRUCTION
DOES NOT EXCEED 10 INCHES. SEC. 11B-308.3.1, FIG 11B-308.3.1

41. HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 46 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR OR GROUND WHERE THE HIGH SIDE REACH IS OVER AN
OBSTRUCTION MORE THAN 10 INCHES BUT NOT MORE THAN 24 INCHES IN
DEPTH. SEC. 11B-308.3.2, FIG 11B-308.3.2

42. OBSTRUCTIONS FOR HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL NOT EXCEED 34 INCHES IN
HEIGHT AND 24 INCHES IN DEPTH. SEC. 11B-308.3.2, FIG 11B-308.3.2

43. OPERABLE PARTS ON ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS, ACCESSIBLE ROUTES,
AND IN ACCESSIBLE ROOMS AND SPACES SHALL BE PROVIDED A CLEAR
FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE COMPLYING WITH 11B-305 CLEAR FLOOR OR
GROUND SPACE AND BE PLACED WITHIN ONE OR MORE OF THE REACH
RANGES SPECIFIED IN 11B-308 REACH RANGES. SEC. 11B-309.2

44. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT
REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. FORCE
REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE POUNDS MAXIMUM.
SEC. 11B-309.4

45. ELEMENTS THAT ARE EXEMPT FROM ALL REQUIREMENTS FOR
OPERABLE PARTS REQUIREMENTS INCLUDE ELECTRICAL OR
COMMUNICATION RECEPTACLES SERVING A DEDICATED USE; FLOOR
ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLES; HVAC DIFFUSERS, EXERCISE MACHINES AND
EXERCISE EQUIPMENT AND THOSE OPERABLE PARTS INTENDED FOR USE
ONLY BY SERVICE OR MAINTENANCE PERSONNEL. SEC. 11B-205.1

46. EXCEPT FOR LIGHT SWITCHES, WHERE REDUNDANT CONTROLS ARE
PROVIDED FOR A SINGLE ELEMENT, ONE CONTROL IN EACH SPACE SHALL
NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-309 OPERABLE PARTS.
SEC. 11B-205.1

KITCHENS, KITCHENETTES AND WET BARS

1.DIMENSION 40 INCHES MINIMUM CLEARANCE BETWEEN COUNTERS,
APPLIANCES, OR CABINETS IN PASS THROUGH KITCHENS. PASS THROUGH
KITCHENS SHALL HAVE TWO ENTRIES. SEC 11B-804.2.1

2.DIMENSION 60 INCH MINIMUM CLEARANCE BETWEEN OPPOSING BASE
CABINETS, COUNTER TOPS, APPLIANCES, OR WALLS IN U-SHAPED KITCHENS.
SEC 11B-804.2.2

3.IN RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH 11B-809
RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNITS, AT LEAST ONE 30 INCH WIDE MINIMUM
SECTION OF COUNTER SHALL PROVIDE A KITCHEN WORK SURFACE THAT
COMPLIES WITH THE FOLLOWING: SEC 11B-804.3

a.A 30 INCH WIDE BY 48 INCH DEEP FORWARD APPROACH CLEAR FLOOR
SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED. THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE SHALL BE
CENTERED ON THE KITCHEN WORK SURFACE AND SHALL PROVIDE KNEE
AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH 11B-306 KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE.

b.EXCEPTION: CABINETRY SHALL BE PERMITTED PROVIDED ALL OF THE
FOLLOWING ARE MET:
i. THE CABINETRY CAN BE REMOVED WITHOUT REMOVAL OR REPLACEMENT
OF THE KITCHEN WORK SURFACE;
ii. THE FINISH FLOOR EXTENDS UNDER THE CABINETRY; AND
iii. THE WALLS BEHIND AND SURROUNDING THE CABINETRY ARE
FINISHED.

c. THE KITCHEN WORK SURFACE SHALL BE 34 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

d.EXCEPTION: A COUNTER THAT IS ADJUSTABLE TO PROVIDE A KITCHEN
WORK SURFACE AT VARIABLE HEIGHTS, 29 INCHES MINIMUM AND 36 INCHES
MAXIMUM, SHALL BE PERMITTED.

e. THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER THE WORK
SURFACES COUNTERS.

4.SINKS SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-606 LAVATORIES AND SINKS. SEC
11B-804.4

5.AT LEAST 50 PERCENT OF SHELF SPACE IN STORAGE FACILITIES SHALL
COMPLY WITH 11B-811 STORAGE. SEC 11B-804.5

6.KITCHEN APPLIANCES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING: SEC
11B-804.6

a.A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE COMPLYING WITH 11B-305 CLEAR
FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EACH KITCHEN
APPLIANCE. CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO
OVERLAP.

b.ALL APPLIANCE CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-309 OPERABLE
PARTS. (SEE EXCEPTIONS)

c. CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL BE POSITIONED ADJACENT TO
THE DISHWASHER DOOR. THE DISHWASHER DOOR, IN THE OPEN POSITION,
SHALL NOT OBSTRUCT THE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE FOR THE
DISHWASHER OR THE SINK.

d.AT THE RANGE OR COOKTOP, WHERE A FORWARD APPROACH IS
PROVIDED, THE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL PROVIDE KNEE
AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH 11B-306. WHERE KNEE AND TOE
SPACE IS PROVIDED, THE UNDERSIDE OF THE RANGE OR COOKTOP SHALL
BE INSULATED OR OTHERWISE CONFIGURED TO PREVENT BURNS,
ABRASIONS, OR ELECTRICAL SHOCK. THE LOCATION OF CONTROLS SHALL
NOT REQUIRE REACHING ACROSS BURNERS.

e.OVENS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

i.SIDE-HINGED DOOR OVENS SHALL HAVE THE WORK SURFACE REQUIRED
BY 11B-804.3 KITCHEN AND WORK SURFACES POSITIONED ADJACENT TO
ONE SIDE OF THE OVEN DOOCR.

ii. BOTTOM-HINGED DOOR OVENS SHALL HAVE THE WORK SURFACE
REQUIRED BY 11B-804.3 KITCHEN AND WORK SURFACES POSITIONED
ADJACENT TO ONE SIDE OF THE DOOR.

iii. OVENS SHALL HAVE CONTROLS ON FRONT PANELS.

f. COMBINATION REFRIGERATORS AND FREEZERS SHALL HAVE AT LEAST 50
PERCENT OF THE FREEZER SPACE 54 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR OR GROUND. THE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL BE
POSITIONED FOR A PARALLEL REFRIGERATOR/FREEZER WITH THE
CENTERLINE OF THE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE OFFSET 24 INCHES
MAXIMUM FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE DEDICATED SPACE.

FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE NOTES

1.FLOOR AND GROUND SURFACES SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM AND SLIP
RESISTANT. SEC. 11B-302.1

2.CARPET OR CARPET TILT E SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED AND SHALL
HAVE A FIRM CUSHION, PAD OR BACKING OR NO CUSHION OR PAD. CARPET
OR CARPET TILE SHALL HAVE A LEVEL LOOP, TEXTURED LOP, LEVEL CUT
PILE, OR LEVEL CUT/UNCUT PILE TEXTURE. PILE HEIGHT SHALL BE 1/2" MAX.
SEC. 11B-302.2, FIG11B-302.2

3.EXPOSED EDGES OF CARPET SHALL BE FASTENED TO FLOOR SURFACES
AND SHALL HAVE TRIM ON THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE EXPOSED EDGE.
CARPET EDGE TRIM SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-303 CHANGES IN LEVELS. SEC.
11B-302.2

4.OPENINGS IN FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE
OF A SPHERE MORE THAN 1/2 INCH IN DIAMETER. ELONGATED OPENINGS
SHALL BE PLACED SO THAT THE LONG DIMENSION IS PERPENDICULAR TO
THE DOMINANT DIRECTION OF TRAVEL. SEC. 11B-302.3, FIG. 11B-302.3

CHANGES IN LEVEL

5.VERTICAL CHANGES IN LEVEL FOR FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES MAY BE
1/4 INCH HIGH MAXIMUM AND WITHOUT EDGE TREATMENT. CHANGES IN
LEVEL GREATER THAN 1/4 INCH AND NOT EXCEEDING 1/2 INCH IN HEIGHT
SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:2. SEC. 11B-303,
11B-303.2 AND 11B-303.3

6.CHANGES IN LEVEL GREATER THAN 1/2 INCH IN HEIGHT SHALL BE RAMPED
AND SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-405 OR 11B-406. (CBC 2016 11B-303.4)

7.ABRUPT CHANGES IN LEVEL EXCEEDING 4 INCHES IN A VERTICAL
DIMENSION BETWEEN WALKS, SIDEWALKS OR OTHER PEDESTRIAN WAYS
AND ADJACENT SURFACES OR FEATURES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY WARNING
CURBS AT LEAST 6 INCHES IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE WALK OR SIDEWALK
SURFACE. EXCEPTIONS: 1 - AWARNING CURB IS NOT REQUIRED BETWEEN A
WALK OR SIDEWALK AND AN ADJACENT STREET OR DRIVEWAY. 2-A
WARNING CURB IS NOT REQUIRED WHEN A GUARD OR HANDRAIL IS
PROVIDED WITH A GUIDE RAIL CENTERED 2 INCHES MIN. AND 4 INCHES MAX.
ABOVE THE SURFACE OF THE WALK OR SIDEWALK. (CBC 2016 11B-303.5)

TURNING SPACES

8. TURNING SPACES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-304. FLOOR OR
GROUND SURFACES OF A TURNING SPACE SHALL COMPLUY WITH SECITON
11B-302. CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE NOT PERMITTED. EXCEPTION: SLOPES NOT
STEEPER THAN 1:48 SHALL BE PERMITTED. (CBC 2016 11B-304.2)

9.CIRCULAR TURNING SPACES SHALL BE A SPACE OF 60 INCHES DIAMETER
MINIMUM AND MAY INCLUDE KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH
11B-306 KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE. SEC11B-304.3.1

10.T-SHAPED TURNING SPACES SHALL BE A T-SHAPED SPACE WITH A 60 INCH
SQUARE MINIMUM WITH ARMS AND A BASE 36 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM. EACH
ARM OF THE T SHALL BE CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTIONS 12 INCHES MINIMUM IN
EACH DIRECTION AND THE BASE SHALL BE CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTIONS 24
INCHES MINIMUM. SEC. 11B-304.3.2, FIG. 11B-304.3.2

11.T-SHAPED TURNING SPACES MAY INCLUDE KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE
COMPLYING WITH 11B-306 KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE ONLY AT THE END OF
EITHER THE BASE OR ONE ARM. SEC. 11B-304.3.2

CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE

12.CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACES SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF
11B-302 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES AND SHALL NOT HAVE CHANGES IN
LEVEL EXCEPT FOR SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48 (2.083%). SEC. 11B-305

13.CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL BE 30 INCHES MINIMUM BY 48
INCHES MINIMUM. SEC. 11B-305.3, FIG. 11B-305.3

14.ONE FULL UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE OF THE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND
SPACE SHALL ADJOIN AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OR ADJOIN ANOTHER CLEAR
FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE. SEC. 11B-305.6

15.CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE SHALL BE POSITIONED FOR EITHER
FORWARD OR PARALLEL APPROACH TO AN ELEMENT UNLESS OTHERWISE
SPECIFIED. SEC. 11B-305.5, FIG. 11B-305.5

16.CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE MAY INCLUDE KNEE AND TOE
CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH 11B-306 KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. SEC. 11B-305.4

17.ALCOVES SHALL BE 36 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM IF THEIR DEPTH EXCEEDS
24 INCHES AND THEY PROVIDE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE FOR A
FORWARD APPROACH. SEC 11B-305.7, FIG. 11B-305.7.1

18.ALCOVES SHALL BE 60 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM IF THEIR DEPTH EXCEEDS
15 INCHES AND THEY PROVIDE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE FOR A
PARALLEL APPROACH. SEC. 11B-305.7, FIG. 11B-305.7.2

KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE

19.FOR LAVATORIES AND BUILT-IN DINING AND WORK SURFACES REQUIRED
TO BE ACCESSIBLE, TOE CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED THAT IS 30 INCHES
IN WIDTH AND 9 INCHES IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND
FOR A DEPTH OF 19 INCHES MINIMUM. SEC. 11B--306.2.1

20.FOR ELEMENTS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE TOE CLEARANCE OTHER THAN
LAVATORIES AND BUILT-IN DINING AND WORK SURFACES, TOE CLEARANCE
SHALL BE PROVIDED THAT IS 30 INCHES IN WIDTH AND 9 INCHES IN HEIGHT
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND FOR A DEPTH OF 17 INCHES MINIMUM
UNDER ELEMENTS REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE. SEC 11B-306.2.3

21.SPACE EXTENDING GREATER THAN 6 INCHES BEYOND THE AVAILABLE
KNEE CLEARANCE AT 9 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND
SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED TOE CLEARANCE. SEC. 11B-306.2.4

22.TOE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 19 INCHES MAXIMUM UNDER LAVATORIES
FOR TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES AND 25 INCHES MAXIMUM UNDER
OTHER ELEMENTS. SEC. 11B-306.2.2

23.AT LAVATORIES IN TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES, KNEE CLEARANCE
SHALL BE PROVIDED THAT IS 30 INCHES IN WIDTH FOR A DEPTH OF 11 INCHES
AT 9 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND AND FOR A DEPTH OF 8
INCHES AT 27 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND INCREASING TO
29 INCHES HIGH MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND AT THE
FRONT EDGE OF A COUNTER WITH A BUILT-IN LAVATORY OR AT THE FRONT
EDGE OF A WALL-MOUNTED LAVATORY FIXTURE. SEC. 11B-306.3.3, FIG.
11B-306.3(c)

24 AT DINING AND WORK SURFACES REQUIRED TO BE ACCESSIBLE, KNEE
CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED THAT IS 30 INCHES IN WIDTH AT 27 INCHES
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR GROUND FOR A DEPTH OF AT LEAST 19 INCHES.
SEC. 11B-306.3

25.FOR ELEMENTS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE KNEE CLEARANCE EXCEPT
LAVATORIES IN TOILET AND BATHING FACILITIES AND DINING AND WORK
SURFACES, KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED THAT IS 30 INCHES IN
WIDTH FOR A DEPTH OF 11 INCHES AT 9 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR
OR GROUND AND FOR A DEPTH OF 8 INCHES AT 27 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR OR GROUND. SEC. 11B-306.3, FIG. 11B-306.3(A)

26.EXCEPT FOR DINING AND WORK SURFACES, KNEE CLEARANCE MAY
REDUCE AT A RATE OF 1 INCH I DEPTH FOR EACH 6 INCHES BETWEEN 9
INCHES AND 27 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.
SEC.11B-306.3.4, FIG 11B-306.3

27.KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 25 INCHES MAXIMUM UNDER AN
ELEMENT AT 9 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. SEC.
11B-306.3.2

PROTRUDING OBJECTS

28.EXCEPT FOR HANDRAILS, OBJECTS WITH LEADING MORE THAN 27 INCHES
AND LESS THAN 80 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL
PROTRUDE NO THAN 4 INCHES HORIZONTALLY INTO THE CIRCULATION PATH.
HANDRAILS MAY PROTRUDE 41/2 INCHES MAXIMUM SEC.11B-307.2, FIG
11B-307.2

29.FREE-STANDING OBJECTS MOUNTED ON POST OR PYLONS SHALL
OVERHANG CIRCULATION PATHS NO MORE THAN 12 INCHES WHEN LOCATED
FROM 27 TO 80 INCHES ABOVE, THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. SEC.
11B-307.3, FIG 11B-307.3(a)

30.PROTRUDING OBJECTS SHALL NOT REDUCE THE CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED
FOR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES. SEC. 11B-307.5

31. LOWEST EDGE OF A SIGN OR OTHER OBSTRUCTION, WHEN MOUNTED
BETWEEN POSTS OR PYLONS SEPARATED WITH A CLEAR DISTANCE
GREATER THAN 12 INCHES, SHALL BE LESS THAN 27 INCHES OR MORE THAN
80 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. SEC 11B-307.3, FIG
11B-307.3(b)

32. EDGE OF SIGNS OR OTHER OBJECTS, WHEN MOUNTED ON POSTS OR
PYLONS WITH THEIR BOTTOM EDGES LESS THAN 80 INCHES ABOVE THE
FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE, SHALL BE ROUNDED OR EASED AND THE
CORNERS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM RADIUS OF 1/8 INCH. SEC. 11B-307.3.1

33. VERTICAL CLEARANCE SHALL BE 80 INCHES HIGH MINIMUM. GUARDRAILS
OR OTHER BARRIERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE THE VERTICAL
CLEARANCE IS LESS THAN 80 INCHES HIGH. THE LEADING EDGE OF SUCH
GUARDRAIL OR BARRIER SHALL BE LOCATED 27 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE
THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. EXCEPTION: DOOR CLOSERS AND DOOR
STOPS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 78 INCHES MIN ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR
OR GROUND. (CBC 2016 11B-307.4)

DOORS, DOORWAYS AND GATES

1. REVOLVING DOORS, REVOLVING GATES, AND TURNSTILES SHALL NOT
BE PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. SEC. 11B-402.2.1

2. AT LEAST ONE OF THE ACTIVE LEAVES OF DOORWAYS WITH TWO
LEAVES SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-404.2.3 CLEAR WIDTH AND 11B-404.2.4
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES. SEC. 11B-404.2.2

3. DOOR OPENINGS SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR WIDTH OF 32 INCHES
MINIMUM. CLEAR OPENINGS OF DOORWAYS WITH SWINGING DOORS SHALL
BE MEASURED BETWEEN THE FACE OF THE DOOR AND THE STOP, WITH THE
DOOR OPEN 90 DEGREES. OPENINGS MORE THAN 24 INCHES DEEP SHALL
PROVIDE A CLEAR OPENING OF 36 INCHES MINIMUM. THERE SHALL BE NO
PROJECTIONS INTO THE REQUIRED CLEAR OPENING WIDTH LOWER THAN 34
INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. PROJECTIONS INTO THE
CLEAR OPENING WIDTH BETWEEN 34 INCHES AND 80 INCHES ABOVE THE
FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL NOT EXCEED 4 INCHES. SEC. 11B-404.2.3

4. MINIMUM MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS AND GATES SHALL
COMPLY WITH 11B-404.2.4 MANEUVERING CLEARANCES. MANEUVERING
CLEARANCES SHALL EXTEND THE FULL WIDTH OF THE DOORWAY AND THE
REQUIRED LATCH SIDE OR HINGE SIDE CLEARANCE. SEC 11B-404.2.4.

5. SWINGING DOORS AND GATES SHALL HAVE MANEUVERING
CLEARANCES COMPLYING WITH TABLE 11B-404.2.4.1

6. DOORWAYS LESS THAN 36 INCHES WIDE WITHOUT DOORS OR GATES,
SLIDING DOORS, OR FOLDING DOORS SHALL HAVE MANEUVERING
CLEARANCES COMPLYING WITH TABLE 11B-404.2.4.2.

7.  MANEUVERING CLEARANCES FOR FORWARD APPROACH SHALL BE
PROVIDED WHEN ANY OBSTRUCTION WITHIN 18 INCHES OF THE LATCH SIDE
AN INTERIOR DOORWAY, OR WITHIN 24 INCHES OF THE LATCH SIDE OF AN
EXTERIOR DOORWAY, PROJECTS MORE THAN 8 INCHES BEYOND THE FACE
OF THE DOOR, MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE FACE OF THE DOOR OR
GATE. SEC. 11B-404.2.4.3

8. FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE WITHIN REQUIRED MANEUVERING
CLEARANCE SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-302 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES.
CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE NOT PERMITTED AT DOOR LANDINGS. SEC.
11B-404.2.4.4

9. THRESHOLDS, IF PROVIDED AT DOORWAYS, SHALL BE 1/2 INCH HIGH
MAXIMUM. RAISED THRESHOLDS AND CHANGES IN LEVEL AT DOORWAYS
SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-302 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES AND 11B-303
CHANGES IN LEVEL. SEC. 11B-404.2.5

10. THE DISTANCE BETWEEN TWO HINGED OR PIVOTED DOORS IN SERIES
AND GATES IN SERIES SHALL BE 48 INCHES MINIMUM PLUS THE WIDTH OF
DOORS OR GATES SWINGING INTO THE SPACE. SEC. 11B-404.2.6

11. HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS, AND OTHER OPERABLE PARTS ON
DOORS AND GATES SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-309.4 OPERATION. OPERABLE
PARTS OF SUCH HARDWARE SHALL BE 34 INCHES MINIMUM AND 44 INCHES
MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. WHERE SLIDING DOORS
ARE IN THE FULLY OPEN POSITIONS, OPERATING HARDWARE SHALL BE
EXPOSED AND USABLE FROM BOTH SIDES. SEC. 11B-404.2.7

12. DOOR AND GATE CLOSING SPEED SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
FOLLOWING:

a. DOOR CLOSERS AND GATE CLOSERS SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT
FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF 90 DEGREES, THE TIME REQUIRED TO MOVE
THE DOOR TO A POSITION OF 12 DEGREES FROM THE LATCH IS 5 SECONDS
MINIMUM. SEC. 11B-404.2.8.1

b. DOOR AND GATE SPRING HINGES SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM
THE OPEN POSITION OF 70 DEGREES, THE DOOR OR GATE SHALL MOVE TO
THE CLOSED POSITION IN 1.5 SECONDS MINIMUM. SEC. 11B-404.2.8.2

13. THE FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN A DOOR OR GATE OTHER
THAN FIRE DOORS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: SEC 11B-404.2.9

a. INTERIOR HINGED DOORS AND GATES: 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM

b. SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS: 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM

c. REQUIRED FIRE DOORS: THE MINIMUM OPENING FORCE ALLOWABLE BY
THE APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY, NOT TO EXCEED 15
POUNDS.

d. EXTERIOR HINGED DOORS: 5 POUNDS MAXIMUM

14. SWINGING DOOR AND GATE SURFACES WITHIN 10 INCHES OF THE
FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND MEASURED VERTICALLY SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH
SURFACE ON THE PUSH SIDE EXTENDING THE FULL WIDTH OF THE DOOR
OR GATE. PARTS CREATING HORIZONTAL OR VERTICAL JOINTS IN THESE
SURFACES SHALL BE WITHIN 1/16 INCH OF THE SAME PLANE AS THE OTHER
AND BE FREE OF SHARP OR ABRASIVE EDGES. CAVITIES CREATED BY
ADDED KICK PLATES SHALL BE CAPPED. SEC. 11B-404.2.10

15. DOORS, GATES, AND SIDE LIGHTS ADJACENT TO DOORS OR GATE,
CONTAINING ONE OR MORE GLAZING PANELS THAT PERMIT VIEWING
THROUGH THE PANELS SHALL HAVE THE BOTTOM OF AT LEAST ONE
GLAZED PANEL LOCATED 43 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.
SEC. 11B-404.2.11

16. FULL POWERED AUTOMATIC DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH ANSI/BHMA
A156.10. LOW-ENERGY AND POWER ASSISTED DOORS SHALL COMPLY WITH
ANSI/BHMA A156.19. AUTOMATIC DOORS AND AUTOMATIC GATES SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING: SEC. 11B-404.3

a. DOORWAYS SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR OPENING OF 32 INCHES MINIMUM
IN POWER-ON AND POWER-OFF MODES. THE MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH FOR
AUTOMATIC DOOR SYSTEMS IN A DOORWAY SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR,
UNOBSTRUCTED OPENING OF 32 INCHES WITH ONE LEAF POSITIONED AT AN
ANGLE OF 90 DEGREES FROM ITS CLOSED POSITION. SEC. 11B-404.3.1

b. CLEARANCES AT POWER-ASSISTED DOORS AND GATES SHALL COMPLY
WITH 11B-404.2.4 MANEUVERING CLEARANCES. CLEARANCES AT
AUTOMATIC DOORS AND GATES WITHOUT STANDBY POWER AND SERVING
AN ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-404.2.4
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES. SEC. 11B-404.3.2

c. THRESHOLDS AND CHANGES IN LEVEL AT DOORWAYS SHALL COMPLY
WITH 11B-404.2.5 THRESHOLDS. SEC. 11B-404.3.3

d. DOORS IN SERIES AND GATES IN SERIES SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-404.2.6
DOORS IN SERIES AND GATES IN SERIES. SEC. 11B-404.3

e. MANUALLY OPERATED CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-309
OPERABLE PARTS. THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE ADJACENT TO THE CONTROL
SHALL BE LOCATED BEYOND THE ARC OF THE DOOR SWING. SEC.
11B-404.3.5

f. WHERE DOORS AND GATES WITHOUT STANDBY POWER ARE A PART OF A
MEANS OF EGRESS, THE CLEAR BREAK OUT OPENING AT SWINGING OR
SLIDING DOORS AND GATES SHALL BE 32 INCHES MINIMUM WHEN
OPERATED IN EMERGENCY MODE. SEC. 11B-404.3.6

g. REVOLVING DOORS, REVOLVING GATES, AND TURNSTILES SHALL NOT BE
PART OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. SEC. 11B-404.307

CURB RAMPS, BLENDED TRANSITIONS AND ISLANDS

1. PERPENDICULAR RAMP RUNS SHALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NOT
STEEPER THAN 1:12 (8.33%). SEC. 11B-406.2.1

2. FOR PERPENDICULAR RAMPS, WHERE PROVIDED, CURB RAMP FLARES
SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:10. SEC. 11B-406.2, FIG. 11B-406.2.2

3. THE RUNNING SLOPE OF THE CURB RAMP SEGMENTS SHALL BE IN-LINE
WITH THE DIRECTION OF SIDEWALK TRAVEL. RAMP RUNS SHALL HAVE A
RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:12 (8.33%). SEC 11B-406.3.1, FIG.
11B-406.3.2

4. A TURNING SPACE 48 INCHES MINIMUM BY 48 INCHES MINIMUM SHALL BE
PROVIDED AT THE BOTTOM OF THE CURB RAMP. THE SLOPE OF THE
TURNING SPACE IN ALL DIRECTIONS SHALL BE 1:48 MAXIMUM (2083%). SEC.
11B-406.3.2

5. BLENDED TRANSITION RAMPS SHALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NOT
STEEPER THAN 1:20 (5%). SEC. 11B-406.4.1

6. CURB RAMPS AND THE FLARED SIDES OF CURB RAMPS SHALL BE
LOCATED SO THAT THEY DO NOT PROJECT INTO VEHICULAR TRAFFIC LANES,
PARKING SPACES, OR PARKING ACCESS AISLES. CURB RAMPS AT MARKED
CROSSINGS SHALL BE WHOLLY CONTAINED WITHIN THE MARKINGS,
EXCLUDING ANY FLARED SIDES. SEC. 11B-406.5.1

7. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF CURB RAMP RUNS (EXCLUDING ANY FLARED SIDES),
BLENDED TRANSITIONS, AND TURNING SPACES SHALL BE 48 INCHES
MINIMUM. SEC. 11B-406.5.2

8. LANDING SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TOPS OF CURB RAMPS AND
BLENDED TRANSITIONS (PARALLEL CURB RAMPS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED
TO COMPLY). THE LANDING CLEAR LENGTH SHALL BE 48 INCHES MINIMUM.
THE LANDING CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE AT LEAST AS WIDE AS THE CURB
RAMP, EXCLUDING ANY FLARED SIDES, OR THE BLENDED TRANSITION
LEADING TO THE LANDING. THE SLOPE OF THE LANDING IN ALL DIRECTIONS
SHALL BE 1:48 (2.083%) MAXIMUM. SEC. 11B-406.5.3

9. FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES OF CURB RAMPS AND BLENDED
TRANSITIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-405.4 FLOOR OR GROUND
SURFACES. SEC 11B-406.5.4

10. CURBS RAMPS AND BLENDED TRANSITIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH
11B-405.10 WET CONDITIONS. 11B-406.5.5

11. GRADE BREAKS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF CURB RAMP RUNS SHALL
BE PERPENDICULAR TO THE DIRECTION OF THE RAMP RUN. GRADE BREAKS
SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED ON THE SURFACE OF RAMP RUNS AND TURNING
SPACES. SURFACE SLOPES THAT MEET AT GRADE BREAKS SHALL BE FLUSH.
SEC. 11B-406.5.6

12. THE CROSS SLOPE OF CURB RAMPS AND BLENDED TRANSITIONS SHALL
BE 1:48 (2.083%) MAXIMUM. SEC. 11B-406.5.7

13. COUNTER SLOPES OF ADJOINING GUTTERS AND ROAD SURFACES
IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO AND WITHIN 24 INCHES OF THE CURB RAMP
SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:20 (5%). THE ADJACENT SURFACES AT
TRANSITIONS AT CURB RAMPS TO WALK,S GUTTERS, AND STREETS SHALL
BE AT THE SAME LEVEL. SEC. 11B-406.5.8

14. THE BOTTOM OF DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR SPACE
48 INCHES MINIMUM OUTSIDE ACTIVE TRAFFIC LANES OF THE ROADWAY.
DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS PROVIDED AT MARKED CROSSINGS SHALL PROVIDE
THE 48 INCHES MINIMUM CLEAR SPACE WITHIN THE MARKINGS. SEC.
11B-406.5.9

15. DIAGONAL OR CORNER TYPE CURB RAMPS WITH RETURNED CURBS OR
OTHER WELL-DEFINED EDGES SHALL HAVE THE EDGES PARALLEL TO THE
DIRECTION OF PEDESTRIAN FLOW. DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS WITH FLARED
SIDES SHALL HAVE A SEGMENT OF CURB 24 INCHES LONG MINIMUM
LOCATED ON EACH SIDE OF THE CURB RAMP AND WITHIN THE MARKED
CROSSINGS. SEC. 11B-406.5.10, FIG. 11B-406.5.10

16. CURB RAMPS SHALL HAVE A GROOVED BORDER 12 INCHES WIDE ALONG
THE TOP OF THE CURB RAMP AT THE LEVEL SURFACE OF THE TOP LANDING
AND AT THE OUTSIDE EDGES OF THE FLARED SIDES. THE GROOVED
BORDER SHALL CONSIST OF A SERIES OF GROOVES 1/4 INCH WIDE BY 1/4
INCH DEEP, AT 3/4 INCH ON CENTER. (SEE EXCEPTIONS). SEC. 11B-406.5.11

17. CURB RAMPS AND BLENDED TRANSITIONS SHALL HAVE DETECTABLE
WARNINGS COMPLYING WITH 11B-705 DETECTABLE WARNING. SEC.
11B-406.5.12

18. RAISED ISLANDS IN CROSSINGS SHALL BE CUT THROUGH LEVEL WITH
THE STREET OR HAVE CURB RAMPS AT BOTH SIDES. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF
THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AT ISLANDS SHALL BE 60 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM.
WHERE CURB RAMPS ARE PROVIDED, THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-406
CURB RAMPS, BLENDED TRANSITIONS AND ISLANDS. LANDINGS COMPLYING
WITH 11B-406.5.3 LANDINGS AND THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO OVERLAP. ISLANDS SHALL HAVE DETECTABLE WARNING
COMPLYING WITH 11B-705 DETECTABLE WARNINGS AND DETECTABLE
DIRECTIONAL TEXTURE. SEC. 11B-406.6, FIG. 11B-406.6

ROUTES

1. ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL CONSIST OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
FOLLOWING COMPONENTS; WALKING SURFACES WITH A RUNNING SLOPE
NOT STEEPER THAN 1:20 (5%), DOORWAY, RAMPS, CURB RAMPS EXCLUDING
THE FLARED SIDES, ELEVATORS, AND PLATFORM LIFTS. SEC. 11B-402.2

2.  THE RUNNING SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL NOT BE STEEPER
THAN 1:20 (5%). THE CROSS SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL NOT BE
STEEPER THAN 1:48 (2.083%). SEC. 11B-403.5.1

3. EXCEPT AT TURNS OR PASSING SPACES, THE CLEAR WIDTH OF
WALKING SURFACES SHALL BE 36 INCHES MINIMUM. SEC. 11B-403.5.1

4. THE CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED TO 32 INCHES
MINIMUM FOR A LENGTH OF 24 INCHES MAXIMUM PROVIDED THAT REDUCED
WIDTH SEGMENTS ARE SEPARATED BY SEGMENTS THAT ARE 48 INCHES
LONG MINIMUM AND 36 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM. SEC. 11B-403.5.1 EXCEPTION
1

5. THE CLEAR WIDTH FOR WALKING SURFACES IN CORRIDORS SERVING AN
OCCUPANT LOAD OF 10 OR MORE SHALL BE 44 INCHES MINIMUM. SEC.
11B-403.5.1. EXCEPTION 2

6. THE CLEAR WIDTH FOR SIDEWALKS AND WALKS SHALL BE 48 INCHES
MINIMUM. SEC. 11B-403.5.1. EXCEPTION 3

7. THE CLEAR WIDTH FOR AISLES SHALL BE 36 INCHES MINIMUM IF
SERVING ELEMENTS ON ONLY ONE SIDE, AND 44 INCHES MINIMUM IF
SERVING ELEMENTS ON BOTH SIDES. SEC. 11B-403.5.1 EXCEPTION 4

8.WHERE THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE MAKES A 180 DEGREE TURN AROUND AN
ELEMENT WHICH IS LESS THAN 48 INCHES WIDE, CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE 42
INCHES MINIMUM APPROACHING THE TURN, 48 INCHES MINIMUM AT THE
TURN AND 42 INCHES MINIMUM LEAVING THE TURN. SEC. 11B-403.5.2

9.FOR PASSING SPACES, AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITH A CLEAR WIDTH LESS
THAN 60 INCHES SHALL PROVIDE PASSING SPACES AT INTERVALS OF 200
FEET MAXIMUM. PASSING SPACES SHALL BE EITHER: A SPACE 60 INCHES
MINIMUM BY 60 INCHES MINIMUM; OR, AN INTERSECTION OF TWO WALKING
SURFACES PROVIDING A T-SHAPED SPACE COMPLYING WITH 11B-304.3.2 T-
SHAPED SPACE WHERE THE BASE AND ARMS OF THE T-SHAPED SPACE
EXTEND 48 INCHES MINIMUM BEYOND THE INTERSECTIONS. SEC. 11B-403.5.3

10. WHERE HANDRAILS ARE PROVIDED ALONG WALKING SURFACES WITH
RUNNING SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:20 (5%) THEY SHALL COMPLY WITH
HANDRAIL REQUIREMENTS OF 11B-505 HANDRAILS. SEC. 11B-403.6

11.  ALL WALKS WITH CONTINUOUS GRADIENTS SHALL HAVE RESTING
AREAS, 5 FEET IN LENGTH, AT INTERVALS OF 400 FEET MAXIMUM. THE
RESTING AREA SHALL BE AT LEAST AS WIDE AS THE WALK. THE SLOPE OF
THE RESTING AREA IN ALL DIRECTIONS SHALL BE 1:48 (2.083%) MAXIMUM .
SEC. 11B-403.7

ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

1. AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN THE
SITE FROM ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES AND ACCESSIBLE PASSENGER
LOADING ZONES; PUBLIC STREETS AND SIDEWALKS; AND PUBLIC
TRANSPORTATION STOPS TO THE ACCESSIBLE BUILDING OR FACILITY
ENTRANCE THEY SERVE. WHERE MORE THAN ONE ROUTE IS PROVIDED, ALL
ROUTES MUST BE ACCESSIBLE. SEC. 11B-206.2.1

2. AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT ACCESSIBLE
BUILDINGS, ACCESSIBLE FACILITIES, ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS, AND
ACCESSIBLE SPACES THAT ARE ON THE SAME SITE. SEC.11B-206.2.2

3. AT LEAST ONE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL CONNECT ACCESSIBLE
BUILDING OR FACILITY ENTRANCES WITH ALL ACCESSIBLE SPACES AND
ELEMENTS WITHIN THE BUILDING OR FACILITY, INCLUDING MEZZANINES,
WHICH ARE OTHERWISE CONNECTED BY A CIRCULATION PATH. SEC.
11B-206.2.4

8. ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL COINCIDE WITH OR BE LOCATED IN THE
SAME AREA AS GENERAL CIRCULATION PATHS. WHERE CIRCULATION
PATHS ARE INTERIOR, REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL ALSO BE
INTERIOR, AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL NOT PASS THROUGH KITCHENS,
STORAGE ROOMS, RESTROOMS, CLOSETS OR OTHER SPACES USED FOR
SIMILAR PURPOSES, EXCEPT AS PERMITTED BY CHAPTER 10. SEC. 11B-206.3

WATER CLOSETS AND TOILET COMPARTMENTS

1. THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE POSITIONED WITH A WALL OR PARTITION
TO THE REAR AND TO ONE SIDE. THE CENTERLINE OF THE WATER CLOSET
SHALL BE 17 INCHES MIN. TO 18 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE SIDE WALL OR
PARTITION, EXCEPT THAT THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 17 INCHES MINIMUM
AND 19 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE SIDE COMPARTMENT SPECIFIED IN
SECTION 11B-604.8.2 AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS. WATER
CLOSETS SHALL BE ARRANGED FOR A LEFT-HAND OR RIGHT-HAND
APPROACH. SEC. 11B-604.2

2. CLEARANCE AROUND A WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 60 INCHES MINIMUM
MEASURED PERPENDICULAR FROM THE SIDE WALL AND 56 INCHES MINIMUM
MEASURED PERPENDICULAR FROM THE REAR WALL. A MINIMUM 60 INCHES
WIDE AND 48 INCHES DEEP MANEUVERING SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN
FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET. SEC. 11B-604.3.1

3. THE SEAT HEIGHT OF A WATER CLOSET ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR SHALL
BE 17 INCHES MINIMUM AND 19 INCHES MAXIMUM MEASURED TO THE TOP OF
THE SEAT. SEATS SHALL NOT BE SPRUNG THE RETURN TO A LIFTED
POSITION. SEATS SHALL BE 2 INCHES HIGH MAXIMUM AND A 3 INCH HIGH
SEAT SHALL BE PERMITTED ONLY IN ALTERATIONS WHERE THE EXISTING
FIXTURE IS LESS THAN 15 INCHES HIGH. SEC. 11B-604.4

4.  GRAB BARS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE SIDE WALL CLOSEST TO THE
WATER CLOSET AND ON THE REAR WALL. WHERE SEPARATE GRAB BARS
ARE REQUIRED ON ADJACENT WALLS AT A COMMON MOUNTING HEIGHT, AN
L-SHAPED GRAB BAR MEETING THE DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS OF
SECTIONS 11B-604.5.1 SIDE WALL AND 11B-604.5.2 REAR WALL SHALL BE
PERMITTED. SEC. 11B-604.5

5. THE SIDE WALL GRAB BARS SHALL BE 42 INCHES LONG MINIMUM,
LOCATED 12 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE REAR WALL AND EXTENDING 54
INCHES MINIMUM FROM THE REAR WALL WITH THE FRONT END POSITIONED
24 INCHES MINIMUM IN FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET. SEC. 11B-604.5.1

6. THE REAR GRAB BAR SHALL BE 36 INCHES LONG MINIMUM AND EXTEND
FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE WATER CLOSET 12 INCHES MINIMUM ON ONE
SIDE AND 24 INCHES MINIMUM ON THE OTHER SIDE. SEC. 11B-604.5.2. (SEE
EXCEPTIONS)

7.  FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC. HAND
OPERATED FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 11B-309.4
OPERATIONS EXCEPT THEY SHALL BE LOCATED 44 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE
THE FLOOR. FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE OPEN SIDE OF
THE WATER CLOSET EXCEPT IN AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS
COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-604.8.2 AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE
COMPARTMENTS. SEC. 11B-604.6

8. TOILET PAPER DISPENSERS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-309.4
OPERATION AND SHALL BE 7 INCHES MINIMUM AND 9 INCHES MAXIMUM IN
FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET MEASURED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE
DISPENSER. THE OUTLET OF THE DISPENSER SHALL BE BELOW THE GRAB
BAR, 19 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR AND SHALL NOT BE
LOCATED BEHIND THE GRAB BARS. DISPENSERS SHALL NOT BE OF A TYPE
THAT CONTROL DELIVERY OR THAT DOES NOT ALLOW CONTINUOUS PAPER
FLOW. SEC. 11B-604.7

9.  WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENTS SHALL MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS 11B-604.8.1 WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE
COMPARTMENTS AND 11B-604.8.3 COAT HOOKS AND SHELVES.
COMPARTMENTS CONTAINING MORE THAN ONE PLUMBING FIXTURE SHALL
COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-603 TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS.

AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS
11B-604.8.2. AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS AND 11B-604.8.3
COAT HOOKS AND SHELVES. SEC. 11B-604.8

10. WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE 60 INCHES WIDE
MINIMUM MEASURE PERPENDICULAR TO THE SIDE WALL, AND 56 INCHES
DEEP MINIMUM FOR WALL HUNG WATER CLOSETS AND 59 INCHES DEEP
MINIMUM FOR FLOOR MOUNTED WATER CLOSETS MEASURED
PERPENDICULAR TO THE REAR WALL. WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE
COMPARTMENTS FOR CHILDREN'S USE SHALL BE 60 INCHES WIDE MINIMUM
MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE SIDE WALL, AND 59 INCHES DEEP
MINIMUM FOR WALL HUNG AND FLOOR MOUNTED WATER CLOSETS
MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE REAR WALL. SEC. 11B-604.8.1.1

11. IN A WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENT WITH AN IN-SWING
DOOR, A MINIMUM 60 INCHES WIDE BY 36 INCHES DEEP MANEUVERING
SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF THE CLEARANCE REQUIRED IN
SECTION 11B-604.8.1.1 WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENT SIZE. SEC
11B-604.8.1.1.1, FIGURES 11B-604.81.1.2(b) AND 11B-604.8.1.1.3(b)

12.  IN A WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENT WITH A SIDE-OPENING
DOOR, EITHER IN-SWINGING OR OUT-SWINGING A MINIMUM 60 INCHES WIDE
AND 60 INCHES DEEP MANEUVERING SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT
OF THE WATER CLOSET. SEC. 11B-604.8.1.1.2, FIG 11B-604.8.1.1.2

13.  IN AWHEEL CHAIR ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENT WITH END-OPENING
DOOR (FACING WATER CLOSET), EITHER IN-SWINGING OR OUT-SWINGING, A
MINIMUM 60 INCHES WIDE AND 48 INCHES DEEP MANEUVERING SPACE
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET. SEC. 11B-604.8.1.1.3,
FIG. 11B-604.8.1.1.3

14. TOILET COMPARTMENT DOORS, INCLUDING DOOR HARDWARE, SHALL
COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 11B-404 DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES EXCEPT
THAT IF THE APPROACH IS FROM THE PUSH SIDE OF THE COMPARTMENT
DOOR, CLEARANCE BETWEEN THE DOOR SIDE OF THE COMPARTMENT AND
ANY OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 48 INCHES MINIMUM MEASURED
PERPENDICULAR TO THE COMPARTMENT DOOR IN ITS CLOSED POSITION.
DOOR SHALL BE LOCATED IN FRONT PARTITION OR IN THE SIDE WALL OR
PARTITION FARTHEST FROM THE WATER CLOSET. SEC. 11B-604.8.1.2

15. WHERE TOILET COMPARTMENT DOORS ARE LOCATED IN THE FRONT
PARTITION, THE DOOR OPENING SHALL BE 4 INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE
SIDE WALL OR PARTITION FARTHEST FROM THE WATER CLOSET. WHERE
LOCATED IN THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION, THE DOOR OPENING SHALL BE 4
INCHES MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT PARTITION AND THE DOOR SHALL BE
SELF-CLOSING. SEC 11B-604.8.1.2

16. ADOOR PULL COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-404.2.7 DOOR AND GATE
HARDWARE SHALL BE PLACED ON BOTH SIDES OF THE DOOR NEAR THE
LATCH. DOOR SHALL NOT SWING INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OR
CLEARANCE REQUIRED FOR ANY FIXTURE. DOORS MAY SWING INTO THAT
PORTION OF THE MANEUVERING SPACE WHICH DOES NOT OVERLAP THE
CLEARANCE REQUIRED AT A WATER CLOSET. SEC. 11B-604.8.1.2 (SEE
EXCEPTION)

17. AT LEAST ONE SIDE PARTITION SHALL PROVIDE A TOE CLEARANCE OF 9
INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR AND 6 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM
BEYOND THE COMPARTMENT-SIDE FACE OF THE PARTITION, EXCLUSIVE OF
PARTITION SUPPORT MEMBERS. PARTITION COMPONENTS AT TOE
CLEARANCE SHALL BE SMOOTH WITHOUT SHARP EDGES OR ABRASIVE
SURFACES. COMPARTMENTS FOR CHILDREN'S USE SHALL PROVIDE A TOE
CLEARANCE OF 12 INCHES MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. SEC.
11B-604.8.1.4

18. GRAB BARS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-609 GRAB BARS. A SIDE-
WALL GRAB BAR COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-604.5.1 SIDE WALL SHALL BE
PROVIDED AND SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE WALL CLOSEST TO THE WATER
CLOSET. IN ADDITION, A REAR-WALL GRAB BAR COMPLYING WITH SECTION
11B-604.5.2 REAR WALL SHALL BE PROVIDED. WHERE SEPARATE GRAB BARS
ARE REQUIRED ON ADJACENT WALLS AT A COMMON MOUNTING HEIGHT, AN
L-SHAPED GRAB BAR MEETING THE DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS OF
SECTIONS 11B-604.5.1 SIDE WALL AND 11B-604.5.2 REAR WALL SHALL BE
PERMITTED. SEC. 11B-604.8.1.5

19. URINALS SHALL BE THE STALL-TYPE OR THE WALL-HUNG TYPE WITH
THE RIM 17 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.
URINALS SHALL BE 13-1/2 INCHES DEEP MINIMUM MEASURED FROM THE
OUTER FACE OF THE URINAL RIM TO THE BACK OF THE FIXTURE. SEC.
11B-605.2

20. A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OR GROUND SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION
11B-305 CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE POSITIONED FOR FORWARD
APPROACH SHALL BE PROVIDED. SEC. 11B-605.3

21. FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC. HAND
OPERATED FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS
11B-30900PERABLE PARTS EXCEPT THAT THE FLUSH CONTROL SHALL BE
MOUNTED AT A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 44 INCHES ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.
SEC. 11B-605.4

22. LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-606
LAVATORIES AND SINKS. SEC. 11B-606.1

23. FOR LAVATORIES AND SINKS, A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH
SECTION 11B-305 CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES, POSITIONED FOR A
FORWARD APPROACH, AND KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH
SECTION 11B-306 KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED. SEC.
11B-606.2

24. LAVATORIES AND SINKS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE FRONT OF THE
HIGHER OF THE RIM OR COUNTER SURFACE 34 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE
THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. SEC. 11B-606.3

GRAB BARS

1. GRAB BARS WITH CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION IN TOILET FACILITIES
AND BATHING FACILITIES SHALL HAVE AN OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF 1-1/4
INCHES MINIMUM AND 2 INCHES MAXIMUM. SEC. 11B-609.2.1

2.  GRABBARS WITH NON-CIRCULAR CROSS SECTIONS SHALL HAVE A
CROSS-SECTION DIMENSION OF 2 INCHES MAXIMUM AND A PERIMETER
DIMENSIONS OF 4 INCHES MINIMUM AND 4.8 INCHES MAXIMUM. SEC.
11B-609.2.2

3. SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE GRAB BAR SHALL BE 1-1/2
INCHES. THE SPACE BETWEEN THE GRAB BAR AND PROJECTING OBJECTS
BELOW AND AT THE ENDS SHALL BE 1-1/2 INCHES MINIMUM. THE SPACE
BETWEEN THE GRAB BAR AND PROJECTING OBJECTS ABOVE SHALL BE 12
INCHES MINIMUM. SEC. 11B-609.3

4. GRAB BARS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A HORIZONTAL POSITION, 33
INCHES MINIMUM AND 36 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR
MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE GRIPPING SURFACE, EXCEPT THAT AT
WATER CLOSETS FOR CHILDREN'S USE COMPLYING WITH SECTION
11B-604.9, GRAB BARS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A HORIZONTAL POTION 18
INCHES MINIMUM AND 27 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR
MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE GRIPPING SURFACE. SEC. 11B-609.4

EXIT SIGNS NOTES

1. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE INTERNALLY OR EXTERNALLY ILLUMINED. (CBC 2016
1013.3)

2. INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED SIGNS SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH UL 924 AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS AND CHAPTER 27.

(CBC 2016 1013.5)

3. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED A T ALL TIMES. (CBC 2016 1013.5)

4. EXTERNALLY ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS
1013.6.1 THROUGH 1013.6.3 (CBC 2016 1013.6)

5. THE FACE OF AN EXIT SIGN ILLUMINATED FROM AN EXTERNAL SOURCE
SHALL HAVE AN INTENSITY OF NOT LESS THAN 5 FOOTCANDLES (54 LUX)
(CBC 2016 1013.6.2)

6. EXIT SIGNS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO AN EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM
THAT WILL PROVIDE AN ILLUMINATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90 MIN. IN CASE OF
PRIMARY POWER LOSS (CBC 2016 1013.6.3)

7. EGRESS DOORS SHALL BE READILY OPENABLE FROM THE EGRESS SIDE
WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. SEE
1008.1.9 FOR EXCEPTIONS.

8. DOOR HANDLES, LOCK AND OTHER OPERATING DEVICES SHALL BE
INSTALLED AT A MIN. 34" AND A MAX. 48" ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR.

9. THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHEN BUILDING IS OCCUPIED.

10. ALL EGRESS DOOR OPERATION SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH SECTION
1008.1.9- 1008.1.12

11. THE MEANS OF EGRESS, INCLUDING THE EXIT DISCHARGE, SHALL BE
ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES THE BUILDING SPACE SERVED BY THE MEANS OF
EGRESS IS OCCUPIED.

12. THE MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION LEVEL SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN
1 FOOT-CANDLE AT THE WALKING SURFACE.

13. THE POWER SUPPLY FOR MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION SHALL
NORMALLY BE PROVIDED BY THE PREMISES ELECTRICAL SUPPLY. IN THE
EVENT OF POWER SUPPLY FAILURE, AN EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL SYSTEM
SHALL AUTOMATICALLY ILLUMINATE THE FOLLOWING AREAS:

a. AISLES AND UNENCLOSED EGRESS STAIRWAYS IN ROOMS AND SPACES
THAT REQUIRE TWO OR MORE MEANS OF EGRESS.

b. CORRIDORS, EXIT ENCLOSURES AND EXIT PASSAGEWAYS IN BUILDINGS
REQUIRED TO HAVE TWO OR MORE EXITS.

c. EXTERIOR EGRESS COMPONENTS AT OTHER THAN THE LEVEL OF EXIT
DISCHARGE UNTIL EXIT DISCHARGE IS ACCOMPLISHED FOR BUILDINGS
REQUIRED TO HAVE TWO OR MORE EXITS.

d. INTERIOR EXIT DISCHARGE ELEMENTS, AS PERMITTED IN SECTION 1027.1,
IN BUILDINGS REQUIRED TO HAVE TWO OR MORE EXITS.

e. EXTERIOR LANDINGS, AS REQUIRED BY SECTION 1008.1.5, FOR EXIT
DISCHARGE DOORWAYS IN BUILDINGS REQUIRED TO HAVE TWO OR MORE
EXITS

14. THE EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM SHALL PROVIDE POWER FOR A
DURATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90 MINUTES AND SHALL CONSIST OF
STORAGE BATTERIES, UNIT EQUIPMENT OR AN ON-SITE GENERATOR. THE
INSTALLATION OF THE EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 2702.

15.EMERGENCY LIGHTING FACILITIES SHALL BE ARRANGED TO PROVIDE
INITIAL ILLUMINATION THAT IS AT LEAST AN AVERAGE OF 1 FOOT-CANDLE (11
LUX) AND A MINIMUM AT ANY POINT OF 0.1 FOOT-CANDLE (1 LUX) MEASURED
ALONG THE PATH OF EGRESS AT FLOOR LEVEL. ILLUMINATION LEVELS
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO DECLINE TO 0.6 FOOT-CANDLE (6 LUX) AVERAGE
AND A MINIMUM AT ANY POINT OF 0.06 FOOT-CANDLE (0.6 LUX) AT THE END
OF THE EMERGENCY LIGHTING TIME DURATION. A MAXIMU-TO-MINIMUM
ILLUMINATION UNIFORMITY RATIO OF 40 TO 1 SHALL NOT BE EXCEEDED.

CONCRETE SLAB NOTE

THE FLOOR SHALL BE CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE AND SHALL BE A MINIMUM
OF FOUR-INCH (4”) (FIVE-INCH (5”) AT WATER TREATMENT ROOM) THICK WITH
MINIMUM CONCRETE STRENGTH OF 3,000-PSI. IT WILL INCLUDE ONE OF THE
FOLLOWING, WIRE MESH OR FIBER MESH, AND/OR REBAR REINFORCEMENT
OVER A 10 MILL MINIMUM VAPOR BARRIER (STEGO WRAP OR EQUAL) AND
GRANULAR FILL PER LESSOR'S SOILS AND/OR STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING
TEAM BASED ON SOIL CONDITIONS AND REPORT FROM THE SOILS
ENGINEER. FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION TO BE A MINIMUM OF 8" ABOVE FINISH
GRADE. THE SLAB SHALL INCLUDE PROPER EXPANSION CONTROL

JOINTS. FLOOR SHALL BE LEVEL (1/8” WITH 10' OF RUN), SMOOTH, BROOM
CLEAN WITH NO ADHESIVE RESIDUES, IN A CONDITION THAT IS ACCEPTABLE
TO INSTALL FLOOR COVERINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FLOORING
MANUFACTURER'’S SPECIFICATIONS.

DETECTABLE WARNING AND DETECTABLE DIRECTIONAL
TEXTURE

1. DETECTABLE WARNINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTIN 11B-247.1 AND SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-705.1 (CBC 2016
11B-247.1.1)

2. CURB RAMPS SHALL HAVE DETECTABLE WARNINGS COMPLYING WITH
SECTIONS 11B-705.1.1 AND 11B-705.1.2.2 (CBC 2016 11B-247.1.2.2) AND SEE
FIG. 11B-406.3.2

3. IFAWALK CROSSES OR ADJOINS A VEHICULAR WAY, AND THE WALKING
SURFACES ARE NOT SEPARATED BY CURBS, RAILINGS OR OTHER ELEMENTS
BETWEEN THE PEDESTRIAN AREAS AND VEHICULAR AREAS, THE BOUNDARY
BETWEEN THE AREAS SHALL BE DEFINED BY A CONTINUOUS DETECTABLE
WARNING COMPLYING WITH SECTIONS 11B-705.1.1 AND 11B-705.1.2.5 (CBC
2016 11B-247.1.2.5)

ENTRANCES

1. ENTRANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 11B-206.4
ENTRANCES DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-404
DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES AND SHALL BE ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
COMPLYING WITH 11B-402 ACCESSIBLE ROUTES. SEC. 11B-206.4

2. ALL ENTRANCES AND EXTERIOR GROUND-FLOOR EXITS TO BUILDING
AND FACILITIES SHALL COMPLY WITH 11B-404 DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND
GATES. SEC. 11B-206.4.1
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25" MAX

N L 48" MIN L ¥
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W
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e 8" MIN Fe
z = 5 allf;
= = < U |z o
- © = LL1Y |5 3 52
Q N N R F £
FIGURE 11B-305.3 ‘ I__C sg i
CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE | \ z o 8¢ 8
= (4 SE xS
= 9" MIN . 2 <
= | 48" MIN > N 52| | gt
" = = o
y 60" MIN y : bs || %z
d g ‘ 2| &2
N\ oo N 5o 80
> [ ] N - 3 52
‘ ‘ N 48" MIN L N zg Sq
§ = s | r 11" MIN 25" MAX 11" MIN c3 gL
@ o i =z ZzuW
© <C <C = S %
© | | = 30" MIN | i I—- 24
L 5 | @ (A) (B) ©) e
L L L L N— b - . - 3 36" MIN L ELEVATION PLAN ELEVATION @ LAVATORY 23
I NS g
42" MIN X>48" 42" MIN Z ‘ ‘ (A) (B) ,17"-25" |, %
s FORWARD PARALLEL
/ 7 7 7 L 36" MIN LX>48" L 36" MIN L L | | 0 6" MIN
3 ‘ ‘
" q 7 &) 7 g N L BASE J
S N FIGURE 11B-305.7.2 (A) (B)
180 DEGREE TURN 180 DEGREE TURN | | FIGURE 11B-305.5
(EXCEPTION) 12'MIN, - 30"MIN  12"MIN, POSTITION OF CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE M:L"é%O/EEF;)'/’;‘gﬁtgﬁﬁ'gggl\“cﬁ“ FIGURE 11B=305.7.0 ELEVATION PLAN FIGURE 11B-306.3 FIGURE 11B-307.2
FIGURE 11B-403.5.2 A7 A ’ MANEUVERING CLEARANCE IN AN KNEE CLEARANCE LIMITS OF PROTRUDING OBJECTS
CLEAR WIDTH AT TURN ALCOVE, FORWARD APPROACH FIGURE 11B-306.2
FIGURE 11B-304.3.2 TOE CLEARANCE
T-SHAPED TURNING SPACE 5
1/2" MA
%ﬁ\ A T
FIGURE 11B-302.2
CARPET PILE HEIGHT ;
20" MAX
24" MIN 48" MIN 24" MIN
" Y Y % y
5 MAX 15" MIN
1/4" MAX
z z z z
FIGURE 11B-303.2 = =| = =| =
VERTICAL CHANGE IN LEVEL = © & N g
S =
N
= AN N N\
x FIGURE 118-6025 N O e
W DRINKING FOUNTAIN SPOUT LOCATION
R & 10" MAX 10" MAX
FIGURE 11B-303.2 — ™
BEVELED CHANGE IN LEVEL Z <
FIGURE 11B-308.2.1 FIGURE 11B-308.2.2 FIGURE 11B-308.3.2 FIGURE 11B-308.3.1 FIGURE 11B=403.5.1 E (@)
UNOBSTRUCTED FORWARD REACH OBSTRUCTED HIGH FORWARD REACH OBSTRUCTED HIGH SIDE REACH UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH CLEAR WIDTH OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE L L <
11 10 4 Q Z >
X = =>°©°
- LLI
[ 1] [ T [ T T 1 T 1 T [ N
| | 48" MIN 48" MIN 48" MIN N > E
z | @ | AU / AU AU v r N2 T FTQT TTQ< Aﬁrﬂ I-IJ <E Z
= 12" MIN . E | | I Z - =
2 \ % Sz &> &> | - Z = oz = oz oz | & o<
\ B ‘ 3 * - * 5 * * = Zo5
Il Il q_ = H H
o * \ \ F o E 2 oy E W 2N OO L2
3 w w N
_]iﬂ}mﬁ}ﬁif< i%v :ﬁﬁ B ,i%i = Z O
(A) A B C 2
PULL SIDE " ) © (A) (B) (C) (D) |—
FRONT APPROACH SIDE APPROACH POCKET OR HINGE APPROACH STOP OR LATCH APPROACH
FIGURE 11B-404.2.3
CLEAR WIDTH OF DOORWAYS
(B) (C)
PUSH SIDE PUSH SIDE, DOOR PROVIDED WITH
BOTH CLOSER AND LATCH FIGURE 11B-404.2.4.2
FIGURE 11B-404.2.4.6 MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORWAYS WITHOUT DOORS, SLIDING
DOORS IN SERIES AND GATES IN SERIES DOORS, GATES, AND FOLDING DOORS
FIGURE 11B-404.2.4.3
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT RECESSED DOORS AND GATES
9 14 3| ¢
X
14
<C
=
L
x
AN R [ N e o N\ AN S Aﬁ - - T Aﬁ - T T - - T /- QT
T 1 — =i~ - : - T YT ) - | x i - -
TABLE 11B-404.2.4.1 | % | | @ | | % | | | ‘ ‘ ‘ % ‘ | @ | ‘ % ‘
MANEUVERING CLEARANCE AT MANUAL SWINGING DOORS AND GATES | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | m
‘ | ‘ oz ‘ ‘ | | z \ z ‘ ‘ \ \ z )
TYPE OF USE MINIMUM MANEUVERING CLEARANCE s 12" = = | | = ) | | = =
= I 18" MIN (ADD 6" | | 5 | I |z 5 | ‘ o ‘ ‘ = | ‘ o B
APPROACH DIRECTION DOOR TO GATE SIDE PERPENDICULAR TO PARALLEL TO DOORWAY = " AT EXTERIOR &3 MIN = < ) ¥ | 22" MIN | 5 24" MIN ¥ L
DOORWAY (BEYONG LATCH SIDE 3 SIDE OF | | | | 36" MIN 5 | 22" MIN | 3 o
UNLESS NOTED) " EXTERIOR ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ d 4 2
FROM FRONT PULL 60 INCHES 18 INCHES?® | DOOR) ﬁ E ]
N~
FROM FRONT PUSH 48 INCHES 0 INCHES | : I a |
FROM HINGE SIDE PULL 60 INCHES 36 INCHES N -3 i -,3 — -~ _.5_— o >
FROM HINGE SIDE PUSH 44 INCHES 2 22 INCHES3 o
FROM LATCH SIDE PULL 60 INCHES 24 INCHES
FROM LATCH SIDE PUSH 44 INCHES 4 24 INCHES |
(©) HINGE APPROACIEIGI)DUSH SIDE, DOOR (H) (1) () LATCH APPROSAKC))H PUSH SIDE
1. ADD 12 INCHES IF CLOSER AND LATCH ARE PROVIDED. ~ (A) (B) FRONT APPROACH, PUSH SIDE, (D) (E) (F) ’ ' * ;
FRONT APPROACH, PULL SIDE FRONT APPROACH, PUSH SIDE DOOR PROVIDED WITH BOTH CLOSER AND LATCH HINGE APPROACH, PULL SIDE NOT USED HINGE APPROACH, PUSH SIDE PROVIDED WITH BOTH CLOSER AND LATCH LATCH APPROACH, PULL SIDE NOT SUED LATCH APPROACH, PUSH SIDE DOOR PROVIDED WITH BOTH CLOSER
2. ADD 4 INCHES IF CLOSER AND LATCH ARE PROVIDED.
3. BEYOND HINGE SIDE.
4. ADD 4 INCHES IF CLOSER IS PROVIDED.
5. ADD 6 INCHES AT EXTERIOR SIDE OF EXTERIOR DOORS. >|-|-| (@)
FIGURE 11B-404.2.4.1 -~ O
MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT MANUAL SWINGING DOORS AND GATES o <
2 Z X « E
- O
Ll < ~ -
— W | W
TOP DIAMETER OF @, )] <E_l )
0.45-0.47" O O oC >_
BASE DIAMETER OF AREA F SZMIN. , SZMN O O >> =
0.9-0.92" W W O o0 -
\ N 0.18-0.22" Z _|
S WA o L —— - NS =
" AREA OF — m
AREA OF oV D) —
ELEVATION ® G
; REFUGE (B)
(ENLARGED) ym MIN REFU E SLIDING DOOR — 24
z 2]
2.3-2.4" = LL
E.O i\l n " ><
pﬂ’ N 3/8"-1/2 O
T T =I < ”n
O O S| CENTERED ON % \ / =5 | = , 32MN
65" MIN_N s TACTILE CHARACTERS 0 | X s 38 (A U
' 2324 / A > © HINGED DOOR W W
© O O&&- 18" MIN /8" MIN & <
—~——NOT IN PICTOGRAM
O O O O . / FIELD 4 © DATE: 09/17/19
(B) * e FOLDING DOOR P.M.: M.M.
PLAN Aﬁ' DRAWN BY: AM.
JOBNO.:  5JC-19-048
FIGURE 11B-705.1 FIGURE 11B-703.4.2 FIGURE 11B-703.6.1 FIGURE 11B-703.2.5 FIGURE 11B-703.3.2 FIGURE 11B-703.4.1 FIGURE 11B-404.2..3
SIZE AND SPACING OF TRUNCATED DOMES LOCATION OF TACTILE SIGNS AT DOORS PICTOGRAM FIELD HEIGHT OF RAISED CHARACTERS POSITION OF BRAILLE HEIGHT OF TACTILE CHARACTERS ABOVE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND CLEAR WIDTH OF DOORWAYS
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MOTHER'S ROOM
CONVERSION
TENANT IMPROVEMENT

325 GLADYS AVENUE
MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94043

REMARKS

DATE

REV

48" MIN
,  T2'MIN 60" MIN 60" MIN
AV A< ~
BOTTOM =
RAMP RUN LANDING RAMP RUN =
LANDING - = & 5
N LANDING i
AT LEAST AS WIDE AS RAMP RUN ~
(A) (B)
STRAIGHT CHANGE IN -
DIRECTION Q- FIGURE 11B-406.3.2
== PARALLEL CURB RAMPS
e o
- N
~ | AT LEAST AS WIDE
©) > 5 , /|, ASCURB RAMP
TOP LANDING = e ‘ ‘
o
© L ]
FLARED SIDES
FIGURE 11B-405.9.2 1:10 MAX SLOPE
60" MIN CURB OR BARRIER EDGE PROTECTION
/
FIGURE 11B-405.7 | sLope ‘
RAMP LANDINGS : ! ; 4
FIGURE 11B-406.5.3 FIGURE 11B-406.2.2
LANDINGS AT TOP OF CURB RAMPS SIDES OF CURB RAMPS
O O
4
IDENTIFICATION SIGN o)
a
wn
—ACCESS AISLE o
Z
\ ™ BLUE BORDER é
— HATCHED LINES AT e
z 36 INCHES ON [
= CENTER MAX E ACCESS AISLE
g INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL z /
OF ACCESSIBILITY 36 INCHES -
CAR BY 36 INCHES MIN a
VAN %ﬁ
o]
L
X x
NO NO - NO
PARKING i PARKING < 2 PARKING
L 144" MIN L L 108" MIN L \ 60" MIN
WHITE LETTERING,
/ 7 / 7
12 INCHES MIN. HEIGHT
(A) (A) (A)
PERPENDICULAR PERPENDICULAR PARKING PERPENDICULAR PARKING
PARKING FIGURE 11B-502.2 FIGURE 11B-502.3
RADIUS 1/2"
MAX— 11/2" MIN
4-6 114" PERIMETER 12" MIN 12" PLUS TREAD DEPTH MIN
/7
12" MIN 12" MIN
N
-
(A) ®) S
RADIUS OF TREAD EDGE ANGLED RISER L =
(TYPICAL FOR ALL PROFILES) ?ﬁ’ S < 3
1 1/4" MAX - - N
11/4" MAX ? i A\ S
% } . o X “
o ™ %\I
f & ) ®) NOTE: X= TREAD DEPTH
_ (A) (B)
©) D) (A) (B) (C) PROJECTING OBJECTS RECESSED OBJECTS
CURVED NOSING BEVELED NOSING STAIRS RAMPS WALKING SURFACES
FIGURE 11B-505.10.1 FIGURE 11B-505.10.2 FIGURE 11B-505.10.3
FIGURE 11B-505.5 FIGURE 11B-505.7.2 TOP AND BOTTOM HANDRAIL EXTENSION AT RAMPS TOP HANDRAIL EXTENSION AT STAIRS BOTTOM HANDRAIL EXTENSION AT STAIRS
FIGURE 11B-504.5 FIGURE 11B-505.4 FIGURE 11B-609.3 FIGURE 11B-505.6 HANDRAIL CLEARANCE HANDRAIL NON-CIRCULAR CROSS
STAIR NOSINGS HANDRAIL HEIGHTS SPACING OF GRAB BARS HORIZONTAL PROJECTIONS BELOW GRIPPING SURFACE SECTION
5" MIN @ FLOOR 59" MIN @ FLOOR
K MOUNTED WATER CLOSET
/ MOUNTED WATER CLOSET /
59" @ FLOOR 59" @ FLOOR 56" MIN @ WALL
MOUNTED WATER CLOSET MOUNTED WATER CLOSET 56° MIN @ WALL MOUNTED W ER CLOSET
B 56" MIN @ WALL B 56" MIN @ WALL MOUNTED WATER CLOSET ) WHEN DOOR
MOUNTED WATER CLOSET MOUNTED WATER CLOSET 36"MIN SWINGS IN 56"MIN TOILET PAPER DISPENSER
¢ ¢
— — _ - " " SANITARY NAPKIN 13 1/2" MIN 13 1/2" MIN
-CLEARANCE W CLEARANCE CLEARANCE R 36" MIN )’ 54" MIN DISPOSAL UNIT y Ly o[y
- —DOOR PERMITTED TO > CLEARANCE - DOOR PERMITTED TO 24" MIN ¢ . . ]
S SWING OVER HATCHED = = SWING OVER CLEARANCE o~ ) 12"MIN - 12" MIN , 42'MIN o O
! (=
5 PORTION OF 5 - 5 HATCHED PORTION > 7 7 2r S2
© MANEUVERING SPACE © 60" MIN @ SIDE © OF MANEUVERING | ‘ = ) z 2 £z
: ‘ / ‘ SPACE 5 DOOR PERMITTED TO — =5 o
B 7 DOOR MANEUVERING SPACE 17"-18" 17"-19" © SWING OVER HATCHED TRANSFER 24" MIN 50 20
i ‘ —— - A A PORTION OF SIDE 4 17" MAX
48" MIN L 48" MIN L A @) R - MANEUVERING SPACE
(A) N 7 (B) \ 7 (A) WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLEAMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE 48" MIN
OUT-SWINGING MANEUVERING IN-SWINGING MANEUVERING OUT-SWINGING IN-SWINGING 60" MIN WATER CLOSETS WATER CLOSETS
DOOR SPACE DOOR SPACE DOOR DOOR MANEUVERING SPACE
(A) WALL (B)
HUNG TYPE STALL TYPE
FIGURE 11B-604.8.1.1.3 FIGURE 11B-604.8.1.1.2 FIGURE 11B-604.3.2 FIGURE 11B-604.3.1 FIGURE 11B-604.5.2 FIGURE 11B-604.5.1 FIGURE 11B-604.7 FIGURE 11B-604.7.2 FIGURE 11B-605.2
MANEUVERING SPACE WITH END-OPENING DOOR MANEUVERING SPACE WITH SIDE-OPENING DOOR WATER CLOSET LOCATION SIZE OF CLEARANCE AT WATER CLOSETS REAR WALL GRAB BAR AT WATER CLOSETS  SIDE WALL GRAB BAR AT WATER CLOSETS  DISPENSER OUTLET LOCATION DISPOSAL UNIT LOCATION HEIGHT AND DEPTH OF URINALS
27" MAX ¢
/ \
9" MIN 15" MAX
27" MAX
15716 19" MIN/ < 6" MAX 6" MAX //////%
|l_ n < "
"o 6" MAX ‘
Y 2223 = BACK WALL 3 BACK
BACK WALL o = BACK WALL | WALL
) SIDE o
) b WALL SIDE
SEAT 1 1/2" MAX SEAT 2 I SEAT 1 1/2" MAX WALL
WALL WALL =N WALL (A) (B)
ELEVATION ELEVATION
COMPARTMENT COMPARTMENT 151 6‘,, (A) (B) FVEXPLT (A) (B)
2 1/2" MAX ENTRY ENTRY 2 1/2* MAX RESERVED WITH SEAT WALL |, 36" MIN L J RESERVED WITH SEAT x 6" MAX 6" MAX
(B) , 60"MIN eorMn |~ = BACK WALL
(A) (B) SIZE DISTANCE FROM WALL / . L o
RECTANGULAR L-SHAPED / /1 SIDE
NOTE: INSIDE FINISHED DIMENSIONS MEASURED AT THE NOTE: INSIDE FINISHED DIMENSIONS MEASURED AT THE
CENTER POINT OF OPPOSING SIDES CENTER POINT OF OPPOSING SIDES WALL
FIGURE 11B-608.5.2 FIGURE 11B-608.2.3 FIGURE 11B-608.3.3 FIGURE 11B-608.2.2
FIGURE 11B-610.3.1 FIGURE 11B-610.3 FIGURE 11B-610.3.2 STANDARD ROLL-IN TYPE ALTERNATE ROLL-IN TYPE GRAB BARS FOR ALTERNATE ROLL-IN STANDARD ROLL-IN TYPE FIGURE 11B-608.3.2 FRONT
RECTANGULAR SHOWER SEAT EXTEND OF SEAT L-SHAPED SHOWER SEAT SHOWER COMPARTMENT CONTROL LOCATION SHOWER COMPARTMENT SIZE AND CLEARANCE TYPE SHOWERS SHOWER COMPARTMENT SIZE AND CLEARANCE GRAB BAR FOR STANDARD ROLL-IN TYPE SHOWER WALL
(C) (D)
RESERVED PLAN

FIGURE 11B-608.5.3
ALTERNATE ROLL-IN TYPE

SHOWER COMPARTMENT CONTROL LOCATION
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REMARKS

-FOR REFERENCE ONLY-
-EXISTING SITE TO REMAIN AS IS-

DATE

01/24/2020 |REVISIONS PER PLAN CHECK COMMENTS

10/07/2019 |PERMIT SET

o SITE PLAN e ro 1

REV
1

SITE LEGEND

EXISTING JANITORIAL STORAGE CONVERSION TO NEW MOTHERS ROOM

EXISTING GROUNDSKEEPING STORAGE TO NEW JANITORIAL STORAGE

EXISTING RESTROOMS ON SITE

EXISTING RESTROOM SERVING MOTHERS ROOM

(E) CONTINUOUSLY ACCESSIBLE PATH FROM ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES TO
PRIMARY BUILDING ENTRANCE

emneemmeemms (E) ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL TO PUBLIC WAY )

O KEYNOTES

94 | (E) CURB RAMP, SEE DETAIL 5/A0.5 FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES
95 | (E) ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL )
96 |(E) VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL
97 |(E) ACCESSIBLE PUBLIC WAY

98 |(E) DRIVEWAY

99 |(E) LANDSCAPING

100/ (E) PARKING STALL

GOOGLE, INC.
1212 BORDEAUX DRIVE

SUNNYVALE, CA 94089

EXISTING SITE PLAN

A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A
V™ N N N N N T NN NN TS N_/™ N/~ N/ N N T T TN TN NN T TN T U TN T TN N L N N S S S S N N N T T T TN TS

101 |(E) DETECTABLE WARNING TRUNCATED DOMES, WHERE OCCURS WHEN APPLICABLE, SEE DETAIL 8/A0.4

AY
FOR ADDITIONAL NOTES </DATE1 09/17/19

GENERAL NOTES e

A

YJOBNO.:  5JC-19-048
1. SHEET NOTES REFER TO (E) CONDITIONS, U.N.0.

2. PATCH, REPAIR, PAINT ALL AREAS DAMAGED DUE TO CONSTRUCTION. MATCH (E) OR APPROVED EQUAL )

'A1.0

)

. y.\ y.\ y.\ y.\ y.\ . y.\ y.\ y.\ .\ y.\ .\ y.\ y.\ y.\ y.\
L A A WAl WAl W A U A e W A e W U e A e A - e g
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} \ m 4
{ 23 }/P?l ii €
L20112" 82112" P 56 57
/ 7 7
SCALE SCALE SCALE SCALE SCALE SCALE
POWER / DATAPLAN ' -ro 10 FINISHES / FURNITURE 7= 10 O RCP. ww-ro 11 FLOORPLAN -1y | 9 ENLARGED DEMO. R.C.P.| 1w-1¢ ENLARGED DEMO. FLOOR PLAN -0

O POWER KEYNOTES

O FINISH KEYNOTES

O CEILING KEYNOTES

O FLOOR PLAN KEYNOTES

O DEMOLITION CEILING KEYNOTES

O DEMOLITION KEYNOTES

70 SWITCH FOR CAN LIGHTS 50 OPEN BELOW COUNTERTOP, PLANK FLOORING BELOW MILLWORK 33 (N) SOFFIT TO DROP AT MIDDLE OF WINDOW 25 (N) LPR36 HIGH-LOW ACTUATOR 18 DEMO (E) ROOF TO THE EXTENT REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF (N) 5 CREATE ROUGH OPENING FOOR (N) DOOR

73 DEDICATED CIRCUIT 1 56 (N) GOOSENECK FAUCET & SQUARE STAINLESS UNDERMOUNT SINK WITH | 34 (N)2" TRACK FOR CURTAIN 26 (N) SIGNAGE SUPPLY CHASE 10 (E) MIRROR TO BE REMOVED

74 DEDICATED CIRCUIT 2 COUNTERLIP 38 (N) DEDICATED SUPPLY CHASE 19 INFILL (E) SUPPLY AIR LOUVER ABOVE DOOR 11 (E) HAND DRYER TO BE REMOVED

77 REROUTE (E) CONDUIT ABOVE (N) CEILING DATUM 57 (N) MODU-LICIOUS #3 STORAGE, O.F.O.1. 43 (E) WINDOW OCCLUDED BY (N) A.C.T. BELOW 12 (E) PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER TO BE REMOVED

58 (N) FURNITURE, O.F.O.I. 44 (N) RETURN DIFFUSER
59 (N) FLOOR TO CEILING PRIVACY CURTAINS (GREENGUARD CERTIFIED / 45 APPLY 3M ILLUMINA DECORATIVE FILM TO (E) CLERESTORY GLASS
GREENGUARD CHILDREN & SCHOOLS CERTIFIED / LEED CERTIFIED / LOW
EMITTING MATERIAL) WITH MIN. 20" MESH TOP FOR FIRE SPRINKLER
LIGHT SWITCH
$ G&X FINISH TAG
\4 PHONE/DATA OUTLET 2 ACTTLE | (E) WALL TO REMAIN (E) WALL TO REMAIN (E) WALL TO REMAIN
'DUNE' | ||
—— FINISH TRANSITION TR éf}“éifi”z‘ii%?g CEILING TILE
STYLE: TEGULAR, FINE FISSURED (N) WALL - SEE WALL LEGEND
@ DEDICATED CIRCUIT DUPLEX POWER OUTLET @@@ BASE FINISH GRID: HEAVY DUTY 15/16" PRELUDE XL EXPOSED TEE SYSTEM
COLOR: WHITE — ]
WALL FINISH (N) PRIVACY PANEL (E) CEILING MOUNTED FIXTURE TO BE REMOVED — — —_ — (E)WALLTOBEREMOVED
3FORM - VARIA ECORESIN
® QUAD POWER OUTLET FLOOR EINISH
0 DOWNLIGHT:
IND131 G.E. LUMINATION 4" SQUARE - SEE ELECTRICAL N) DOOR - SEE DOOR SCHEDULE
Der GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER POWER OUTLET ACCENT WALL FINISH ™ ﬂﬂﬂm (E) AIR EXHAUST TO BE REMOVED
— k (E) DOOR TO BE REMOVED
E EXISTING CEILING - MOUNTED EXIT SIGN: N
/A SEMI-RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET (ARROW INDICATES DIRECTION & SHADING INDICATES LIGHTED FACE) MATCH
—— FLOOR TRANSITION __.® BUILDING STANDARD ﬁ (E) FIRE STROBE TO REMAIN
@ THERMOSTAT - VERIFY EXACT LOCATION WITH ARCHITECT =) SEMI-RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET @ CAP (E) DRAIN
- ‘—° GRAIN DIRECTION ) - -
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION - SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS (Vé’;(lLSLT“I”h?G‘;NTED STROBE/SPEAKER: R RELOCATE
VIF VERIFY IN FIELD [K £ EXISTING
$ EMERGENCY PUSH BUTTON
CEILING-MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSOR: D DEMOLISHED
F I N | S H S C H E D U L E ENLIGHTED PASSIVE INFRARED. REFER TO DESIGN BUILD MEP ENGINEER'S
? CARD READER DRAWINGS FOR SWITCHING DIAGRAM. MATCH BUILDING STANDARD.
VINYL COMPOSITION TILE: . NOTES.
LVT MANUFACTURER: CBC FLOORING @ CATELLANI & SMITH (LEDERAM W1-17) 1.USE MOISTURE & MOLD RESISTANT GYP. BD. ON WET WALLS
CERES SEQUOIA - PICKLED OAK 3000K 0-10 DIMMABLE, SEE LIGHTING SCHEDULE
POWER & SIGNAL GEN ERAL NOTES TR BURKE: 152 CARPET TO RESILIENT TRANSITION (206 LIGHT BEIGE) SPRINKLER HEAD DEMOLITION GEN ERAI— NOTES
1/4” OR 5/16” GLUE-DOWN CARPET TO 1/16” TO 1/8” RESILIENT . SPRINKLER HEAD
CARPE: Q W AL L L E G E N D 1. THERMOSTATS AND PNEUMATIC LINES SHALL BE REMOVED GENTLY AND COILED BACK TO THE
1. THE GC SHALL VERIFY IN FIELD WITH FURNITURE VENDOR & BUILDING MANAGEMENT FOR ALL -1 (PRIMARY MANUFACTURER: MILLIKEN. TYPE: PIN118 - ALINE DEVICE THEY CONTROL AND LEFT IN PLACE.
C-1( ) UFACTURER: , : 8 HVAC DIFFUSER
NEW FLOOR MONUMNET AND PWOER/DATA LOCATIONS FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSULATION. TYLE: MODERN BLISS - PINTUCK. FIBRE: E LUTION Q FIBRE 2. UPON REMOVAL OF THE EXISTING CEILING, THE EXISTING MECHANICAL SYSTEM WILL BE
S 0 Ss UCK, CO SOLUTION Q

2. TYPICAL HEIGHT OF ALL OUTLETS TO BE +18" AF.F. (U.ON.) SIZE: 24"X24", INSTALLATION: GRID LAYOUT, BACKING: ECOWARX TILE [NOTE: U.N.O ALL WALLS NOT TAGGED SHALL BE TYPE 1| EVALUATED FOR POSSIBILITY OF RE-USE. IF THE EXISTING MECHANICAL SYSTEMS ARE TO BE

3. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO CENTERLINE OF OUTLET OR GROUP OF OUTLETS. PAIRS OF FLOOR ’ ’ REUSED, EXISTING MAIN DUCT, VAV BOXES, PNEUMATIC CONTROL TUBING ETC. SHALL REMAIN
OUTLETS ARE DIMENSIONED TOT HE CENTERLINE OF THE GROUP OF MONUMENTS. DIMENSIONS C-2 MANUFACTURER: MOHAWK GROUP, TYPE: TUFF STUFF I, AND SHALL BE PROTECTED TO AVOID DAMAGE TO EXISTING HVAC EQUIPMENT.

BETWEEN PAIRED DEVICES SHALL BE 6" CENTERLINE TO CENTERLINE. (U.O.N.) ) . ) E1  EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL SEE SHELL PERMIT 3. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THAT ALL EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURES NOT BEING REUSED SHALL BE
STEP UP Il TILE - QL311, COLOR: OBSIDIAN - 989 :

4. MULTIPLE OUTLETS AND SWITCHES SHALL HAVE SINGLE COVERPLATE. MODULAR WALK-OFF N1 PROPOSED NON-STRUCTURAL PARTITION RETURNED TO BUILDING STOCK.

5. SWITCHES AND RECEPTACLES (WHERE VISIBLE) SHALL BE BUILDING STANDARD. BASE: 4. ALL FIRE LIFE SAFETY EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LEFT IN PLACE. IF A STRUCTURAL HOLDING
DEVICE COLOR SHALL BE WHITE, U.O.N. WHERE MULTIPLE DEVICES ARE SHOWN AS GANGED e SUPPLY CHASE DEVISED IS REMOVED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPORT THE FIRE LIFE SAFETY DEVICE IN A
TOGETHER, PROVIDE A SINGLE COVER PLATE. COVER PLATES SHALL BE SQUARE, STANDARD B-1 MANUFACTURER: ROPPE - ST LIRS MANNER THAT DOES NOT IMPAIR ITS FUNCTION IN ANY WAY.

SIZE, WITH EXPOSED SCREWS. SIZE: 4 916" COLOR: 160 FOREST GREEN < 5.  REMOVED ALL DATA/TELE CABLING IN CEILING BACK TO ORIGINAL DEMARK. (UNLESS

6. CAREFULLY LAYOUT ALL DEVICES TO COORDINATE WITH REQUIRED LOCATIONS PROVIDED BY PROFILE: CLASSIC | OTHERWISE INSTRUCTED). CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WITH THE TENANT'S CABLING VENDOR.
FURNITURE VENDOR. COORDINATE OUTLET LOCATIONS WITH ALL CASEWORK AND OTHER WALL- PAINT: ' 6. CAP ALL ABANDONED PLUMBING LINES AND DRAINS.

MOUNTED EQUIPMENT. WHERE CRITICAL LOCATIONS ARE NOT REQUIRED, STAGGER DEVICES = 7. INTENT OF THE DRAWING IS TO SHOW EXISTING BUILDING CONDITIONS DEVELOPED FROM
LOCATED BACK-TO-BACK IN PARTITIONS THE MINIMUM DISTANCE REQUIRED (U.O.N.) , AVAILABLE DOCUMENTS. CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE A DETAILED SURVEY OF EXISTING

7. ANY ELECTRICAL OUTLETS, EXISTING OR NEW, WITHIN SIX (6) FEET OF A WET AREA SHALL BE AN P-1 (FIELD) MANUFACTURER: DUNN EDWARDS CONDITIONS PERTAINING TO THE WORK BEFORE COMMENCING DEMOLITION. THE CONTRACTOR
OUTLET WITH GROUND-FAULT INTERRUPT (GFI) E&gﬁ.g&\é\gjgﬁ/ﬁmm SHAKE SHALL REPORT DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN DRAWINGS AND ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS TO THE

8. TYPICAL THERMOSTAT HEIGHT IS +48" A.F.F. TO HIGHEST OPERABLE PART (U.O.N.). REVIEW ' ARCHITECT.

THERMOSTAT LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. P.2(ACCENT)  MANUFACTURE: DUNN EDWARDS 8. MAINTAIN FULLY CHARGED FIRE EXTINGUISHER READILY AVAILABLE DURING ALL DEMOLITION

9. ALL TELEPHONE AND COMMUNICATION WORK SHALL BE COORDINATED BY THE CONTRACTOR ) / : C C G G O S OO G O S C C G O O OPERATIONS.

WITH THE ARCHITECT, THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE, THE TENANT, THE TENANT'S/CLIENT'S COLOR: DE5708 DEW NOT DISTURS REFLECTED CEILIN ENERAL NOTE FL R PLAN GENERAL NOTE REFLECTED CEILING DEMOLITION 9. WHERE CONSTRUCTION TO BE REMOVED INTERSECTS CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN, WORK
TELECOMMUNICATIONS CONSULTANT OR FURNITURE VENDOR AS APPLICABLE. FINISH: EGGSHELL SHALL INCLUDE ALL ATTACHMENT DEVICES (SHOT PINS, ANCHORS, LAG BOLTS, NAILS, NAILERS,

10. CAP ANY UNUSED OUTLET WITH COVER PLATE. P-3 (ACCENT MANUFACTURE: DUNN EDWARDS G E N E RAL N OTES SHIMS, ETC.).

11. ALL DEVICES RECESSED INTO FLOOR ARE TO MAINTAIN THE REQUIRED: FIRE-RATING 3 ) / - 1. FOR CEILING SUSPENSION & SEISMIC BRACING SYSTEMS SEE DETAILS ON 16/A5.2. 1. ALL PARTITIONED ROOMS AND COMMON AREAS MUST BE DUCTED TO AND INCLUDE AT LEAST ONE 10. EXISTING ELECTRICAL OUTLETS, RACEWAY AND WIRING ETC. WILL BE REMOVED, UNLESS
THE FLOOR ASSEMBLY IN WHICH THEY OCCUR. COLOR: DE5713 PINE HAVEN 2. REFER TO THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS FOR GENERAL CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES RE: HVAC DIFFUSER [MORE DEPENDING ON ROOM SIZE AND LOAD] WITH RETURN AIR GRILL OTHERWISE NOTED

12. COORDINATE ALL WORK RELATED TO SPECIAL EQUIPMENT WITH ARCHITECT, OWNER AND . FINISH: EGGSHELL ABOVE-CEILING COORDINATION. REASONABLY PLACED TO SUIT THE NEW CONSTRUCTION AND SHEETROCK DEMOLISHED AREAS. 11. LANDLORD TO REMOVE ANY EXISTING LOW VOLTAGE WIRING THAT TENANT DOES NOT WISH TO
TENANT SO AS TO ENSURE PROPER INSTALLATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S MILLWORK: 3. ALL FIRE LIFE SAFETY AND SPRINKLER SYSTEMS TO BE PROVIDE BY THE DESIGN-BUILD EXHAUST AIR TO BE ON A T-STAT FOR AUTOMATIC ON/OFF AT 76 DEGREES F. HVAC TO BE 1. WHERE LIGHT FIXTURES HAVE BEEN DEMOLISHED. REMOVE ALL ASSOCIATED WIRING & CONDUIT RETAIN AND RE-USE.

SPECIFICATION. SUBCONTRACTOR (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED). BALANCED UPON COMPLETION. BACK TO SOURCE. 12. REMOVE ALL EXISTING ELECTRICAL OUTLETS & DEVICES IN CONSTRUCTION SHOWN TO BE

13. IN THE EVENT FO DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE INSTALLATION OF OUTLETS AND THE PL-01 (PRIMARY)  WILSONART CABINETRY 4. REFER TO DESIGN BUILD OR ENGINEERING DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON ALL 2. (E) LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM TO REMAIN INTACT & OPERATIONAL THROUGHOUT. DEMOLISHED REMOVE ALL WIRING AND CONDUIT BACK TO SOURCE & CAP OR FILL
ARCHITECTURAL AND ENGINEERING DRAWINGS, THE ENGINEERING DRAWINGS SHALL PREMIUM LAMINATE CODE-REQUIRED EMERGENCY LIGHT FIXTURES, SMOKE DETECTORS, STROBE LIGHTS, AND LIFE 2. ALL NEW GYPSUM BOARD WALLS ARE TO EXTEND TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE FINISHED CEILING. ABANDONED FLOOR OUTLET TO MAINTAIN FIRE RATING
TAKE PRECEDENCE WITH RESPECT TO MANUFACTURERS, TYPES, DETAILS, AND WALNUT HEIGHTS" - 7965K-12 SAFETY SPEAKERS. 13. (E) LAYER OF PLASTER TO BE DEMOLISHED THROUGHOUT
SPECIFICATIONS OF PANEL BOXES, FIXTURE RISERS, CIRCUITING, ETC.; FINISH: SOFT GRAIN 5. ALL LIGHTING CONTROLS TO CONFORM TO LOCAL ENERGY CODES AND/OR TO BUILDING 3. EXCEPT AS SET FORTH HEREIN, ALL WALLS (FRONT PLANES), DOORS, LIGHTS, RECEPTACLE 14. (E) TILE TO BE DEMOLISHED THROUGHOUT
THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE WITH RESPECT TO STANDARDS (IF ANY). TYPICAL SWITCH HEIGHT TO BE 46" A.F.F. (U.O.N.). IN THE EVENT OF PLATES, CEILING TILE, ETC. ARE TO BE UNIFORM IN APPEARANCE, AND IN NEW OR GOOD CONDITION
LOCATION OF OUTLETS AND EQUIPMENT. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT CT COUNTERTOP: CAESARSTONE CONCETTO DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE ARCHITECTURAL AND THE DESIGN BUILDING OR ENGINEERING THROUGHOUT. ALL MATERIALS USED ARE TO BE NEW.

IMMEDIATELY IN WRITING OF ALL SUCH DISCREPANCIES. NOUGAT 6600, MITERED APRON EDGE DRAWINGS, THE ENGINEERING DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE WITH RESPECT TO

14. ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL HAVE AFFIXED THERETO THE LABEL OF A 20MM THICK, POLISHED QUANTITY OR LAMP WATTAGE FOR COMPLIANCE WITH ENERGY CONSERVATION STANDARDS, 4. WHERE NO DIMENSION OCCURS, ASSUME ALIGNMENT TO NEAREST (E) WALL.
RECOGNIZED TESTING AGENCY (UL, SFM, CSA, ETL, LA). ANY OTHER LISTING AGENCY WALLPAPER: WIRING AND CIRCUITING. THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE WITH
SHALL HAVE PRIOR APPROVAL FROM THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION BEFORE RESPECT TO LOCATION AND FIXTURE TYPE. CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY ARCHITECT 5. DOORS TO BE 4" OFF NEAREST WALL OR COLUMN. TYP U.N.O.

INSTALLATION. PP1 SUNRISE IN A BEAUTIFUL FOREST IN GERMANY IMMEDIATELY IN WIRING OF ALL SUCH DISCREPANCIES.

15. ALL COMMUNICATION CABLE IS TO BE PLENUM-RATED OR MUST BE RUN IN CONDUIT GUNTER ALBERS 6. POWERWASH (E) WINDOW. CLEAN OFF ANY PAINT. REPLACE GLAZING IF NECESSARY. 6. WHERE FIXTURE, DOOR, OR OTHER CODE REQUIRED CLEARANCES ARE INDICATED, THEY ARE

ABOVE CEILING. DIMENSIONED FROM THE FINISH FACE OF PARTITION. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION

16.

17.
18.

TELEPHONE AND COMMUNICATION OUTLETS SHALL BE FURNISHED WITH TRIM RING IN
WALL AND A PULL STRING THROUGH THE WALL TO THE CEILING PLENUM OR THE NEAREST
READILY ACCESSIBLE LOCATION. ONE PULL STRING PER CONNECTION PORT.

TENANT'S VENDOR TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL RECEPTACLE AND COVER PLATE.

TENENT'S CONSULTANT TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PULLING AND TERMINATING ALL
TELEPHONE AND COMPUTER CABLING.

PROVIDE RIGID CONDUIT WHERE NOTED.

PROVIDE BOTH CONTROLLED AND UNCONTROLLED ELECTRICAL OUTLETS PER
CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE SECTION 130.5. VERIFY CONTROLLED OUTLET LOCATIONS
WITH TENANT.

MOTHER'S ROOM
CONVERSION
TENANT IMPROVEMENT

325 GLADYS AVENUE
MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94043

FINISH GENERAL NOTES

SUE N

-~ a2 0o~
_\O' - -

12.

13.

14.
15.

ALL WALLS THAT ARE TO BE PAINTED, SHALL BE IN EGGSHELL FINISH USING SHERWIN WILLIAMS’
PAINTS.

PAINTED TRIM TO BE SEMI-GLOSS OR ENAMEL FINISH

DOORS TO MATCH BUILDING STANDARD.

ACCENT PAINTED WALLS REQUIRE TWO FINISH COATS.

PROVIDE EXTRA MATERIAL AS FOLLOWS:

A. PAINT: 1 GALLON FOR EACH COLOR.

B. CARPET/LVT: 5% OF THE AMOUNT INSTALLED OF THE TYPE C-1/LVT

U.N.O., ALL OFFICE WALLS (FRONT PLANES), DOORS, LIGHTS, RECEPTACLE PLATES, WINDOW
BLINDS, CEILING TILE, ETC. ARE TO BE UNIFORM IN APPEARANCE, AND IN NEW OR GOOD
CONDITION THROUGHOUT. ALL MATERIALS USED ARE TO BE NEW.

NO FINISH SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE MADE UNLESS APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT IN WRITING.
DECORATIVE MATERIALS SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A FLAME RETARDANT CONDITION.

SUBMIT SAMPLES OF ALL FINISHES FOR ARCHITECT'S APPROVAL PRIOR TO ORDERING.
NOTIFY ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY OF ITEMS WITH LONG LEAD TIMES.

ALL PAINT FINISH OF METAL PARTS OF DOORS, HANDRAILS, AND PERIMETER ENCLOSURES
SHALL BE SEMI-GLOSS U.N.O.

WHERE PAINT COLORS CHANGE, CORNERS ARE TO BE CUT IN FREE OF ANY OVERLAP.

PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF ANY WALL COVERING, SURFACES SHALL BE PREPARED AND
SEALED PER MANUFACTURER;S RECOMMENDATIONS.

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY CONDITION AND LEVEL OF FLOOR SO AS TO RECEIVE NEW FINISHES
WITHOUT BOWING AT FLOOR OR WALL BASE. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL FLOOR
PREPARATION.

ALL CARPETING SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH GLUE DOWN METHOD U.N.O.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE PREFORMED RUBBER BASE CORNERS. DO NOT CUT OR BEND
STRAIGHT BASE TO MAKE CORNERS. FLOOR FINISHES TO CONTINUE UNDER MILLWORK.

MILLWORK NOTES:

1.
2.

3.

ALL MILLWORK SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR.
GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE MILLWORK FABRICATION WITH A QUALIFIED
MILLWORK FABRICATOR.

GROMMETS: PROVIDE GROMMETS W/ COVERS AS REQUIRED AT ALL KNEE SPACES.

AND THICKNESS OF SCHEDULED FINISH MATERIALS TO PROVIDE THE REQUIRED CLEARANCES.

7. ALL WORK SHALL BE INSTALLED PLUMB, LEVEL, SQUARE AND TRUE, AND INPROPER ALIGNMENT.

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE LINE AND GRADE MARKINGS ON THE FINISH FLOOR FOR
RECTIFYING UNLEVEL FLOOR CONDITIONS. ANY FLOOR OUT OF LEVEL MORE THAN 1/4" IN 10'-0"
SHALL BE MADE TO BE LEVEL OVER ENTIRE DISTANCE.

9. THERE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 18" CLEAR TO THE NEAREST RETURNING PARTITION, PERMANENT
FIXTURE OR MULLION AT THE LATCH SET PULL SIDE OF ALL DOORS.

10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REROCK ALL (E) WALLS.

11. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE NECESSARY BACKING FOR WALL MOUNTED ITEMS INCLUDING
NOT LIMITED TO HANDRAILS, CABINETS, COUNTERS, GRAB BARS, LOCKERS, AND FIXTURES.
BACKING SHALL BE FIRE RESISTANT TREATED WOOD BLOCKING AS REQUIRED BY CODE OR HEAVY
GAUGE SHEET METAL STRAPPING.

12. SEE SHEET A0.4 FOR ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS REQUIREMENT.
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O KEYNOTES (DEMOLITION)

3
10
11
12
13
19

E) DOOR TO BE REMOVED

E) MIRROR TO BE REMOVED

E) HAND DRYER TO BE REMOVED

E) PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER TO BE REMOVED
E) LIGHTING FIXTURES TO BE REMOVED

(
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(
(
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INFILL (E) SUPPLY AIR LOUVER ABOVE DOOR
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111 W. ST. JOHN ST, SAN JOSE, CA 95113
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THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY OF TWINSTEPS AND
SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT WITH TWINSTEPS.

(E) ELEVATION 1

SCALE

1/4" = 10"

SCALE

(E) ELEVATION 2

1/4" = 10"

(E) ELEVATION 3

SCALE 3
1/4" = 10"

(E) ELEVATION 4

SCALE

1/4" = 10"

(E) ELEVATION 5

SCALE

1/4" = 10"

(E) ELEVATION 6

SCALE

1/4" = 10"

O KEYNOTES (PROPOSED)
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33
36
45
48
50
o7
58
61
62
64
65
66
73

(N) SOFFIT TO DROP AT MIDDLE OF WINDOW

(E) FIRE ALARM DEVICE TO REMAIN

APPLY 3M ILLUMINA DECORATIVE FILM TO (E) CLERESTORY GLASS
(N) ROPPE VINYL BASE 123 "CHARCOAL"

OPEN BELOW COUNTERTOP, PLANK FLOORING BELOW MILLWORK
(N) MODU-LICIOUS #3 STORAGE, O.F.O.1.

N) FURNITURE, O.F.O.I.

N) MAGNETIC BULLETIN BOARD, O.F.O.l.

N) WALL MOUNTED BRANCH COAT RACK, O.F.O.l.

N) PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER

N) SOAP DISPENSER

N) HAND SANITIZER

DEDICATED CIRCUIT 1

(
(
(
(
(
(

(N) ELEVATION 1

SCALE

1/4" = 1'-0"

SCALE

(N) ELEVATION 2

1/4" = 1'-0"

(N) ELEVATION 3

SCALE 9
1/4" = 1'-0"

(N) ELEVATION 4

SCALE

1/4" = 1'-0"
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(N) ELEVATION 5

SCALE

1/4" = 1'-0"
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(N) ELEVATION 6

SCALE

1/4" = 1'-0"
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O KEYNOTES (DEMOLITION)
e 78 ADJUST (E) DOORS

: 6E S b TR
Ty f‘ IS T4 12 AN 41412141216 1 ) b 79 REMOVE (E) PLANTINGS
ey 80 ROUGH OPENING FOR (N) DOORS
LR g L A - S i s 81 REMOVE (E) FENCE
- | ] S 81 | | | L 82 REMOVE (E) VERTICAL MEMBERS TO CREATE ROUGH OPENING FOR (N)
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THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY OF TWINSTEPS AND
SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT WITH TWINSTEPS.
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(E) ELEVATION 4 " oo 4E| (E) ELEVATION 5 iave SE (E) ELEVATION 6 " 1s-rs OE| (E) ELEVATION 7 1nore TE (E) STORAGE SHED FRAMING PLAN / DEMOLITION PLAN g ] O KEYNOTES (PROPOSED)
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83 SPRINKLER ABOVE
e 84 (N)DOOR
e 85 SPACE FOR SHELVING UNITS
A\ v 4 L T 86 12" BAND OF MATCHING FINISH ALONG AREA OF REMOVED FENCE
o e 87 INFILL FOR (N) LANDING AT GRADE
== . - s by RY S 89 EXISTING DOORS TO BE FIXED SHUT, NON-OPERABLE
— ‘ - G | igets. A 92 CAGED L.E.D. ABOVE
1 — - I T 1 Il - ﬁﬁﬁﬁ)f)ﬁm,,,, —— 1 jgoxsoc@ 7N< 93 REINFORCE (N) DOOR OPENING IN WALL
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SCALE SCALE SCALE SCALE SCALE
(N) ELEVATION 4 -0 4N| (N) ELEVATION 5 -1 ON (N) ELEVATION 6 4=+ ON| (N) ELEVATION 7 -1 /N JANITORIAL STORAGE SHED PROPOSED PLAN eors | 2 O KEYNOTES (EXISTING)

e A W W A W A W A W= A = A = A= = =
39 (E)BUILT-UP TILE

1971 40 MOVE (E) W.C. STALL PARTITION TO CREATE ACCESSIBLE CLEARANCE,
{ G.C. TO CONFIRM IN THE FIELD, SEE 2/A0.5 FOR ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS
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C (E) BATHROOM SERVING MOTHERS ROOM - ENLARGED PLAN 1ers | 3 LEGEND

REMARKS

= (E) 2X FRAMING (SECTION)

— — — — —  (E)2X FRAMING (ABOVE)

(N) WALL/PARTITION

DATE

1 101/24/2020 |REVISIONS PER PLAN CHECK COMMENTS

BN (©) WALL/PARTITION TO REMAIN

REV

(E) WALL/PARTITION TO BE REMOVED

| N (E) DOOR TO BE REMOVED
N
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GOOGLE, INC.
1212 BORDEAUX DRIVE

SUNNYVALE, CA 94089
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DOOR SCHEDULE ;
ol
DOOR & FRAME (WHERE APPLICABLE) DOOR DIMENSION DOOR MATERIAL & FINISH FRAME MATERIAL & FINISH PANIC HARDWARE 2%
L
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DOTS IN THE SECOND CELL. DOTS SHALL BE RAISED A MIN. 1/40" ABOVE BACKGROUND. CONDITION
DOTS SHALL BE ROUNDED OR DOMED 1 FINISH FLOOR
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1 FIELD MEASURE, AS REQUIRED, ALL DOORS PRIOR TO FABRICATION. — L >-
NOTE: 2, PROVIDE A SIGN ON OR NEAR THE MAIN EXIT DOOR READING "THIS DOOR TO REMAIN UNLOCKED WHENEVER THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED". @, O - -
NTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL BE POSTED AT ENTRANCES AND ACILITIES 3, I\-/AETR(I:I:l\l(NT?-l éd\é éﬁ%ﬁf}ﬁij DooFoERXsI sTTTrﬁI; /B%Eo I;éND OPERATED SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH A SINGLE EFFORT WITHOUT REQUIRING THE ABILITY TO GRASP THE HARDWARE. (LEVER OR PUSH TYPE) O o >< )
ACCESSIBLE AND USEABLE BY INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES. SIGNAGE TO BE POSTED ON LATCH 4, MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE DOORS SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 LB FOR INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR DOORS AND 15 LB FOR FIRE DOORS. @) .
SIDE OF DOOR MOUNTED 60" A..FF. WITH CHARACTERS ND NUMBERS MINIMUM 3" IN EIGHT SHALL : ALL HARDWARE TO BE LEVER TYPE PER ADA AND GOVERNING CODES >- 0
CARPET CONSIST OF WHITE FIGURE ON BLUE BACKGROUND." GYP ' ; o
- GYP. 6. OPENING HARDWARE TO BE LEVER TYPE CENTERED BETWEEN 34" AND 40" A.F.F. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXISTING CONDITION AND MATCH NEW. ) = LLI
7. SPECIAL LOCKING DEVICES SHALL BE OF AN APPROVED TYPE. N
VINYL ADAPTER 8. PROVIDE WEATHER SEALS ON ALL EXTERIOR DOORS. Z I
"JOHNSONITE" 9. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO VERIFY AND COORDINATE ALL DOOR FRAME THROAT THICKNESS. — )
CTAXXA. 1/4" 10. ALL DOOR FRAMES TO BE FACTORY FINISHED. (@\| O (7p]
CARPET 10 1/8" 1. ALL DOOR STOPS TO HAVE 2X6 OR 20 GA. BACKING. — U (7))
RESILIENT MATERIAL 4" 12. MAXIMUM UNDERCUT OF ALL DOORS NOT IN A RATED CORRIDOR SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2" AF F. LLl
13, SEE DETAIL FOR DOOR CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS. Y =
14, ALL DOORS ARE TO BE 3-0" WIDE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLANS.
RESILIENT FLOORING 15. ALL DESIGNATED EXIT DOORS SHALL BE NON-LOCKING AGAINST EGRESS. O O
\ 16, ALL THUMB LATCH LOCKING DEVICES ON MEANS OF EGRESS DOORS SHALL BE ACTIVATED BY NO MORE THAN ONE QUARTER (1/4) TURN. =z
M 17. ALL GLASS IN DOORS SHALL BE TEMPERED. O
18. ALL DOORS & HARDWARE SHALL COMPLY WITH LOCAL BARRIER FREE LAWS AND THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT. 0O 05
19. ALL WOOD DOORS TO BE SOLID CORE DOORS; PERFORMANCE GRADE: EXTRA HEAVY DUTY: AESTHETIC GRADE: PREMIUM.
L 20. ALL DOORS TO BE UNDERCUT MIN. 3/4" OR REQ'D BY CODE U.N.O.
T 21, ALL WOOD DOORS TO BE MAIMAN THERMAL-FUSED DOOR FINISH "HIGHLINE" 7970K DATE: 09/17/19
e | = 22. ALL DOOR FRAMES SHALL BE ONE PIECE WELDED 16 GA. H.M. - PAINT P-5 P M- MM
NPT IE 23, HOLLOW METAL DOORS SHALL BE 18 GA. FACE SHEETS EXTERIOR DOORS TO BE GALVANIZED & INSULATED.
T 2. ALL DOORS, FRAMES & HARDWARE TO BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY GC. DRAWN BY: AM.
25, ALL DOORS TO BE EQUIPPED W/ MIN. (3) DOOR SILENCERS ON LATCH-SIDE OF DOOR FRAME. OB NO.-
26. ALL HARDWARE TO BE BRUSHED OR SATIN-FINISH STAINLESS STEEL U.N.O. - SJC-19-048
C ) 2. EXTERIOR SIDE OF ALL PERIMETER WALL DOORS & FRAMES TO BE PAINTED AS APPROVED BY LANDLORD. COORDINATE COLOR W/ EXISTING EXTERIOR DOORS & FRAMES.
K j 28, ALL FIRE DOORS SHALL BE SELF OR AUTOMATIC CLOSING AS REQUIRED BY 2016 CBC SECTION 716.5.9
29, ALL FIRE DOOR SHALL BE SMOKE-ACTIVATED DOORS AS REQUIRED BY 2016 CBC SECTION 716.5.9.3 #13.
SCALE 1 6 SCALE 2 1 [ |
RESILIENT FLOOR TO CARPET ' 2 -7 ACCESSIBLE SIGNAGE AT ENTRY | ¢ -0
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NOTE:

CABINETS SHALL HAVE SILENCERS,
MINIMUM (2) PER DOOR OR DRAWER.
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COUNTERTOP

3/4" THK., 4" HIGH BACKSPLASH

DRAWER W/ ACCURIDE FULL EXTENSION
ZINC BOX DRAWER SLIDES SERIES 3832

3-1/2" C-TO-C MOD HEX EXTENDED

CABINET PULL IN SATIN NICKEL

PRE-DRILLED HOLES - TYP.

3/4" THK. ADJUSTABLE SHELF -

WHITE MELAMINE

I'\ 3/4" THK. DOOR
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|

i ,/ 3/4" THK., 8" HIGH BACKSPLASH

— MILLWORK CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE 24" WIDE
X 18" HIGH OPENING IN BACK OF BASE CABINET
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REQ'D - REFER TO PLUMBING PLAN
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16 GA. METAL STUD

5 UNPUNCHED METAL TRACK,
0 SECURE TO EACH STUD WITH
(3) # 10 S.M.S.

6"X16" GA. x 1 1/2" FL. CONTINUOUS

0 FASTEN TO () STUDS MINIMUM.
0 DO NOT CUT FLANGES BETWWEN

SUPPORTING STUDS.

MAX. APPLIED LOAD 300. LB

SCALE

BACKING DETAIL

3" - 1!_0"

25

UL SYSTEM NO: 1059

PIPE THROUGH 1-HR OR 2-HR. FLOOR/
CEILING ASSEMBLY

F RATING =1HR.OR 2 HR.
TRATING =0 HR. OR 1/2 HR.

UL SYSTEM NO: WL2244

ESR-3206

PVC/CPVC PIPE THROUGH 1-HR OR

2-HR. GYPSUM WALL ASSEMBLY

F RATING =1HR. OR 2 HR.
TRATING =1HR.OR 2 HR.
L RATING AT AMBIENT = LESS THAN 1 CFM/SF

L RATING AT 400-F

= 4 CFM/SF

1. GYPSUM WALL ASSEMBLY (UL CLASSIFIED U300 OR U400
SERIES) 1 HOUR OR 2 HOUR

2. PENETRATING ITEM TO BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:
A. MAXIMUM 2" NOMINAL DIAMETER PVC PIPE
(CLOSED PIPE SYSTEM)
B. MAXIMUM 2" NOMINAL DIAMETER CPVC PIPE
(CLOSED PIPE SYSTEM)

3. HILTI FS-ONE INTUMESCENT FIRE STOP SEALANT
A.MINIMUM 5/8" DEPTH FOR 1 HOUR FIRE RATING
B. MINIMUM 1 1/4" DEPTH FOR 2 HOUR FIRE RATING

NOTE:

D

1. MAXIMUM DIAMETER OF OPENING =4 3/8"
2. ANNULAR SPACE = MINIMUM 3/4", MAXIMUM 1 1/4"

\

WALL OR SOFFIT

SEISMIC CLIP SYSTEM
ANCHOR TO WALL OR
SOFFIT W/ #6 SCREWS
@24"0.C.

"ATTACHED WALL"
ARMSTRONG BERC2
ICC-ESR-1308

HEAVY DUTY T-BAR SYSTEM TO
COMPLY WITH PROVISIONS OF ASTM C
635 AND ASTM C 636 AND SEC. 1613.1
OF THE CBC.

PERIMETER HANGER WIRE
/ AT ALL MAIN RUNNERS
AND CROSS TEES

TIGHT SCREW

- SUSPENDED CEILING
OMGRID

CLOSURE ANGLE
MOLDING 7800 HANGER AND PERIMETER
WIRES SHALL BE PLUMB
WHERE WALL REMAINS WITHIN 1IN 6 UNLESS
UNATTACHED TO CLOSURE COUNTER SLOPING
ANGLE, 3/4" CLEARANCE WIRES ARE PROVIDED
TO BE MAINTAINED
SCALE 1 5
ATTACHED ANGLE = 3 -10

EXISTING FLOOR DECK TO REMAIN

TOP TRACK SECURED TO
WALL BRACE W/ (2) #8 SHEET
METAL SCREWS

NOTE: USE MOLD & MOISTURE
RESISTANT GYP. BD. FULL HEIGHT AT
ALL WET WALLS

=

NOTE: USE MOLD & MOISTURE
RESISTANT GYP. BD. FULL HEIGHT AT
ALL WET WALLS

L

5/8" THK MOISTURE & MOLD RESISTANT
GLASS BD O/ METAL STUD FRAMING -
SEE WALL LEGEND

1 HOUR RATED WALL

PROTECT ALL OPENINGS AND PENETRATIONS

(TYPICALLY ON MED RECORDS, MED WASTE, JANITOR

CLOSET, AND SOME TENANT DEMISING WALLS)

IAI

2 HOUR RATED WALL

PROTECT ALL OPENINGS AND PENETRATIONS

)

TYP|I CAL

3

NOTES:

IBI

(TYPICALLY ON TENANT DEMISING WALLS)

1) STENCILS SHALL BE APPLIED TO EACH AND EVERY RATED WALL IN THE FACILITY.
2) SOME JURISDICTIONS MAY HAVE A SPECIFIC HEIGHT REQUIREMENT FOR THE LETTERING, ADJUST

ACCORDINGLY.

3) STENCILS SHALL BE APPLIED SO THAT THE BOTTOM OF THE LETTERS ARE 6" ABOVE THE CEILING
GRID AND @ EVERY 10'-0" ON CENTER ALONG THE LENGTH OF THE WALL.

4) WHERE THERE IS NOT A CEILING GRID, STENCILS SHALL BE APPLIED 10-0" A.F.F., AND @ EVERY

10'-0" ON CENTER ALONG THE LENGTH OF THE WALL.

a4
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RATED WALLS STENCILING

SCALE

1/4" = 10"

BOTTOM TRACK W/ .145 DIA. X 1 1/4"
POWER DRIVEN FASTENER @ 24" O.C.
PER ICC-ESR 1799

RESILIANT BASE - SEE

AT METAL DECK ONLY

(4% 12 SM.S.

EACH FLUTE
(4 TOTAL)

METAL STUD 1. FLOOR CEILING ASSEMBLY. 1 OR 2 HR. FINISH SCHEDULE L e Ll e T
A. FLOORING SYSTEM - PLYWOOD. 7-5/8" MAXIMUM OPENING. W e e e
B. WOOD JOISTS - 2X10. Em:g: géﬁggu LSEEE STUD KICKER
C. GYPSUM BD. THICKNESS & LAYERS PER ASSEMBLY REQUIREMENTS. - SIZE & SPACING 2
n n SUSPENDED ACOUSTIC CEILING 2 PER WALL SECTIONS y
2. PENETRATING ITEM TO BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: SYSTEM - SEE REFLECTED = WI(A4#10 SM.S.
B A. MAXIMUM 6" NOMINAL DIAMETER STEEL PIPE CEILING PLAN A J | TOLxUN.O.
d ] (SCHEDULE 40 OR HEAVIER) :
B. MAXIMUM 6" NOMINAL DIAMETER CAST IRON PIPE LY |
C. MAXIMUM 4" NOMINAL DIAMETER EMT = CONT BED OF MOLD RESISTANT SEALANT UNDER | L4x4x14GAX1-0" LONG — ™
- 5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD. D. MAXIMUM 2" NOMINAL DIAMETER STEEL CONDUIT [\] CHANNEL- (USE FIRE CAULKING AT RATED WALLS) ! Z <
g 3. HILTI FS-ONE INTUMESCENT FIRE STOP SEALANT FORCED CEILING WALL ANGLE E (@)
N | INTO ANNULAR SPACE TO MAXIMUM EXTENT. 5/8" MIN. TO Z PERPENDICULAR TO FLUTES Ll L] e
N 1-1/4" MAX. =
I T 90" AFF | SCALE 1 9 \As2 A\ A5 2\ 50/ © SCALE o z E D Ne))
? RATED WALL PENETRATION | 3 -0 = WALL TYPE 3 (PLUMBING) | 30
8 w5 <
N 5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD. EA. SIDE o/ METAL STUD ©
s FRAMING, TRAKLOC NONLOAD-BEARING WALL o = m — > S O
A STUD FRAMING SYSTEM BY CLARKDIETRICH =
i SUSPENDED ACOUSTIC ~ "UNATTACHED WALL" BUILDING SYSTEMS. SEE WALL LEGEND AND i e 3 g 12" AT METAL DECK ONLY w O < -
1 CEILING SYSTEM - SEE ARMSTRONG BERC2 o W (4)#12SM.S, ;
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN ICC-ESR-1308 STUDS AND TRACK CHART ON Ad. 1 i w m o
i PROVIDE PAINTED SHEET - 7)) LLI
i " METAL BLOCKING EQUAL TO UJ o >- S
= N CEILING WALL ANGLE HEAVY DUTY T-BAR SYSTEM TO I GAUGE OF DECK WHERE TOP m
COMPLY WITH PROVISIONS OF ASTM C ISI\SEL\J/\L/AA-[ILOLI\IIE ég’\l"l')ERE occuRs il - TRACK DOES NOT ALIGN WITH T > E Q
£ WINDOW 635 AND ASTM C 636 AND SEC. 1613.1 DECK FLUTES 1l I-IJ <E Z
OF THE CBC. . XH / Z — 3=
n Z
. O . BOTTOM TRACK W/ .145 DIA. X 1 1/4 Z | 7 L/ N pmackwomssns | pmeemime I AT 1 <
= POWER DRIVEN FASTENER @ 24" O.C. - , INTO STRUCTURE. 112" MIN. + / o — @)
| | PER ICC-ESR 1799 = - PENETRATION. - zZ =
@\ 5 ICBO - ER 5344 0 O Z
I WALL OR SOFFIT RESILIANT BASE - SEE I8 < ad
Z — Z FINISH SCHEDULE - ™ ™M
SEISMIC CLIP SYSTEM PERIMETER HANGER WIRE 2 2 METAL STUD LAxdx14GAXT-0"LONG E zZ. O
ANCHOR TO WALL OR / AT ALL MAIN RUNNERS ) LL] 2
?@O;;lgv(\:// #6 SCREWS AND CROSS TEES FINISH ELOOR - SEE 0 STUDKICKER
e = i =
\-/O C e P ——— :.‘ SUSPENDED CElLlNG ﬂ 5/8" GYP BD EACH SlDE PARALLEL To FLUTES W/(4)# 10 SMS
==l ,@ﬁ/ GRID B OVER METAL STUDS. o TO LX UN.O.
CLOSURE ANGLE - B
3 MOLDING 7800 —— —
HANGER AND PERIMETER . -
WIRES SHALL BE PLUMB : N
WHERE WALL REMAINS WITHIN 1 IN 6 UNLESS ACOUSTICAL SEALANT BOTH SIDES - E & INSULATION WHERE OCCURS
UNATTACHED TO CLOSURE COUNTER SLOPING (USE FIRE CAULKING AT RATED WALLS ESR-1464 & ESR-1464 2
ANGLE, 3/4° CLEARANCE WIRES ARE PROVIDED CBC SUPPLEMENT ) § '
TO BE MAINTAINED
SCALE 27 SCALE 2 3 SCALE 1 8 SCALE 1 3 SCALE SCALE
SOFFIT AT WINDOW | 5- ¢ RATED WALL PENETRATION (3) | a-1¢ UN-ATTACHED ANGLE | s-1¢ WALL TYPE 2 (FULL HEIGHT) | 37 FULL HEIGHT NON-RATED WALL | -1 TYP. KICKER TO DECK CONNECTION | 42 2
o
<
S
BRACE TO STRUCTURE, ALTERNATE SIDES. USE 3- NOTE: USE MOLD & MOISTURE m
UL SYSTEM NO: 1085 EXCEPT WHERE RIGID BRACES ARE USED TO LIMIT LATERAL DEFLECTIONS, ] Lo UL SYSTEM NO: WL7059 iz
SPRINKLER HEADS AND OTHER PENETRATIONS, SHOW A 2 OVERSIZE RING. 5/8" 20 GA. METAL STUDS AT 4'-0" 0.C. PROVIDE RESISTANT GYP. BD. FULL HEIGHT AT ALL 2X2X 14 GA STEEL TUBE
1.C.B.0. #ER5071 SLEEVE, OR ADAPTER THROUGH THE CEILING TILE TO ALLOW FOR FREE BENT LEG & FASTEN TO TOP TRACK. MAX LENGTH WET WALLS ESR-3206 WELDED TO 3" X 5" X 3/16
MOVEMENT OF AT LEAST 1" IN ALL HORIZONTAL DIRECTIONS. ALTERNATIVELY, OF BRACE IS 25'-0 STEEL PLATE
A SWING JOINT THAT CAN ACCOMMODATE 1" OF CEILING MOVEMENT IN ALL SEE DETAIL 3 THIS SHEET FOR .
METAL PIPE THROUGH 1-HR OR 2-HR. ggg'ﬁ%‘g\hEDA'\%Eg;'T%ﬁgl'gNF_’ERM'TTED TO BE PROVIDED AT THE TOP OF THE CONNECTION TO STRUCTURE ABOVE METAL DUCT (WITHOUT DAM[PER) THROUGH L
l_
GYPSUM WALL ASSEMBLY 1-HR OR 2-HR. GYPSUM WALL ASSEMBLY S
= SLOT END OF TUBE TO Ea——— i
FIT OVER RUNNER T - o
F RATING = 1HR. OR 2 HR. F RATING = 1 HR L1 o
TRATING = 1 HR. OR 2 HR. NOTE. 2X4 SUB.PURLINS ARE TOP TRACK SECURED TO WALL AND 2 HR. ﬁ;%@ﬁ;é%%g?gfgggH%\%B —— | wo|§
L RATING AT AMBIENT = LESS THAN 1 CFM/SF NOT T0 BE USED FOR CELING BRACE w/(2) #8 SHEET METAL T RATING = 112 HR. DRILLED EXPANSION ANCHORS < |5
L RATING AT 400-F = 4 CFM/SF | ATTACHMENT SCREWS AND 3/4 HR. PLAN VIEW S
3 NG >
e o AT 0
1. GYPSUM WALL ASSEMBLY (UL CLASSIFIED U300 OR U400 SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM 1. GYPSUM WALL ASSEMBLY (UL :
SERIES) 1 HOUR OR 2 HOUR - SOUND BATTING- 6 LF CLASSIFIED U300 OR U400 " " I
5/8" GYP. BD. EA. SIDE O/ 3 5/8 I | .
SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN ABOVE FINISHED CEILING SERIES) 1 HOUR OR 2 HOUR 20 GA METAL STUDS @ 24" ] ©
2. PENETRATING ITEM TO BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING: - SUSPENDED ACOUSTIC CEILING, 2. MAXIMUM 24"X12" RECTANGLE STEEL DUCT (24 GA. MIN.) 0.C. - SEE WALL LEGEND 2
A. MAXIMUM 12" NOMINAL DIAMETER STEEL PIPE SCRIBE AROUND BRACES (NOTE: NOT FOR USE WITH DUCT SYSTEMS W/ DAMPERS) ] &
(SCHEDULE 10 OR HEAVIER) r | -
B. MAXIMUM 12" NOMINAL DIAMETER CAST IRON PIPE = 3. MINIMUM 5/8" DEPTH HILTI FS 601 ELASTOMERIC FIRE STOP | =z
C. MAXIMUM 6" NOMINAL DIAMETER COPPER PIPE s Z%T)”iER‘I’,‘\’AAhLEi?iEDDTT(;SEL'NG GRID SEALANT INSTALLED FLUSH WITH BOTH SURFACES OF WALL. ’Q E
D. MAXIMUM 6" NOMINAL DIAMETER EMT MAIN RUNNER 4. MAX 1-1/2" THICK GLASS FIBER BATT OR BLANKET (MIN. 3/4 pc) STEEL TUBE - SEE PLANVIEW I o W oy
E. MAXIMUM 6" NOMINAL DIAMETER STEEL CODUIT JACKEDTED ON THE OUTSIDE WITH A FOIL-SCRIM KRAFT ‘ ‘ > o0
FACING. —_
3. HILTI FS-ONE INTUMESCENT FIRE STOP SEALANT FORCED CROSS RUNNER 5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD. EA. SIDE o/ METAL 5. SEE NOTE 3 BELOW. o © O
INTO ANNULAR SPACE TO MAXIMUM EXTENT 2 GA. WIRE SPLAYED IN (4 STUD FRAMING, TRAKLOC NONLOAD- 2 SECTION VIEW - 0 < =z
DIRECTIONS 90 DEGREES BEARING WALL STUD FRAMING SYSTEM BY o Q) (@)) —
4. MINIMUM 172" BEAD HILTI FS-ONE INTUMESCENT FIRE STOP HEAVY DUTY T-BAR SYSTEM TO APART AT 12-0" 0.C. CLARKDIETRICH BUILDING SYSTEMS - SEE = SCALE = > —
SEALANT TO BE INSTALLED AROUND PIPE, LAPPING 1/4 COMPLY WITH PROVISIONS OF ASTM C WALL LEGEND AND STUDS AND TRACK & NOTES: WALL B RAC I N G < —
BEYOND PERIPHERY OF OPENING. 635, ASTM C 636, ASCE 7-05 AND CISCA CHART ON A4.1 a 1. MAXIMUM DIAMETER OF OPENING = 395 SQ N.T.S — Q) LLl
' L] . = .
5 IN, W/ MAXIMUM DIMENSION OF 26-3/4" wl < ~ O
" REQUIRED LOCATIONS OF CEILING SYSTEMS ARE TO BE m 2. ANNULAR SPACE = MINIMUM 1/4", MAXIMUM 3/4" —J Wl Ll ~
NOTE: 1. MAXIMUM DIAMETER OF OPENING = 13 1/4 COMPRESSION STRUTS - TYP. ATTACHED AT 2 ADJACENT WALLS b e J [7p)
2. ANNULAR SPACE = MINIMUM 0", MAXIMUM 1/4" OR SOFFITS H 3. AFTER SEALING SPACE BETWEEN DUCT AND GYPSUM w
I WALL WITH HILTI FS 601 ELASTOMERIC FIRE STOP, '®) o < |
SOUND INSULATION FULL HEIGHT OF FASTEN STEEL ANGLE (2X2X1/8") TO DUCT W/ NO, 8 (OR ~> _
(20 WALL - WHERE OCCURS LARGER) STEEL SHEET METAL SCREWS. ANGLE DOES @) @)
-/ SEE WALL LEGEND - NOT HAVE TO BE FASTENED TO THE WALL. o >= <
[\j ATTACHED BOTTOM TRACK W/ .145 DIA. X 1 1/4" '\SAIEEI-E”\\/:/_ASI’_IUS%E@EL'SEON - d N Z ;
73\ ! /\ POWER DRIVEN FASTENER @ 24" O.C. ' [\/ i ) !
@\ N / ‘e PER ICC-ESR 1799 N e (7))
T ' i BASE - SEE m HIGH STANDARD COVE BASE - ]
FINISH SCHEDULE : " SEE FINISH SCHEDULE 2
T T
= = S . o FLOOR FINISH - (CARPET / SEAL CONCRETE) -
2 & SEE FINISH SCHEDULE
T E a FINISH FLOOR - SEE e - N LLl
o kK :ij FINISH SCHEDULE . Q
> <
- — 5 =
= | | DATE: 09/17/19
© © © | 1 1 L _ _ i) B M. Y
S % )) \ S e M. M.
© 2 [ | @/ DRAWN BY: AM.
UN-ATTACHED CONT. BEAD OF MOLD RESIST. SILICONE ALONG [\j A+ 16 JOBNO..  $JC-19-048
BOTTOM EDGE OF WALL BD.
" ESR-1464 &
[\] SUSPENDED CEILING SYSTEM - 120 (USE FIRE CAULKING AT RATED WALLS) ESR-1464 CBC SUPPLEMENT
SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN O.C.TYP.

RATED WALL PENETRATION (2)

SCALE

3" = 11_0"

21

SUSPENDED CEILING

SCALE

3" - 1!_0"

16

WALL TYPE 1 - WALL BELOW CEILING

SCALE
3" = 1|_0||

11

SCALE
3" = 11_0"

RATED WALL PENETRATION (4)

BASE - CARPET

SCALE

3" - 1!_0"

1/22/2020 11:38:55 AM



ABBREVIATIONS

AAV AUTOMATIC AIR VENT IPLV INTEGRATED PART LOAD VALUE
ABV ABOVE
AD ACCESS DOOR KW KILOWATTS
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR KWH KILOWATT HOURS
AFUE ANNUAL FUEL UTILIZATION EFFICIENCY
AL ACOUSTICAL LINER LAT LEAVING AIR TEMPERATURE

LBS POUNDS
BDD BACKDRAFT DAMPER LWB LEAVING WET BULB TEMPERATURE
BEL BELOW LWT LEAVING WATER TEMPERATURE
BF BLIND FLANGE
BFP BACK FLOW PREVENTER MAT MIXED AIR TEMPERATURE
BHP BRAKE HORSEPOWER MAX MAXIMUM
BMS BUILDING MANAGEMENT SYSTEM MBH THOUSAND BTU PER HOUR
BOD BOTTOM OF DUCT MCA MINIMUM CIRCUIT AMPS
BOP BOTTOM OF PIPE MERV MINIMUM EFFICIENCY REPORTING VALUE
BTU BRITISH THERMAL UNIT MFR MANUFACTURER
BTUH BTU PER HOUR MFS MAXIMUM FUSE SIZE

MIN MINIMUM
CAP CAPACITY MOCP MAXIMUM OVERCURRENT PROTECTION
CAV CONSTANT AIR VOLUME
CFF CAP FOR FUTURE (N) NEW
CFM CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE NC NORMALLY CLOSED
CLG CEILING NFA NET FREE AREA
co CLEAN OUT NIMC NOT IN MECHANICAL CONTRACT
co CARBON MONOXIDE NO NORMALLY OPEN
C02 CARBON DIOXIDE NPLV NON-STANDARD PART LOAD VALUE
COoP COEFFICIENT OF PERFORMANCE NTS NOT TO SCALE
CTE CONNECT TO EXISTING

OA OUTSIDE AIR
DB DRY BULB OADB OUTSIDE AIR DRY BULB TEMPERATURE
DIA DIAMETER OAWB OUTSIDE AIR WET BULB TEMPERATURE
DN DOWN 0CC OCCUPIED
DX DIRECT EXPANSION

PD PRESSURE DROP
(E) EXISTING POC POINT OF CONNECTION
EA EXHAUST AIR POU POINT OF USE
EAT ENTERING AIR TEMPERATURE PSI POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH
EER ENERGY EFFICIENCY RATIO PSIG POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH (GAUGE)
EFF EFFICIENCY
EJ EXPANSION JOINT Qry QUANTITY
ESP EXTERNAL STATIC PRESSURE
EWB ENTERING WET BULB TEMPERATURE (RL) RELOCATED
EWT ENTERING WATER TEMPERATURE RA RETURN AR

RH RELATIVE HUMIDITY
(F) FUTURE RPM REVOLUTIONS PER MINUTE
FBO FURNISHED BY OTHERS
FC FLEXIBLE CONNECTION SA SUPPLY AIR
FD FIRE DAMPER SEER SEASONAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY RATIO
FSD FIRE/SMOKE DAMPER SENS SENSIBLE
FF FINISHED FLOOR SM SHEET METAL
FLA FULL LOAD AMPS SP STATIC PRESSURE
FLR FLOOR
FPI FINS PER INCH TSP TOTAL STATIC PRESSURE
FPM FEET PER MINUTE v TURNING VANE
FT FEET TYP TYPICAL
FT2 SQUARE FEET

UON UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
GND GROUND
GPM GALLONS PER MINUTE \% VOLTS

VAV VARIABLE AIR VOLUME
HP HORSEPOWER VFD VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE
HR HOUR Vi VIBRATION ISOLATION
IAQ INDOOR AIR QUALITY W/ WITH
ID INSIDE DIMENSIONS WB WET BULB
IN INCHES wcC WATER COLUMN
INWC INCHES WATER COLUMN WPD WATER PRESSURE DROP (' of H20)

DRAFTING SYMBOLS
NORTH ARROW

)

%SECTION NO.
—+——SHEET NO.
% Z DETAIL NO.
SHEET NO.

// VA Sg—— EQUIPENT
NUMBER

SECTION REFERENCE

DETAIL REFERENCE

SHEET NOTE REFERENCE TAG

EQUIPMENT TAG
SERVICE
@:: RISER TAG
NUMBER
& POINT OF CONNECTION
POINT OF DISCONNECTION

REVISION CLOUD WITH IDENTIFIER

X

Mﬁ@gg

o\ Ne—r

S\ N—r

HVAC SYMBOLS

SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSER (SD)

RETURN AR GRILLE (RG)

EXHAUST AR GRILLE (EG)

DIFFUSER THROW, 3-WAY INDICATED
SIDEWALL SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSER (SWD)
SIDEWALL RETURN AR GRILLE (SWG)
REGISTER TAG (%SJER)

SUPPLY DUCT RISER

RETURN DUCT RISER

ROUND DUCT RISER

DUCT, WIDTH X DEPTH (PLAN VIEW)

DUCT, DIAMETER (PLAN VIEW) - ALUMAFLEX
DUCT, DIAMETER (PLAN VIEW) - HARD SPIRAL
NEW DUCT (DARK)

ACOUSTICAL LINED DUCT, DIMENSIONS ARE NET INSIDE
EXISTING DUCT (LIGHT)

SUPPLY DUCT

RETURN DUCT

EXHAUST DUCT

DEMOLITION INDICATED BY X's

SQUARE TO ROUND DUCT TRANSITION

RECTANGULAR DUCT ELBOW WITH TURNING VANES

ROUND DUCT ELBOW

RECTANGULAR DUCT ELBOW WITH FULL RADIUS
TURNING VANES

SINGLE INLET VAV BOX WITH SQUARE TO ROUND

SINGLE INLET VAV BOX WITH HEATING COIL

DOUBLE DUCT INLET VAV BOX WITH SQUARE TO ROUND

CHWS

CHWR

CR

CD

HHWS

HHWR

Cws

CWR

DCW

SAN

ICW

7 VAV BOX WITH SOUND ATTENUATOR
: : FAN COIL UNIT
—t— MANUAL VOLUME DAMPER (MD)
uo}—— MOTORIZED CONTROL DAMPER
od—— BACK DRAFT DAMPER
[Fo}l— FIRE DAMPER
[FSD—— COMBINATION FIRE/SMOKE DAMPER
-— ZONE DAMPER
a, THERMOSTAT (WITH ID TAG)
® HUMIDITY SENSOR
© CARBON MONOXIDE SENSOR
CARBON DIOXIDE SENSOR
® PRESSURE SENSOR
DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE SENSOR
VICINITY MAP
Chevron : 4 Bayshor, FW., | :
5k villageliake Apartments |22 # Google Fairchild Campus & Mi
eway §

JACKSON PARK

B

S

German International g

NORTH Specialty's Café & B
WHISMAN

Wipro Technologies

School of SiliconValley

&
=

Mountain View [
w3

Unite RS
Postal Service

1 I eaves Creekside

OLD MOUNTAIN'
VIEW

dle School 7 - . s

(237)

Nijiya Market Q

Whisman Station e

[:::5:;

Maobilelron Headquarters
Rotten Robbie

“Hsaye Q 325 Gladys Avenue
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Linkedin Global gy
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CHWS

CHWR

CR

CD

HHWS

HHWR

Cws

CWR

DCW

SAN

ICW

DI

RO

SD

VAC

PIPING SYMBOLS

CHILLED WATER SUPPLY
CHILLED WATER RETURN
CONDENSATE RETURN (STEAM)
CONDENSATE DRAIN (COILS)
GAS (NATURAL)

HEATING HOT WATER SUPPLY
HEATING HOT WATER RETURN
CONDENSER WATER SUPPLY
CONDENSER WATER RETURN
DOMESTIC COLD WATER
SANITARY WASTE

INDUSTRIAL COLD WATER
DEIONIZED WATER

REVERSE OSMOSIS WATER
VENT

STORM DRAIN

COMPRESSED AIR

WET HOUSE CLEANING VACUUM (5" HG. NOM.)

SLOPE LINE DOWN IN DIRECTION OF ARROW

PIPE ANCHOR

ALIGNMENT GUIDE

STRAINER W/BLOW DOWN

BASKET STRAINER

FLEX CONNECTION

CONCENTRIC REDUCER

ECCENTRIC REDUCER

UNION

MANUAL AIR VENT

AUTOMATIC AIR VENT

SENSOR WELL

PRESSURE/TEMPERATURE PORT

THERMOMETER

PRESSURE GAUGE

SUCTION DIFFUSER

FLOW SWITCH

FLOW METER

PLUG VALVE

SOLENOID VALVE

BUTTERFLY VALVE

TEMPERATURE CONTROL VALVE

DIAPHRAGM VALVE

QUICK CLOSE VALVE

GATE VALVE

GLOBE VALVE

BALL VALVE

TEMPERATURE/PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE

NEEDLE VALVE

CHECK VALVE

BALANCE VALVE

TRIPLE DUTY VALVE (CHECK, BALANCE, ISOLATION VALVE)

PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE

PNEUMATIC OPERATOR

ELECTRIC MOTOR OPERATOR

OUTSIDE SCREW & YOKE GATE VALVE

FLOAT CONTROLLED VALVE

SHEET INDEX

M0.00 MECHANICAL SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS
M0.01 MECHANICAL TITLE 24
M2.01 MECHANICAL FLOOR PLAN, ROOF PLAN, SCHEDULES, AND DETAILS

architecture

111 W. ST. JOHN ST, SAN JOSE, CA 95113
408-850-0220 WWW.TWINSTEPSARCH.COM

TWINS TEP S

THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY OF TWINSTEPS AND
SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT WITH TWINSTEPS.

& Air Systems

An EMCOR Company

940 REMILLARD COURT, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95122
PHONE (408) 280-1666 FAX (408)280-1020 LIC#855330

Lic. 855330

EXP. 3/31/21

SHEET NUMBERING KEY
X X . X X X
‘— AREA DESIGNATOR (IF REQUIRED)
FLOOR LEVEL (PLANS), CONSECUTIVE NUMBER (NON-PLAN SHEETS)
CONSECUTIVE NUMBER (NON-PLAN SHEETS)
—— TYPE DESIGNATOR (PLANS, SECTIONS, DETAILS, ETC.)
—— DISCIPLINE (MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ETC.)
DISCIPLINE LEGEND SHEET TYPE LEGEND AREA LEGEND
M MECHANICAL 1 SITE (PLANS) 1,2,3, etc. (SEE KEY PLAN)
MP  MECHANICAL PIPING 2 FLOOR (PLANS)
P PLUMBING 3 SCHEDULES
PP PROCESS PIPING 4 ENLARGED PLANS
xD  DEMO 5 SECTIONS & DIAGRAMS
6 DETAILS
7 CONTROLS

TENANT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT FOR MOTHER'S ROOM ADDITION ON A SINGLE STORY BUILDING.

MOTHER'S ROOM
CONVERSION
TENANT IMPROVEMENT
325 GLADYS AVENUE
MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94043

GENERAL NOTES

A. ALL INSTALLATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE, CALIFORNIA
ENERGY CODE, CALIFORNIA TITLE 24, AND LOCAL MUNICIPAL CODES.

B. ALL MATERIAL EXPOSED WITHIN THE DUCT OR PLENUM, OR APPLIED TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE DUCTS, SHALL HAVE A
FLAME SPREAD INDEX OF NOT MORE THAN 25 AND A SMOKE DEVELOPMENT RATING OF NOT MORE THAN 50 PER CMC
SECTION 602.2 AND 604

C. ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LISTED BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED TESTING LABORATORY AND PROPERLY LABELED PER
CEC SECTION 110-2.

D. ALLDUCTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AND INSTALLED PER CMC SECTION 602. ALL EXPOSED DUCTS SHALL BE
GALVANIZED STEEL 24 GAUGE OR THICKER. ALL FLEXIBLE DUCT IS INSULATED WIRE FLEX.

E. FACTORY MADE AIR DUCTS, IF USED, SHALL BE LISTED CLASS 0 OR CLASS 1 AIR DUCTS.

F. ALL COMBINATION FIRE/SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL BE LISTED UL 555 1-1/2 HOUR RATED FOR USE IN 1 HOUR AND 2 HOUR
PARTITIONS. INSTALLATION MANUAL FOR THE COMBINATION FIRE/SMOKE DAMPERS SHALL BE AVAILABLE IF REQUESTED
BY THE CITY INSPECTOR AT THE JOB SITE.

G. RETURNAIR FILTERS WITH A MERV8 VALUE SHALL USED DURING CONSTRUCTION IF THE PERMANENT HVAC SYSTEMS
SHALL BE USED FOR VENTILATION DURING CONSTRUCTION. REPLACE THE FILTERS IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY
PER 2016 CALGREEN CODE SECTION 5.504.1.3

H. ALL DUCT DIMENSIONS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS ARE NET CLEAR INSIDE DIMENSIONS.

J. PROVIDE MANUAL DAMPERS AT ALL DUCT BRANCH TAKEOFFS TO A SINGLE OUTLET OR INLET.

K. ALL THERMOSTATS SHALL BE LOCATED AT 48" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR AND COMPLY WITH ADA
REQUIREMENTS.
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CALGREEN NEW CONSTRUCTION MANDATORY MEASURES

MATERIAL CONSERVATION AND RESOURCE EFFICIENCY

5.408.1 CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT. RECYCLE AND/OR REUSE OF A MINIMUM OF 50% OF NONHAZARDOUS CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE SECTION 5.408.1.1, 5.408.1.2, OR 5.408.1.3; OR MEET A LOCAL CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE,
WHICHEVER IS GREATER.

5.408.1.1 CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN. THE CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN SHALL CONTAIN THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION ABOUT THE
DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION WASTE MATERIAL: WHERE THE WASTE WILL BE TAKEN, HOW THE AMOUNT OF WASTE WILL BE MEASURED, HOW THE
WASTE WILL BE DIVERTED FROM DISPOSAL AND THE METHOD IN WHICH THE WASTE MATERIAL WILL BE SORTED.

5.408.1.2 WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY. UTILIZE A WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY THAT CAN PROVIDE VERIFIABLE DOCUMENTATION THAT THE PERCENTAGE OF
CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE MATERIAL DIVERTED FROM LANDFILL COMPLIES WITH STANDARD 5.408.1.

5.408.1.3 WASTE STREAM REDUCTION ALTERNATIVE. THE COMBINED WEIGHT OF NEW CONSTRUCTION DISPOSAL DOES NOT EXCEED 2 LBS/SQFT OF THE BUILDING.

5.408.1.4 DOCUMENTATION. DOCUMENTATION DEMONSTRATING THE COMPLIANCE OF STANDARD 5.408.1 SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY.

BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION

5.410.2 COMMISSIONING. COMMISSIONING REQUIREMENTS SHALL INCLUDE THE ITEMS LISTED IN SECTION 5.401.2 FOR BUILDINGS 10,000 SQFT AND OVER.

5.410.2.1 OWNER'S PROJECT REQUIREMENTS (OPR). THE OPR SHALL CONTAIN THE EXPECTATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS OF THE BUILDING BEFORE THE DESIGN PHASE OF
THE PROJECT BEGINS AND SHALL INCLUDED THE ITEMS LISTED IN SECTION 5.410.2.1

5.410.2.2 BASIS OF DESIGN (BOD). THE BOD EXPLAINS HOW THE BUILDING SYSTEM WILL MEET OPR SPECIFICATIONS AND SHALL INCLUDE THE ITEMS LISTED IN SECTION
5.410.2.2

5.410.2.3 COMMISSIONING PLAN. COMPLETED PRIOR TO PERMIT ISSUE. IT SHALL DOCUMENT HOW THE PROJECT WILL BE COMMISSIONED AND INCLUDE THE ITEMS LISTED IN
5.410.1.3.

5.410.2.4 FUNCTIONAL PERFORMANCE TESTING. DEMONSTRATE THE CORRECT INSTALLATION AND OPERATION OF EACH COMPONENT, SYSTEM-TO-SYSTEM INTERFACE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROVED PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

5.410.2.5 DOCUMENTATION AND TRAINING. A SYSTEM MANUAL SHALL BE PROVIDED CONTAINING OPERATION ASPECTS OF THE BUILDING AND THE ITEMS LISTED IN SECTION
5.410.2.5.1. A SYSTEMS OPERATIONS TRAINING PROGRAM SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE MAINTENANCE STAFF FOR EACH EQUIPMENT AND/OR SYSTEM AND
WILL INCLUDE THE ITEMS IN SECTION 5.410.2.5.2.

5.410.2.6 COMMISSIONING REPORT. THE COMMISSIONING REPORT SHALL CONTAIN PROCESSES OF ACTIVITIES THROUGHOUT THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION PHASES.

5.410.4 TESTING AND ADJUSTING. TESTING AND ADJUSTING SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR BUILDINGS UNDER 10,000 SQFT AND NEW SYSTEMS TO SERVE IN AN ADDITION OR
ALTERATION TO SECTION 303.1.

5.410.4.2 SYSTEMS. AWRITTEN PLAN OF PROCEDURES FOR TESTING AND ADJUSTING SYSTEMS. IT SHALL INCLUDE THE ITEMS LISTED IN 5.410.2.

5.410.4.3 PROCEDURES. PERFORM TESTING AND ADJUSTING PROCEDURES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURE'S SPECIFICATIONS. THE HVAC SYSTEMS SHALL BE
BALANCED IN ACCORDANCE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY.

5.410.4.4 REPORTING. A FINAL REPORT OF TESTING SHALL BE SIGNED BY THE INDIVIDUAL RESPONSIBLE FOR PERFORMING THESE SERVICES.

5.410.4.5 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) MANUAL. PROVIDE THE BUILDING OWNER WITH DETAILED OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS, AND COPIES OF
GUARANTIES/WARRANTIES FOR EACH SYSTEM. INCLUDE A COPY OF ALL INSPECTION VERIFICATIONS AND REPORTS REQUIRED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY.

POLLUTANT CONTROL

5.404.1.3 TEMPORARY VENTILATION. IF HVAC SYSTEM IS USED DURING CONSTRUCTION USE MERYV 8 AIR FILTERS OR AIR FILTERS WITH AN AVERAGE OF 30% BASED ON
ASHRAE 52.1-1992. REPLACE ALL FILTERS IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY.

5.404.3 COVERING ALL DUCT OPENINGS AND PROTECTION OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. ALL DUCT AND OTHER AIR DISTRIBUTION COMPONENT OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED
WITH METHODS ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY DURING STORAGE AND ROUGH INSTALLATION ON THE CONSTRUCTION SITE UNTIL FINAL STARTUP OF
HVAC EQUIPMENT.

5.504.4.1 ADHESIVES, SEALANTS AND CAULKS. ADHESIVES, SEALANTS, AND CAULKS SHALL FOLLOW VOC LIMITS SHOWN IN TABLE 5.504.4.2 AND 5.504.4.3, OR LOCAL OR
REGIONAL AIR POLLUTION CONTROL OR AIR QUALITY DISTRICT RULES. AEROSOL ADHESIVES AND ADHESIVES, SEALANTS OR CAULKING WEIGHING NO MORE THAN
A POUND AND DO NOT CONSIST MORE THAN 160Z SHALL COMPLY WITH YOC STANDARDS AND CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 17.

5.504.4.3 PAINTS AND COATINGS. ARCHITECTURAL PAINTS AND COATINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH VOC LIMITS IN TABLE 5.504.4.4, UNLESS MORE STRINGENT LOCAL LIMITS
APPLY.

5.504.5.3 FILTERS. MERV 8 FILTERS OR BETTER MUST BE INSTALLED IN ALL MECHANICALLY VENTILATED BUILDINGS PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY.

INDOOR MOISTURE CONTROL

5.505.1 INDOOR MOISTURE CONTROL. BUILDINGS SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE PROVISIONS OF CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, CCR, TITLE 24, PART 2 SECTIONS 1203 AND
CHAPTER 14.

INDOOR AIR QUALITY

5.506.1 OUTSIDE AIR DELIVERY. FOR ALL VENTILATED SPACES IN BUILDINGS, MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 120.1 OF THE 2016 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, OR THE
APPLICABLE LOCAL CODE, WHICHEVER IS MORE STRINGENT, AND DIVISION 1, CHAPTER 4 OF CCR, TITLE 8.

5.506.2 CARBON DIOXIDE (CO2) MONITORING. CO2 SENSORS AND VENTILATION CONTROLS SHALL BE SPECIFIED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2013 CALIFORNIA
ENERGY CODE, SECTION 120(C)(4).

OUTDOOR AIR QUALITY

5.508.1.1 CHLOROFLUOROCARBONS (CFCS). INSTALL HVAC REFRIGERATION AND FIRE SUPPRESSION EQUIPMENT THAT DO NOT CONTAIN CFCS.

5.508.1.2 HALONS. INSTALL HVAC REFRIGERATION AND FIRE SUPPRESSION EQUIPMENT THAT DO NOT CONTAIN HALONS.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Mechanical Systems
NRCC-MCH-E (Created 11/19) CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION fessar

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-MCH-E

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Mechanical Systems

NRCC-MCH-E (Created 11/19) CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

This document is used to demonstrate compliance for mechanical systems that are within the scope of the permit application and are demonstrating compliance using the
prescriptive path outlined in §140.4, or §141.0(b)2 for alterations.

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-MCH-E
Project Name:  CW325 Gladys Mothers Room Report Page: Page 2 of 9
Project Address: 325 Gladys Avenue Mountain View CA 94043 Date Prepared: 1/14/20
D. EXCEPTIONAL CONDITIONS @

This table is auto-filled with uneditable comments because of selections made or data entered in tables throughout the form.

Selections made in Table O have been changed by the permit applicant. See Table E. Additional Remarks for permit applicant's explanation.

Project Name:  CW325 Gladys Mothers Room Report Page: Page 1 of 9
Project Address: 325 Gladys Avenue Mountain View CA 94043 Date Prepared: 1/14/20
A. GENERAL INFORMATION @
01 |Project Location (city) Mountain View 04 [Total Conditioned Floor Area 170
02 |Climate Zone 4 05 |Total Unconditioned Floor Area 0
03 |Occupancy Types Within Project: 06 |# of Stories (Habitable Above Grade) 1
[ ] office (B) [] Retail (M) [] Non-refrigerated Warehouse (S)
[] Hotel/ Motel Guest Rooms (R-1) [] School (F) [] Healthcare Facility (H)

[ ] High-Rise Residential (R-2/R-3) [ ] Relocatable Class Bldg (E) Other (Write In): Day Care Facility

E. ADDITIONAL REMARKS @

This table includes remarks made by the permit applicant to the Authority Having Jurisdiction.

" FOOTNOTES: Climate zone can be determined on the California Energy Commission's website at http://www.energy.ca.gov/maps/renewable/building_climate_zones.htm|

F. HVAC SYSTEM SUMMARY (DRY & WET SYSTEMS) 7

B. PROJECT SCOPE 7]

Table Instructions: Include any mechanical systems that are within the scope of the permit application and are demonstrating compliance using the prescriptive path outlined in
$140.4, or §141.0(b)2 for alterations.

Table Instructions: Complete the following equipment schedules to show compliance with mandatory requirements found in §110.1 and §110.2(a) and prescriptive requirements
ifound in §140.4(a), §140.4(b) and §140.4(k) or §141.0(b)2 for alterations.

Dry System Equipment Sizing (includes air conditioners, condensers, heat pumps, VRF, furnaces and unit heaters)

My project consists of (check all that apply)

01 02 03 04 05 | 06 | 07 08 | 09 | 10 | 11

Equipment Sizing per Mechanical Schedule (Btu/h) §140.4 (a&b)

Heating Output?? Cooling Output®® | Load Calculations®*
Name or | Equipment Category per Equipment Type per Sr:\e:IaIﬁ:LIS;e Supp. | Sensible Total Tot.al
Item Tag Tables 110.2 Tables 110.2 & Title 20 Per Rated | Heating Per Rated | Heating Sensible
140.4(a Design ; Cooling
(kBtu/h) (kBtu/h) | Output | Design | (kBtu/h) Load Load
(kBtu/h) | (kBtu/h) (kBtu/h) (kBtu/h)
AC-1 Heat Pump + AC Air-cooled unitary AC/HP Split Sys (3Ph) Yes 22 19 0 18 18 6 12

I FooTNOTES: Equipment shall be the smallest size, within the available options of the desired equipment line, necessary to meet the design heating and cooling loads of the
building per §140.4(a). Healthcare facilities are excepted.

2 |t is common practice to show rated output capacity on the equipment schedule. Sensible cooling output comes from specification sheet tables.

3 If equipment is heating only, leave cooling output and load blank. If equipment is cooling only, leave heating output and load blank.

4 Authority Having Jurisdiction may ask for load calculations used for compliance per §140.4(b).

Table Continued
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-MCH-E
Project Name:  CW325 Gladys Mothers Room Report Page: Page 3 of 9
Project Address: 325 Gladys Avenue Mountain View CA 94043 Date Prepared: 1/14/20
Dry System Equipment Efficiency (other than Package Terminal Air Conditioners (PTAC) and Package Terminal Heat Pumps (PTHP))
01 02 03 04 | 05 | 06 07 | 08 | 09
Heating Mode Cooling Mode
oo Size Category i Condi I\F/(Im Efﬂc(;ency e I\élm Efflccliency D
[temTa Btu/h ating Condition - ) equired per esign - ) equired per esign
: B/ (°F) EMlGER Y URIEN ST a2 ey || SR e Efficiency
Title 20 Title 20
SEER 13 18.5
AC-1 <65,000 HSPF 7.7 10.2
G. PUMPS @
This Section Does Not Apply
H. FAN SYSTEMS & AIR ECONOMIZERS @
This Section Does Not Apply
I. SYSTEM CONTROLS ?)
Table Instructions: Complete the following Table to demonstrate compliance with mandatory controls in §110.2 and §120.2 and prescriptive controls in §140.4(f) and (n) or
requirements in §141.0(b)2E for altered space conditioning systems.
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09
Conditioned Thermostats Shut-Off Isolation Zone Supply Air Window
. Floor Area Demand Response
System Name | System Zoning Boinasar/ed §110.2(b) & (c)l, Controls Controls §110.12 and §120.2(b) Temp. Reset Interlocks per
%ftz) §120.2(a) or §141.0(b)2E |  §120.2(e) §120.2(g) : : §140.4(f) §140.4(n)
NA: Altered . . o . .
o1 | snerne | smomre | Mgmimer ML g wemc e e stason
: P §141.0(b)2E ' proj
"FOOTNOTES: Gravity gas wall heaters, gravity floor heaters, gravity room heaters, non-central electric heaters, fireplaces or decorative gas appliances, wood stoves are not
required to have setback thermostats.
* NOTES: Controls with a * require a note in the space below explaining how compliance is achieved.
EX: System 1: SA Temp Reset: Exempt because zones compliant with §140.4(d); EXCEPTION 1 to §140.4(f)

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Nonresidential Compliance: http://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards
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CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

01 02 03
Air System(s) Wet System Components Dry System Components
Heating Air System [ ] Water Economizer [ ] Air Economizer
Cooling Air System [ ] Pumps [] Electric Resistance Heat
Mechanical Controls [] Hydronic System Piping [] Fan Systems
Mechanical Controls [ ] Cooling Towers [ ] Ductwork
[] Chillers Ventilation
[ ] Boilers [ ] Zonal Systems/ Terminal Boxes
C. COMPLIANCE RESULTS @
Table Instructions: If any cell on this table says "DOES NOT COMPLY" or "COMPLIES with Exceptional Conditions" refer to Table D. for guidance.
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09
System Eansy System - S _
Summary Eomes Econbinzers Controls Vertlation Terminal Box Distribution Cooling
§110.1, |AND 140 4(k AND 140.4(c AND| §110.2 AND §120.1 AND| Controls |AND §120.3 AND Towers Compliance Resuits
110.2 5140.4(k) §_(_L140'4 x §120.2 §140.4(d) §140.4(1) §110.2(e)2

§140.4 5140.4te) §140.4(f)

(See Table F) (See Table G) (See Table H) (See Table I) (See Table J) (See Table K) (See Table L) (See Table M)
Yes AND AND AND Yes AND Yes AND AND AND COMPLIES
Mandatory Measures Compliance (See Table Q for Details) COMPLIES

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Nonresidential Compliance: http://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards/ November 2019
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
Mechanical Systems
NRCC-MCH-E (Created 11/19) CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION e
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-MCH-E
Project Name:  CW325 Gladys Mothers Room Report Page: Page 4 of 9
Project Address: 325 Gladys Avenue Mountain View CA 94043 Date Prepared: 1/14/20
J. VENTILATION AND INDOOR AIR QUALITY @

Table Instructions: Complete the following Table to demonstrate compliance with mandatory ventilation requirements in §120.1 and §120.2(e)3B for all nonresidential, high-rise
residential and hotel/motel occupancies. For alterations, only ventilation systems being altered within the scope of the permit application need to be documented in this table.
In lieu of this table, the required outdoor ventilation rates and airflows may be shown on the plans or the calculations can be presented in a spreadsheet.

01 [ ] Checkthe box if the project is showing ventilation calculations on the plans, or attaching the calculations instead of completing this table.
02 [] Check this box if the project includes new or altered high-rise residential dwelling units.
03 I:] Check the box if the project is using natural ventilation in any spaces to meet required ventilation rates per §120.1(c)2.

Nonresidential and Hotel/ Motel Ventilation Systems

Project Name:  CW325 Gladys Mothers Room Report Page: Page 5 of 9
Project Address: 325 Gladys Avenue Mountain View CA 94043 Date Prepared: 1/14/20
§130.1(c).

K. TERMINAL BOX CONTROLS @
This Section Does Not Apply

L. DISTRIBUTION (DUCTWORK AND PIPING)
This Section Does Not Apply

M. COOLING TOWERS @

This Section Does Not Apply

N. DECLARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF INSTALLATION

Table Instructions: Selections have been made based on information provided in previous tables of this document. If any selection needs to be changed, please explain why in
Table E. Additional Remarks. These documents must be provided to the building inspector during construction and can be found online at https://www.energy.ca.gov,
title24/2019standards/2019 compliance_documents/Nonresidential_Documents/NRC],

. Field Inspector
YES NO Form/Title -
Pass Fail
@ NRCI-MCH-01-E - Must be submitted for all buildings. O O
O. DECLARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF ACCEPTANCE (7

Table Instructions: Selections have been made based on information provided in previous tables of this document. If any selection needs to be changed, please explain why in
Table E. Additional Remarks. These documents must be provided to the building inspector during construction and can be found online at https://www.energy.ca.gov,
title24/2019standards/2019 _compliance_documents/Nonresidential_Documents/NRCA

04 05 06 07
. —_— . Air Filtration per §120.1(c) and §141.0(b)2?
System Name: AC-1 VSte"? De5|g1n. a 60 PYSEETD De§|gn . 0
CFM Air Flow': Transfer Air CFM: Provided per §141.0(b)2c (alteration)
08 09 | 10 | 1n | 12 | 13 14 ] 15 16
Mechanical Ventilation Required per §120.1(c)33 Exh. Vent. per §120.1(c)4
Space Name or Conditioned # of o Required | Required Provided - DCV or Occupant Sensor Controls per
Item Tag Occupancy Type* Floor showerheads eoole5 Min OA |Minimum| "' ec;)'\eﬂr €sIEN|  §120.1(d)3, §120.1(d)5 & §120.2(e)3°
Area (ft3) | toilets | PSOP CFM CFM
NA: Area <150 ft2 or design
DCV
occupancy < 10 people
Ac-1 Daycare (through age 4) 170 35.7 NA: System < 2KW demand
Occ Sensor + manual shutoff per
§120.2(e)3 exception
‘ 17 Total System Required Min OA CFM | 35.7 | 18 | Ventilation for this System Complies? | Yes

TFOOTNOTES: System CFM should include both mechanical and natural ventilation for the zone/system.

2 Air filtration requirements apply to the following three system types per §120.1(c)1A: space conditioning systems utilizing ducts to supply air to occupiable space; supply-only
ventilation systems providing outside air to occupiable space; supply side of balanced ventilation systems including heat recovery and energy recovery ventilation systems
providing outside air to occupiable space.

3 Uniform Mechanical Code may have more stringent ventilation requirements; the most stringent code requirement takes precedence.

4 see Standards Tables 120.1-A and 120.1-B,

% For lecture halls with fixed seating, the expected number of occupants shall be determined in accordance with the California Building Code.

6§120.2(e)3 requires systems serving rooms that are required by §130.1(c) to have lighting occupancy sensing controls to also have occupancy sensing zone controls for

ventilation. Examples of spaces which require lighting occupancy sensors include offices 250ft2 or smaller, multipurpose rooms less than 1,000ft2, classrooms, conference
rooms, restrooms, aisles and open areas in warehouses, library book stack aisles, corridors, stairwells, parking garages, and loading and unloading zones, unless excepted by
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. Field Inspector
YES NO Form/Title

Pass Fail
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

Project Name:  CW325 Gladys Mothers Room Report Page: Page 7 of 9
Project Address: 325 Gladys Avenue Mountain View CA 94043 Date Prepared: 1/14/20
P. DECLARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF VERIFICATION @

Table Instructions: Selections have been made based on information provided in previous tables of this document. If any selection needs to be changed, please explain why in
Table E. Additional Remarks. These documents must be completed by a HERS Rater and provided to the building inspector during construction. The final documents must be
created by a HERS Providers registry, but drafts can be found online at https://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards/2019 _compliance _documents/

Nonresidential Documents/NRCV,

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-MCH-E
Project Name:  CW325 Gladys Mothers Room Report Page: Page 8 of 9
Project Address: 325 Gladys Avenue Mountain View CA 94043 Date Prepared: 1/14/20
Q. MANDATORY MEASURES DOCUMENTATION LOCATION ﬁ

Table Instructions: Indicate where mandatory measures are documented in the plan set or construction documentation. For any mandatory measures that do not apply, mark
the plan sheet or construction document location as "N/A", any active cells that are left blank will result in non-compliance in Table C.

02
01

Plan sheet or construction document location

Compliance with Mandatory Measures documented through Yes MO.01

MCH Mandatory Measures Note Block:

. Field Inspector
YES NO Form/Title -
Pass Fail
NRCV-MCH-04-H Duct Leakage Test
C @ NOTE: Must be completed by a HERS Rater O O
NRCV-MCH-24 Enclosure Air Leakage Worksheet
G @ NOTE: Must be completed by a HERS Rater O O
NRCV-MCH-27 High-rise Residential n [
: Must be completed by a ater
C ®  IvoTE: Must b leted by a HERS R
NRCV-MCH-32 Local Mechanical Exhaust ] [
C O NOTE: Must be completed by a HERS Rater
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Nonresidential Compliance: http://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards November 2019
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-MCH-E
Project Name:  CW325 Gladys Mothers Room Report Page: Page 6 of 9
Project Address: 325 Gladys Avenue Mountain View CA 94043 Date Prepared: 1/14/20
NRCA-MCH-02-A Outdoor Air must be submitted for all newly installed HVAC units.
® C Note: MCHO2-A can be performed in conjunction with MCH-07-A Supply Fan VFD Acceptance (if applicable) since testing O 0
activities overlap.
NRCA-MCH-03-A Constant Volume Single Zone HVAC
C 0 NOTE: This form does not automatically move to "Yes". If Constant Volume Single Zone HVAC Systems are included in the I 0
scope, permit applicant should move this form to "Yes".
C @ NRCA-MCH-04-A Air Distribution Duct Leakage ] O
C @ NRCA-MCH-05-A Air Economizer Controls J |
NRCA-MCH-06-A Demand Control Ventilation Systems Acceptance must be submitted for all systems required to employ
C @ demand controlled ventilation (refer to §120.1(c)3) can vary outside ventilation flow rates based on maintaining interior 0 O
carbon dioxide (CO2) concentration setpoints.
C @ NRCA-MCH-07-A Supply Fan Variable Flow Controls ] |
C @ NRCA-MCH-08-A Valve Leakage Test J O
C @ NRCA-MCH-09-A Supply Water Temperature Reset Controls ] |
C @ NRCA-MCH-10-A Hydronic System Variable Flow Controls ] |
C @ NRCA-MCH-11-A Automatic Demand Shed Controls ] O
C @ NRCA-MCH-12-A FDD for Packaged Direct Expansion Units N O
C @ NRCA-MCH-13-A Automatic FDD for Air Handling Units and Zone Terminal Units Acceptance ] [l
NRCA-MCH-14-A Distributed Energy Storage DX AC Systems Acceptance
C ® NOTE: This form does not automatically move to "Yes". If Distributed Energy Storage DX AC Systems are included in the scope, U U
permit applicant should move this form to "Yes".
NRCA-MCH-15-A Thermal Energy Storage (TES) System Acceptance
c ® NOTE: This form does r'mt automatically moye to "Yes". If Chilled Water Storage, Ice-on-CofI Internal Melt, Ice-on-Coil External ] 0
Melt, Ice Harvester, Brine, Ice-Slurry, Eutectic Salt, Clathrate Hydrate Slurry (CHS), Cryogenic or Encapulated (Ice Ball) Systems
are included in the scope, permit applicant should move this form to "Yes".
C @ NRCA-MCH-16-A Supply Air Temperature Reset Controls N O
C @ NRCA-MCH-17-A Condenser Water Temperature Reset Controls J O
C @ NRCA-MCH-18 Energy Management Control Systems ] ]
C @ NRCA-MCH-19 Occupancy Sensor Controls [l O
C @ NRCA-MCH-20 Multi-Family Ventilation ] O
C @ NRCA-MCH-21 Multi-Family Envelope Leakage ] |
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Nonresidential Compliance: http://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards November 2019
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NRCC-MCH-E

Project Name:  CW325 Gladys Mothers Room Report Page: Page 9 of 9

Project Address: 325 Gladys Avenue Mountain View CA 94043

Date Prepared: 1/14/20

DOCUMENTATION AUTHOR'S DECLARATION STATEMENT 7]

1. | certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete.

Documentation Author Name:

Oscar Camacho Documentation Author Signature:

Company: Air Systems Signature Date: 1/14/20
Address: 940 Remillard Court CEA/ HERS Certification Identification (if applicable):
City/State/Zip: San Jose/CA/95122 Phone: 408-9181-236

RESPONSIBLE PERSON'S DECLARATION STATEMENT

| certify the following under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California:

1. The information provided on this Certificate of Compliance is true and correct.

2. | am eligible under Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code to accept responsibility for the building design or system design identified on this Certificate of
Compliance (responsible designer)

3. The energy features and performance specifications, materials, components, and manufactured devices for the building design or system design identified on this
Certificate of Compliance conform to the requirements of Title 24, Part 1 and Part 6 of the California Code of Regulations.

4. The building design features or system design features identified on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information provided on other applicable
compliance documents, worksheets, calculations, plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for approval with this building permit application.

5. 1 will ensure that a completed signed copy of this Certificate of Compliance shall be made available with the building permit(s) issued for the building, and made available
to the enforcement agency for all applicable inspections. | understand that a completed signed copy of this Certificate of Compliance is required to be included with the
documentation the builder provides to the building owner at occupancy.

Responsible Designer Name: Oscar Camacho Responsible Designer Signature:

Company : Air Systems Date Signed: 1/14/20
Address: 940 Remillard Court License:

City/State/Zip: San Jose/CA/95122 Phone: 408-918-1236
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SPLIT SYSTEM INDOOR UNIT AND OUTDOOR UNIT SCHEDULE

GENERAL NOTES:

AIR SIDE ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS COMPRESSOR ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS
NEWOR 1\ IANUFACTURER INDOOR LOCATION gfmm EAT (F) O'CVEEFTQL'? ° TAG MANUFACTURER OUTDOOR LOCATION ggﬂ?ﬁb SEER | REFRIGERANT Oﬁéﬂ? °
TAG ESP EMERG. CAPACITY COMPRESSOR | COMPRESSOR | AMBIENT TEMP AIRFLOW EMERG.
EXISTING MODEL NO. (TONS) o | corno | W - — VIPHIHZ FLA | Mea [ RS (LBS) MODEL NO. (TONS) (VBH) VP oy ) (CFI) VIPHHZ MCA MOCP COER (LBS)
AC-1 N MITSUBISHI PKA-A18HA7 MOTHER'S ROOM 15 350 N/A 30.0 80 67 208/1/60 033 10 NO 35 AC-1 MITSUBISHI PUZ-A18NKA ROOF 15 185 R-410A 180 RECIPROCATING 1 %5 . 208/1/60 11.00 28.0 NO 115
PIPING INSULATION THICKNESS REQUIREMENTS
NOMINAL PIPE DIAMETER (INCHES)
CONDUCTIVITY
FLUID TEMPERATURE RANGE INSULATION MEAN
RANGE (BTU-inch per hour RATING
. P TEMPERATURE <1 Tto<15 15t0<4 410<8 >8
(°F) per square foot per CF)
°F
) INSULATION THICKNESS REQUIRED (INCHES)
SPACE COOLING SYSTEMS (CHILLED WATER, REFRIGERANT, AND BRINE)
40 - 60 021-027 75 05 10 10 1.0 10
BELOW 40 0.20-0.26 50 10 15 15 15 15
o o o o
PIPING MATERIAL SCHEDULE
SYSTEM ABBREVIATION SIZE MATERIAL
REFRIGERANT PIPING GAS/LIQUID REFRIG. ALL COPPER TYPE "ACR" °
CONDENSATE DRAIN cD 1-1/4" OR SMALLER COPPER TYPE "M I—
—
q
AC-1
1 | MECHANICAL FLOOR PLAN - NEW SCALE: 1/2"=1'-0"
A— 10" —|ﬁ
AC-1
EXISTING
35BS / WALL
|
|J|__
|
i
]
INTERNAL MOUNTING BRACKET —| H+
SECURE WITH (8) #14 SCREWS
IN METAL WALL STUDS
/ CONDENSING UNIT
LEVEL PRESSURE
TREATED CURB
TWO PER COND. UNIT
(BY OTHERS)
2X2 16 GA CLIPS-SECURE
" WWOOD SCREWS TO )
g SLEEPER & #8 SHT. MTL.
SCREWS TO CU - <:| TOP OF ROOF
V
4 | WALL MOUNTED UNIT DETAIL SCALE: NTS 3 |5 TON AND SMALLER CONDENSING UNIT ROOF MOUNT DETAIL SCALE: NTS 2 |MECHANICAL ROOF PLAN - NEW SCALE: 1/8"=1"-0"

A. ONLY THOSE ITEMS SHOWN BOLD ARE PART OF THIS
ISSUANCE.

B.  ONLY THOSE KEYNOTES WITH CORRESPONDING TAGS
ON THIS DRAWING APPLY.

(xy SHEET NOTES:

1. CONNECT TO (E) EXHAUST FAN.
2. TRANSFER AIR FROM CONDITIONED SPACE.

3. SPLIT SYSTEM OUTDOOR UNIT ON ROOF.
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LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE
Z =
() 22
- w2
L
TYPE DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER VOLTAGE WATTS NOTES (/')_3 gg
2
O 5 g
(o 2
D1 RECESSED 4" SQUARE DOWNLIGHT, LED, 4000K GE: 120V 1aw +— |z e
0-10V DIMMING, 1000LM DI4SW109401V10 / RDI4SWWSPMR / BH3 | I I'— 52 52
- gg Ex
W -
9O (48] =8
D1E SAME AS TYPE DT, GE: 120V 14W WITH MIN. 90 MINUTE BATTERY BACK UP O S5 23
WITH MIN. 90 MINUTE BATTERY BACK UP DI4SW109401V10EL / RDI4SWWSPMR / BH3 : (/‘) iz 0¥
A o
z Ow
F 4' WRAPAROUND FIXTURE, LED, 4000K LITHONIA LIGHTING: 120V 40W PROVIDE WITH WIRE GUARD: Z 5% GE
2900LM FMLWL 48 840 WGCUN/NST 5 £>
81| gz
; I
WS WALL SCONCE, LED, 2700K CATELLANI & SMITH: 120V 17TW ) % :
- - o)
0-10V DIMMING, 1700LM LEDERAM W1-17 LW1173 4 SCOPE OF WORK |— zu
SHEET TITLE 49
w
EXIT LIGHT, LED F3
: X 1 | PROVIDE ELECTRICAL WORK AS PER PLAN. 2
X WITH MIN. 90 MINUTE BATTERY BACK UP MATCH BUILDING STANDARD 120-277V <5W WITH MIN. 90 MINUTE BATTERY BACK UP 0.0 ELECTRICAL GENERAL INFORMATION I
NOTES: 2 | PROVIDE RECEPTACLES, LIGHTING, CONTROLS, AND WIRING AS PER PLAN. E1.0 ELECTRICAL OVERALL PLAN
1. PROVIDE SUBMITTALS FOR ENGINEER & ARCHITECT'S REVIEW. ALTERNATES ARE ACCEPTABLE ON A FOR EQUAL BASIS.
E3.0 ELECTRICAL ENLARGED LIGHTING & POWER PLAN
2. ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH DISCONNECT PER NEC REQUIREMENTS.
3 | RE-USEEXISTING PANEL. E9.0 ELECTRICAL TITLE 24 FORMS
3. CONFIRM WITH ARCHITECT ALL COLOR AND FINISH PRIOR TO ORDERING FIXTURES. :
4. VERIFY WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFIC MOUNTING HEIGHT REQUIREMENTS. ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND OTHER TRADES PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.
5. PROVIDE ALL REQUIRED SEISMIC SUPPORT WIRES AND MOUNTING HARDWARE FOR PROPER INSTALLATION OF LIGHTING FIXTURES. SCALE SCALE @"5"7 S
SCOPE OF WORK 6 DRAWING INDEX 3 e ERRANO
NONE NONE _é>
ELECTRIC INC.
LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE ———— 9
NONE
VOLTAGE 208Y/120V WIRE: 4 MOUNTING: SURFACE NOTES: VOLTAGE: 208Y /120V WIRE: 4 MOUNTING: SURFACE NOTES: # BUILDING COMMISSIONING SYMBOL DESCRIPTION SERRANO ELECTRIC INC.
(E)PANEL €1 PLSFATIS: 22oA s = Abmme e DR BUS RATING 2257 PRASE 3 ACRATRG Lo WALL MOUNTED 1P, 20A SWITCH AND BOX. LOWER CASE LETTER INDICATES SWITCHLEG B STATE OF CALEORNA
5 - < : g g 5 . s . STATE OF CALIFORNIA
kNI Lol o, R ERERS MAIN REQUIREMENT: 125A MLO TYPE  NEMA-1  CONDITION EXISTING OWNER SHALL PROVIDE (NOT INCLUDED IN BID): $o CONTROLLED BY SWITCH. LICENSE # C10 507852
[%9] w [%)] %) %) EXPIRATION: 31 MAR 2022
& =ak LoAaD | 2 | LoaD 2B & = E 9 LOAD é LOAD Q| e = TESTING AND ADJUSTING - TESTING AND ADJUSTING OF SYSTEMS SHALL BE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, 120V, 20A.
51219 |8 LOAD DESCRPTION KVA | & | KVA LOAD DESCRIPTION c8 91215 % 219 |cs LOAD DESCRPTION kvA | Z | kva LOAD DESCRIPTION cB |9 % PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH INDUSTRY BEST PRACTICES AND APPLICABLE ) TAMPER RESISTANT/AFCI IN DWELLING UNIT,
o o . A STANDARDS OF EACH SYSTEM AS DETERMINED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL. PROVIDE A HOSPITAL GRADE IN HEALTH CARE FACILITIES,
— - — — E 1 i | FINAL REPORT OF TESTING SIGNED BY THE INDIVIDUAL RESPONSIBLE FOR PERFORMING (WP= WEATHERPROOF, IG= ISOLATED GROUND, CD=CORD DROP)
1 c | 11|20 |LTG-RM2-1 0.80 A 0.54 |RECEP-RM 2-4 1120| G 2 1 c | 11|20|LTG-INFANT RM 3-1 0.70 A 0.54 |RECEP-RM 3-4 1120 G 2 THESE SERVICES.
3 C|1]20]|LTG-RM2-2 070 | B | 054 |RECEP-RM2-4 17120) G 4 3 C | 1 |20 |LTG - INFANT RM 3-2 090 | B | 054 |RECEP-RM 34 120 G 4 (ﬂ) DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, 20A, 120V, GFCI
5 c |1 |20|LTG-RM2-3 080 | C | 040 [LTG-STORAGE/CLOSETS 1[20] C 6 5 c | 1 | 20|LTG - INFANT RM 3-3 09 | c | 036 |STORAGE-CLOSETS 20 G 5 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) MANUAL - PROVIDE THE BUILDING OWNER OR
7 c |7 |20 |C7G-RM2-4 060 | A | 7.00 |LTG/FAN-RMG T 120| C 8 7 c 17 120 |L7G - INFANT RM 3.4 060 1 A | 080 |LTGFAN-RMR s Tz0 | € 8 REPRESENTATIVE WITH DETAILED OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS AND @ ¢  DUPLEXRECEPTACLE, ABOVE COUNTER, 20A, 120V, GFI AS REQUIRED COORDINATE
RPN — g Pt Sl 1 2 —— B COPIES OF GUARANTIES/WARRANTIES FOR EACH SYSTEM. O&M INSTRUCTIONS SHALL WITH ARCHITECTURAL DWGS.
9 B | 1 |28 (LT CONTROLDISPL 030 | B | 100 |LTGFAN-RMK 1120 c 10 9 D | 1 |20 |LC3- DISPLAY 040 | B | 012 [LTG-MOTHERSRM 1]20| c 10 BE CONSISTENT WITH OSHA REQUIREMENTS IN CCR, TITLE 8, SECTION 5142, AND OTHER
11 G | 1 [ 20 |[RECEP- RM 2-3 054 | ¢ | 1.00 |DISHWASHER - RM 2-3 120] D 12 1 G | 1 | 20 |RECEP- RM 3-3 054 | C | 100 |DISHWASHER-RM 3-3 1120 D 12 RELATED REGULATIONS. @ # DOUBLE DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, 20A, 120V, GFI ABOVE COUNTER AS REQUIRED
13 G | 1 |20 |RECEP-RM2-3 054 | A | 080 |DISPOSAL-RM2-3 120D 14 13 G | 1 | 20 |RECEP-RM 3-3 054 | A | 080 |DISPOSAL-RM 3-3 120D 14 INSPECTIONS AND REPORTS - INCLUDE A COPY OF ALL INSPECTIONS. VERIFICATION COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECTURAL DWGS.
15 1 |20 [SPARE B | 054 |RECEP-RM23 1|20] ¢ 16 15 1 |20 [SPARE B | 054 |RECEP-RW33 [20] G 16 C D o oD Sy T ENEaRae Ay o FCTIONS, VERIFICATIONS, @  SHOWWINDOW RECEPTACLE, 20A, 120V,
17 G | 1|20 |RECEP-RML 036 | C | 100 |REFRIGERATOR-RM2-3 1120 D 18 17 1 | 20 |SPARE ¢ | 100 |REFRIGERATOR-RM 3-3 11201 D 18 ’ ' WITHIN 18" ABOVE WINDOW.
18 G | 1 ]20 |RECEP- RMGK 072 | A SPARE 1120 il 19 G | 1 |26 |RECEP-ROOMRP 072 | A HRARE 1120 20 USB CHARGER AND TAMPER RESISTANT RECEPTACLE, 20A, 120V | (9]
21 C 7 | 20 |LTG - MAINTENANCE SHED & GFCI - ROOF 0.41 B 0.50 |CEILING FAN - RM 2-3 17120 D 22 21 G 1 |20 |GFI ROOF 0.18 B 0.50 |CEILING FAN - RM 3-3 17120 D 22 [”] m [l] m ABOVE COUNTER OR GFI AS REQUIRED. 2 ﬂ-
23 D 1 |1 20 |HAND DRYER - RM G 1.00 C SPARE 1120 24 23 G 17 | 20 |RECEP - ABOVE COUNTER - MOTHER'S RM 0.72 C SPARE 1120 24 SCALE E
25 D | 1 |20 |HAND DRYER - RM G 1.00 A 0.54 |RECEP-RM 2-3 1]120| G 26 25 D | 7 | 20 |U.C. FRDGE & RECEPS - MOTHER'S RM 116 | A 0.54 |RECEP-RM 3-3 11201 & 26 CAL G REEN BU I LDING REQU I REM ENTS NONE 5 @ @ SINGLE RECEPTACLE, NEMA CONFIG. AS SHOWN Ll-l I | I O
27 D | 1 |20 |[HAND DRYER - RMK 1.00 | B | 1.00 |DISHWASHER - RM 2-4 1120 D 28 27 D | 1 |20 |HAND DRYER- RM Q 100 | B | 1.00 |DISHWASHER - RM 3-4 1|20 28 O D) Oj:l
29 D | 1 |20 |HAND DRYER - RM K 100 | C | 080 |DISPOSAL-RM 2-4 1|20 D 30 29 D | 1 |20 |HAND DRYER - RM Q 1.00 | C | 0.80 |DISPOSAL-RM 3-4 1120 | L 30 1] POWER POLE. SEE DETAIL FOR MORE INFORMATION. Z
31 C 1 120 |LTG - STORAGE/ELECTRICAL RM 0.40 A 0.54 |RECEP-RM 2-4 17120]| G 32 31 1 | 20 |SPARE A 0.54 |RECEP-RM 3-4 1120 G 32 UJ Z <
33 D 1 |20 |TOILETS 0.72 B 1.00 |REFRIGERATOR- RM 2-4 17120 | D 34 33 1 | 20 |SPARE B 1.00 |REFRIGERATOR- RM 3-4 1120 D 34 @ FURNITURE POWER BASE FEED WITH S.S. COVER PLATE. I I I O
35 D | 1 |20]|T0ILETS 072 | ¢ | 054 |RECEP-RM2-4 1]20] G 36 35 1 | 20 | sPARE c | 054 |RECEP-RM3-4 1120 G 36 m — >
37 1 | 20 |SPARE A 0.50 |CEILING FAN - RM 2-4 1120]| D 38 37 1 |20 |SPARE A 0.50 |CEILING FAN - RM 3-4 1120 D 38 GEN ERAL NOTES @ TELECOM POWER BASE FEED WITH S.S. COVER PLATE. m O > ~
39 1 120 |SPARE B 0.10 |SPARE-RM2-4 1120]| D 40 39 1 | 20 |SPARE B SPARE 1120 40 ( ;
41 1 | 20 [sPARE B SPARE 1 | 20 42 41 1 | 20 |SPARE c SPARE 1|20 42 # DESCRIPTION [ FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH WITH DUAL ELEMENT FUSES PER m m m U)
CONNECTED LOAD: DEMAND LOAD CALCULATION CONNECTED LOAD: DEMAND LOAD CALCULATION EQUIPMENT NAME PLATE RATING. - LLI
PHASEA 7.98 KVA DEMAND LOAD SUBTOTAL NEC DEMAND FACTOR PHASEA 7.44 KVA DEMAND LOAD SUBTOTAL NEC DEMAND FACTOR 1 ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2019 CEC, 2019 CBC, 2019 CFC, 2019 = FUSED DISCONNECT SWITCH WITH MOTOR STARTER AND DUAL m m D_ >— -
PHASE B 7.81 KVA CONTINUOUS LOAD (C) 6.11 125% 7.63 PHASE B 6.18 KVA CONTINUOUS LOAD (C) 4.02 125% 5.03 CEC, PART 6 & 2019 T24, 2019 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN. ELEMENT FUSES PER EQUIPMENT NAME PLATE RATING. D >
PHASE C 8.16 KVA DEDICATED LOAD (D) 12.44 100% 12.44 PHASE C 6.86 KVA DEDICATED LOAD (D) 10.16 100% 10.16 THE ELECTRICAL PLANS ARE SCHEMATIC IN NATURE AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO SHOW m >
TOTAL 23.95 KVA GENERAL RECEPTACLE (G) 5.40 100% of 1st 10KVA & 50% of remaining 5.40 TOTAL 20.48 KVA GENERAL RECEPTACLE (G) 6.30 100% of 1st 10KVA & 50% of remaining 6.30 ALL OF THE ARCHITECTURAL DETAIL OR SPECIFICS OF ELECTRICAL CONSTRUCTION B | NON-FUSIBLE DISCONNECT SWITCH. Z — < prd
NOTES: MECHANCA L EQUIPMENT (M) 0.00 125% of largest motor & 100% of remaining 0.00 NOTES: MECHANICA L EQUIPMENT (M) 0.00 125% of largest motor & 100% of remaining 0.00 PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN, CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW ALL SUBMITTALS OF EQUIPMENT /(M)/ MOTOR OUTLET AND FLEX CONNECTION TO MOTOR. o I_ (D <
HL=PA DLOCKABLE HANDLE LOCK-OFF TOTAL DEMAND KVA 25.47 HL=PA DLOCKABLE HANDLE LOCK-OFF TOTAL DEMAND KVA 21.49 2 PROVIDED BY OTHER TRADE AND MAKE NECESSARY ADJUSTMENTS. h Z |_
AMPS @ 208Y /120V, 3 PHASE, 4 WIRE: | 70.71 AMPS @ 208Y 120V, 3 PHASE, 4 WIRE: | 59.64 CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE PULL/SPLICE BOXES, CONDUIT BODIES (MOGUL) TO ALLOW O) METER, METER SOCKET T) prd
CONDUIT INSTALLATION AND AVOID CONFLICT WITH OTHER TRADES. ALL FLOOR,WALL, O < AN
CEILING, ROOF PENETRATIONS SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE RESPECTIVE ~\ D
& % CIRCUIT BREAKER o
TRADES. PROVIDE REQUIRED FIRE CAULKING & PATCHING. E Z O
EXACT LOCATION OF DISCONNECT SWITCH, ROOF PENETRATIONS, LIGHTING FIXTURES, <}~ | GROUNDING ELECTRODE SYSTEM: LLl
POINT OF CONNECTIONS, ETC. SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH OTHER TRADES OR UFER, GROUND ROD, U.G. WATER PIPE, STRUCTURAL STEEL. 2
SCALE 3 APPLICABLE SHOP DRAWINGS (I.E. COORDINATE ELEVATOR PIT LIGHTING WITH ® _ ) |—
ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULE o 8 ELEVATOR SHOP DRAWINGS, COORDINATE HVAC DISCONNECT SWITCH WITH SECURITY OUTLET: BOX + 1/2'C STUB TO CEILING SPACE
MECHANICAL DRAWINGS, ETC.)
P FIRE BELL. S.A.D. FOR MOUNTING HEIGHT
ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LISTED AND SHALL BE INSTALLED AS PER THEIR LISTINGS.
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTION FOR ALL UL LISTED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE Vy Y Y DATA/TELEPHONE OUTLET
TO THE BUILDING INSPECTOR AT THE TIME OF INSPECTION, ALL DEVICES AND
4 EQUIPMENT INSTALLED OUTDOORS OR EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER SHALL BE OF
WEATHERPROOF CONSTRUCTION. ALL RECEPTACLES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LATEST
EDITION OF THE N.E.C., EVEN IF NOT SPECIFICALLY IDENTIFIED IN THE DRAWINGS (GFCl,
AFCI, TAMPER RESISTANT, HOSPITAL GRADE, ETC.) SCALE o
Z
LEGEND — 2 :
PROVIDE WIRING CONNECTIONS BETWEEN THE DISCONNECT SWITCH / VFD / =
CONTROLLER AND THE ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT (I.E., FROM DISCONNECT SWITCH TO 2 O
EF POINT OF CONNECTION, FROM DISCONNECT SWITCH TO ELEVATOR CONTROLLER, 55 <
ETC.). ALL CONNECTIONS TO MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE MADE WITH A FLEXIBLE = I
CONDUIT (WP AS REQUIRED) TO PREVENT SOUND AND VIBRATION TRANSMISSION TO SYMBOL DESCRIPTION 4 5
5 THE STRUCTURE. PROVIDE REQUIRED MOUNTING SUPPORT HARDWARE FOR ALL p
EQUIPMENT (DISCONNECT SWITCH, CONTROLLER, VFD, ETC., U.N.O.). PROVIDE A AMPERE ;
INDEPENDENT SUPPORT SYSTEM IF WALL MOUNTING IS NOT FEASIBLE OR ALLOWED.
ALL EQUIPMENT AND DEVICES (OUTLETS, SWITCHES, FIXTURES, ETC.) ARE SHOWN WITH AIC | AMPERE INTERRUPTING CAPACITY o
CORRESPONDING CIRCUIT NUMBERS, REQUIRED J-BOXES AND BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR E 2')
SHALL BE PROVIDED AND COORDINATED WITH THE ASSOCIATED PANEL SCHEDULE (I.E., »|2
1-CKT = 1 HOT, 1-NEUTRAL & 1-GND). AWG AMERICAN WIRE GAUGE E %
C CONDUIT (>
RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES INSTALLED WHERE THERE ARE INSULATIONS IS REQUIRED cU COPPER oo
TO BE I.C. RATED. ALL LIGHT SWITCHES NOT WITHIN SIGHT OF THE LUMINAIRES SHALL *|9
BE EQUIPPED WITH A PILOT LIGHT, EVEN IF NOT SPECIFICALLY SHOWN IN THE D ONE WAY DISTANCE OF FEEDER OR BRANCH CIRCUIT w199
N E EXISTIN 5 55
5 PENDANT FIXTURES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SEISMIC SUPPORT WIRES SO AS NOT TO STING Sls
HIT ANYTHING ON A 45 DEGREE SWING AND AS REQUIRED BY AHJ. EC ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR = —1©
ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH REQUIRED MOUNTING HARDWARE i -
AND REQUIRED SEISMIC SUPPORT WIRES. EF EXHAUST FAN e
COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AND OTHER TRADES THE EXACT EM EMERGENCY
LOCATION OF OF LIGHTING FIXTURES PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.
GFI GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER
ALL DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT INSTALLED OUTDOORS OR EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER 66
SHALL BE OF WEATHERPROOF CONSTRUCTION. ALL RECEPTACLES INSTALLED . GND | GROUND
7 OUTDOOR SHALL BE GFCI PROTECTED, WEATHER RESISTANT TYPE AND PROVIDED WITH IG ISOLATED GROUND
WEATHERPROOF ENCLOSURE PER LOCAL CODE REQUIREMENTS. IN-USE TYPE
WEATHERPROOF COVER SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR WET LOCATION. ISC SHORT CIRCUIT CURRENT
LV LOW VOLTAGE W gy 2
INSTALL ALL WALL MOUNTED POWER, TELEPHONE, AND DATA OUTLETS AT +15" A.F.F. TO
BOTTOM OF THE BOX, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. INSTALL ALL LIGHTING CONTROL MC | MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR = 00 9
8 SWITCHES, FIRE ALARM PULLSTATIONS AND WALL TELEPHONE JACKS AT +48" A.F.F. TO MCB MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER o o -
TOP OF THE BOX, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. . < <
FOR COMPLIANCE WITH CBC ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS. MLO | MAIN LUG ONLY Q) () o)) s
NEC NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE
9 MINIMUM COVER REQUIREMENTS FOR UNDERGROUND CONDUIT SHALL BE PER 2013 CEC 2z > <E 14
ART. 300.5. NL NIGHT LIGHT, "ON" 24/7 ) 8
P POLE ~ <E — =
GROUNDING CONDUCTORS ARE GENERALLY NOT SHOWN. GROUND AND BOND Ll ~ —
TOGETHER ALL EQUIPMENT, RACEWAYS, MOTORS, PANELBOARDS AND SWITCHBOARDS, PC PLUMBING CONTRACTOR — Ll Ll i
ETC. IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEC ARTICLE 250. BONDING OF ALL INTERIOR METAL PIPING PH PHASE @ 0 —
<
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH NEC ARTICLE 250 AS FOLLOWS: <E
—_— —_— PROVIDE | FURNISH, INSTALL, CONNECT O o o
4 N 4 S A. ALL INTERIOR METAL WATER PIPING SHALL BE BONDED TO ONE OR MORE R REMOVE. DEMO O O > wl
( ] ( | GROUNDING ELECTRODES USED. THE BONDING JUMPER SHALL BE SIZED IN ’ o > =z
I (3) I I ) | ACCORDANCE WITH CEC ARTICLE 250.66. RL RELOCATE TO THIS NEW LOCATION ( D = 1|
I | PANEL | 1 I | PANEL | I
| C1 | | D1 | B. INTERIOR METAL PIPING THAT MAY BECOME ENERGIZED (I.E. GAS PIPING, ETC.) SHALL RR REMOVE & RELOCATE AN = o
| | | | 10 BE BONDED TO ONE OR MORE GROUNDING ELECTRODES USED, THE BONDING JUMPER RMC RIGID METAL CONDUIT i D |
I I I | SHALL BE SIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CEC ARTICLE 250.122, USING THE RATING OF THE N <
| J | ) DETAIL NOTES: CIRCUIT THAT MAY ENERGIZE THE PIPING SYSTEM. SAD | SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS — 3
SNgp o7 D N - SMD SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS —
C. INTERIOR METAL PIPING SYSTEM SEPARATED BY A PLUMBING EQUIPMENT (I.E. METER, 'a
1. ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND FEEDERS ARE EXISTING, U.ON. ;\éﬁTg{ HEATER) SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A BONDING JUMPER SIZED PER CEC ARTICLE SPD SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS -
SCOPE OF WORK SCOPE OF WORK 00 ™D TIME DELAY O
2. ALL GROUNDING ELECTRODE SYSTEMS ARE EXISTING AND ARE TO REMAIN. Ll
D. ALL GROUNDING ELECTRODE INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING SHALL BE BONDED UNO, UON | UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE 1
TOGETHER TO FORM A SINGLE GROUNDING ELECTRODE SYSTEM PER CEC ARTICLE
250.50 & 250.58. v VOLTS L
VA VOLT AMPERE DATE: 09/17/19
1 CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ARRANGEMENT OF INSPECTING ELECTRICAL VD VOLTAGE DROP VR v}
KEY NOTES @ EQUIPMENT IN A DE-ENERGIZED STATE.
VFD VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE DRAWN BY: AM.
1 ALL EQUIPMENT AND APPURTENANCES USE IN THIS PROJECT SHALL BE UL (NRTL)
1 PROVIDE UPDATED TYPEWRITTEN PANEL DIRECTORY. LISTED OR LABELED FOR THE PURPOSE AS PER CEC-2019 ART. 110.3. WP WEATHERPROOF ”{QB\N'O\:/‘\,SMM/‘\/‘\/‘\/‘\/‘\,
ALL ELECTRICAL CONDUCTOR MATERIAL SHALL BE COPPER. ALL OTHER MATERIALS "
13 SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY. +42 SUBSCRIPT LOCATED NEXT TO THE DEVICE MEANS 42" AFF TO CENTER OF DEVICE
SCALE SCALE SCALE E 0 H 0
ELECTRICAL PARTIAL SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM V4 GENERAL NOTES 4 ABBREVIATIONS 1
N.T.S. NONE NONE
L |
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SHEET NOTES

1. SEE E0.0, GENERAL NOTES.

2. FIRESTOP ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED WALLS AND RATED FLOOR/CEILING

ASSEMBLIES.

3. MINIMUM SIZE WIRE SHALL BE #10 AWG THWN-2 CU UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

4. ALL CIRCUITS FED FROM PANEL C1, U.N.O.

F1

KEY NOTES ()

1 20A, 120V, VACANCY SENSOR WITH MANUAL ON/FF CAPABILITY.
COMPATIBLE WITH LIGHTING FIXTURE.

architecture

111 W. ST. JOHN ST, SAN JOSE, CA 95113
408-850-0220 WWW.TWINSTEPSARCH.COM

TWINS TEPS

THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY OF TWINSTEPS AND
SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT WITH TWINSTEPS.
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P.M.: M.M.
DRAWN BY: A.M.
JOB NO:.: SJC-19-048

NOT USED SCALE ELECTRICAL ENLARGED LIGHTING PLAN SCALE
NONE (MAINTENANCE SHED) 1/4" = 1'-Q"
AN, W A
Rek
e =S (2)
<< 0= S @
O
EM/NL
Oa Oa Oa @ N | &
D1 D1 D1 D1E X
23 25 23
® @ @
SHEET NOTES KEY NOTES (- SHEET NOTES KEY NOTES (-
1. SEE E0.0, GENERAL NOTES. 1 SECURITY CARD READER: 1. SEE E0.0, GENERAL NOTES. 1 0-10V DIMMING WALLSTATION WITH MANUAL ON/OFF CAPABILITY.
PROVIDE 1G BOX @48"AFF TO TOP OF THE BOX. COMPATIBLE WITH ROOM CONTROLLER AND LIGHTING FIXTURE.
2. FIRESTOP ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED WALLS AND RATED FLOOR/CEILING PROVIDE 1/2" CONDUIT STUB INTO PROTECTED SPACE. 2. FIRESTOP ALL PENETRATIONS THROUGH RATED WALLS AND RATED FLOOR/CEILING
ASSEMBLIES. ASSEMBLIES. 1A 20A, 120V, VACANCY SENSOR WITH MANUAL ON/FF CAPABILITY.

COMPATIBLE WITH LIGHTING FIXTURE.

3. MINIMUM SIZE WIRE SHALL BE #10 AWG THWN-2 CU UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 3. MINIMUM SIZE WIRE SHALL BE #10 AWG THWN-2 CU UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
2 DIMMING ROOM CONTROLLER TO BE LOCATED IN ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE.

4, FIELD VERIFY EXACT LOCATION OF NEW RECEPTACLES PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN. 4, ALL CIRCUITS FED FROM PANEL D1, U.N.O. COMPATIBLE WITH LIGHTING FIXTURE.
5. ALL OTHER RECEPTACLES ARE EXISTING TO REMAIN. 3 LOW-VOLTAGE, CEILING MOUNTED DUAL-TECH OCCUPANCY SENSOR.

COMPATIBLE WITH ROOM COLLER AND LIGHTING FIXTURE.
6. ALL CIRCUITS FED FROM PANEL D1, U.N.O.

E1 EMERGENCY / NIGHT LIGHT.
CONNECT TO 24/7 EMERGENCY UNSWITCHED LIGHTING CIRCUIT.
ELECTRICAL ENLARGED POWER PLAN SCALE ELECTRICAL ENLARGED LIGHTING PLAN SCALE
(MOTHER'S ROOM) 14" = 1-0" (MOTHER'S ROOM) 1/4" = 1-0"




STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Indoor Lighting

NRCC-LTI-E (Created 1

1/19)

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION *

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

NRCC-LTI-E

This document is used to demonstrate compliance with requirements in §110.9, §110.12(c), §130.0, §130.1, §140.6, and §141.0(b)2 for indoor lighting scopes using the

prescriptive path.
Project Name: MOTHER'S ROOM CONVERSION Report Page: Page 1 of 7
Project Address: 325 GLADYS AVE., MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94043 Date Prepared: 2020-01-17|

A. GENERAL INFORMATION

01 |Project Loca

tion {city)

MOUNTAIN VIEW

04 |Total Conditioned Floor Area (ft2)

174

02 |Climate Zone

4

05 [Total Unconditioned Floor Area {ft?)

96

03 |Occupancy Types Within Project {select all that apply):

06 |# of Stories (Habitable Above Grade)

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Indoor Lighting

NRCC-LTI-E (Created 11/19)

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION g

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-LTI-E
Project Name: MOTHER'S ROOM CONVERSION Report Page: Page 2 of 7
Project Address: 325 GLADYS AVE., MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94043 Date Prepared: 2020-01-17

Controls Compliance (See Table H for Details)

COMPLIES with Exceptional Conditions

Rated Power Reduction Compliance (See Table Q for Details)

Not Applicable

D. EXCEPTIONAL CONDITIONS

This table is auto-filled with uneditable comments because of selections made or data entered in tables throughout the form.

Table H Indoor Lighting Controls Permit Applicant Notes:
Mom's Room - Booth: Booth is an enclosed area < 100 SF
Maintenance Shed: Enclosed area < 100 SF

E. ADDITIONAL REMARKS

This table includes remarks made by the permit applicant to the Authority Having Jurisdiction.

Office [ ] Retail [ ] Warehouse [ | Hotel/Motel [ | School Support Areas
[ | ParkingGarage [ | High-Rise Residential [ | Relocatable [ | Healthcare [ ] Other (write in): ‘
B. PROJECT SCOPE D
Table Instructions: Include any lighting systems that are within the scope of the permit application and are demonstrating compliance using the prescriptive path outlined in
$140.6 or §141.0(b)2 for alterations. WARNING: Changing the Calculation Method in this table will result in the deletion of data previously input. If you need to change the
calculation method, please open a new form or use "Save As".
Scope of Work Conditioned Spaces Unconditioned Spaces
01 0z 02 04 05
My Project Consists of {check all that apply): Calculation Method Area {ft?) Calculation Method Area (ft2)
'v| New Lighting System -] Area Category ] 96
Add Parking Garage-Complete Bldg Method Remove Parking Garage
Altered Lighting System Area Category B‘ 174 B‘
Add Altered Lighting System Remove Last Altered System
Total Area of Work (ft2) 174 96
C. COMPLIANCE RESULTS E;l

Table Instructions: If any cell on this table says "DOES NOT COMPLY" or "COMPLIES with Exceptional Conditions" refer to Table D. for guidance.

F. INDOOR LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Indoor Lighting

NRCC-LTI-E (Created 11/19) CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION ™ =
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-LTI-E
Project Name: MOTHER'S ROOM CONVERSION Report Page: Page3 of 7
Project Address: 325 GLADYS AVE., MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94043 Date Prepared: 2020-01-17

' FOOTNOTE: Design Watts for small aperture and color changing luminaires which qualify per §140.6{a)48 is adjusted to be 75% of their rated wattage. Table F automatically
makes this adjustment, the permit applicant should enter full rated wattage in column 05.
2 Authority Having Jurisdiction may ask for Luminaire cut sheets to confirm wattage used for compliance per §130.0(c) Wattage used must be the maximum rated for the
luminaire, not the lamp.

Allowed Lighting Power per §140.6(b) (Watts) Adjusted Lighting Power per §140.6(a) (Watts) Compliance Results
Lighting in 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09
conditioned and -
5 Adjustments
unconditioned . et Area Category Tailored Total !
spaces must not OMPEE | Area Category | Additional ey z = FRE Cotwtrol Tetal Arfjnsted
be combined for Building §140.6(0)2 | §140.6(c12G 140.6(c)3 Total Allowed Designed Credits = {Watts) 05 Must he =08
compliance per 140.6{c)1 {+) {+) {Watts) {Watts) 140.6(a)2 *Includes 140.6
§140.6(b)1. (-) Adjustments
(See Tablel) | (See Tablel) | (See Table]) | {See Table K) (See Table F} | (See Table P)
Conditioned: 113.1 113.1 = 104 = 104 COMPLIES
Unconditioned: 43.2 43.2 = 40 = 40 COMPLIES
Table Continued
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Nonresidential Compliance: http://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards November 2019

Table Instructions: Include all permanent designed lighting and all portable lighting in offices.

Designed Wattage: Conditioned Spaces

01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10
Name or Rl s et iR Modular Small Aperture | Watts per | How Wattage is | Total number | Exempt per Desian Watts Field Inspector
Item Tag P P (Track) Fixture |& Color Change'| luminaire? determined luminaires §140.6{a)3 8 Bas Fall

D1 RECESSED 4" SQ. DOWNLIGHT, LED [] [] 14 Mfr. Spec? H 5 ] 70 [] []

WS WALL SCONCE, LED [ ] 17 Mfr. Spec? Eﬂ 2 [] 34 [] []

Total Designed Watts CONDITIONED SPACES: 104
| Reset Add Row Remove Last
Designed Wattage: Unconditioned Spaces

01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10
Name or Bnrinlate it D Modular Small Aperture | Watts per | How Wattage is | Total number | Exempt per Bagier Wit Field Inspector
Item Tag P P (Track) Fixture & Color Change'| luminaire? determined luminaires §140.6{a)3 & Paes Fall

F1 4' WRAPAROUND FIXTURE, LED ] =] 40 Mfr. Spec? H 1 [] 40 [] []

Total Designed Watts UNCONDITIONED SPACES: 40
| Reset Add Row Remove Last
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Nonresidential Compliance: http://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards November 2019

G. MODULAR LIGHTING SYSTEMS EA
This Section Does Not Apply
H. INDOOR LIGHTING CONTROLS (Not Including PAFs) D
Table Instructions: Please include lighting controls for conditioned and unconditioned spaces in this table. When an option having a * is selected, the notes section of this table
must be completed. The lighting controls section of the Compliance Summary Table on the first page will show "DOES NOT COMPLY" if the notes are left blank.
Building Level Controls
01 02 03
Mandatory Demand Response Shut-Off Controls Field Inspector
§110.12(c) §130.1(c) Pass Fail
= Bl [ [
Area Level Controls
04 05 06 07 08 0o 10 11 12
o Complete Building or Area Category | Area Controls Ritineue Shumaatr Prlma.ry/S.kyllt Secc.)nda}ry laetiecle Field Inspector
Area Description DT e 130.1(a Controls Controls Daylighting Daylighting Systems
0 §130.1{a) §120.1{b) §130.1(c) §130.1(d} §140.6(d) |§140.6(a)l| Pass Fail
Mom's Room - Lounge Lounge - MangE:ZON/ ~| Dimmer Occ. Sensor NA > NA ~ B [] []
Mom's Room - Booth Lounge v Man;E:ZON/ v| Exempt* Occ. Sensor NA v NA v B [] []
Maintenance Shed All Other Space Types - Man;leON/ Exempt* Occ. Sensor NA - NA - [] L] []
*NOTES: Controls with a * require a note in the space below explaining how compliance is achieved. 13
EX: Conference 1: Primary/Skylight Daylighting: Exempt because less than 120 watts of general lighting; Plan Sheet Showing Daylit Zones:
EXCEPTION 1 to §130.1(d)2
Mom's Room - Booth |Booth is an enclosed area < 100 SF
Maintenance Shed |Enclosed area < 100 SF
Reset Add Row Remove Last

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Indoor Lighting

NRCC-LTI-E (Created 11/19) CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION ™

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-LTI-E
Project Name: MOTHER'S ROOM CONVERSION Report Page: Page 4 of 7
Project Address: 325 GLADYS AVE., MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94043 Date Prepared: 2020-01-17

I. LIGHTING POWER ALLOWANCE: COMPLETE BUILDING OR AREA CATEGORY METHODS

Table Instructions: Complete the table for each area complying using the Complete Building or Area Category Methods per §140.6(b).
allowances per §140.6(c) or adjustments per §140.6{a) are being used.

Indicate if additional lighting power

Conditioned Spaces

01 02 03 04 05 06
All d Additional Allowances
e Complete Building or Area Category ow_e Area Altowed . /
Area Description Pririars Elmciion Area Density 2 Wattage Adjustment
‘ {(w/ft?) (Ft’) (Watts) | Area Category PAF
MOM'S ROOM Lounge B 0.65 174 113.1 [ []
TOTAL: 174 113.1 See Tables ) or P for detail
Reset Add Row | Remove Last
Unconditioned Spaces
01 02 03 04 05 06
Allowed Allowed Additional Allowances /
ildi : A ;
Area Description Complitreirs:lIdllzrli(c:)tri:r:e:rs:tegory Density (frfz? Wattage Adjustment
L (w/ft?) (Watts) | Area Category PAF
MAINTENANCE SHED Commercial and Industrial Warehouse - 0.45 96 43.2 | []
TOTAL: 96 43.2 See Tables ] or P for detail
Reset Add Row I Remove Last

J. ADDITIONAL LIGHTING ALLOWANCE: AREA CATEGORY METHOD QUALIFYING LIGHTING SYSTEM

@

This Section Does

Not Apply

K. TAILORED METHOD GENERAL LIGHTING POWER ALLOWANCE

This Section Does

Not Apply

L. ADDITIONAL LIGHTING ALLOWANCE: TAILORED WALL DISPLAY

This Section Does

Not Apply

M. ADDITIONAL LIGHTING ALLOWANCE: TAILORED FLOOR AND TASK LIGHTING @
This Section Does Not Apply
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Nonresidential Compliance: http://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards November 2019
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-LTI-E
Project Name: MOTHER'S ROOM CONVERSION Report Page: Page 5 of 7
Project Address: 325 GLADYS AVE., MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94043 Date Prepared: 2020-01-17

N. ADDITIONAL LIGHTING ALLOWARNCE: TAILORED ORNAMENTAL/SPECIAL EFFECTS

This Section Does Not Apply

O. ADDITIONAL LIGHTING ALLOWANCE: TAILORED VERY VALUABLE MERCHANDISE

This Section Does Not Apply

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-LTI-E
Project Name: MOTHER'S ROOM CONVERSION Report Page: Page 6 of 7
Project Address: 325 GLADYS AVE., MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94043 Date Prepared: 2020-01-17
- ® NRCI-LTI-06-E - Must be submitted for additional wattage installed in a video conferencing studio to be recognized for O =
: compliance.
U. DECLARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF ACCEPTANCE E:J

P. POWER ADJUSTMENT: LIGHTING CONTROL CREDIT (POWER ADJUSTMENT FACTOR (PAF))

Table Instructions: Selections have been made based on information provided in previous tables of this document. If any selection needs to be changed, please explain why in
Table E. Additional Remarks. These documents must be provided to the building inspector during construction and any with "-A" in the form name must be completed through an
\Acceptance Test Technician Certification Provider (ATTCP). For more information visit: http://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/attcp/providers.htm|

This Section Does Not Apply

Q. RATED POWER REDUCTION COMPLIANCE FOR ALTERATIONS B
This Section Does Not Apply
R. 80% LIGHTING POWER FOR ALTERATIONS - CONTROLS EXCEPTIONS @

This Section Does Not Apply

S. DAYLIGHT DESIGN POWER ADJUSTMENT FACTOR (PAF)

This Section Does Not Apply

T. DECLARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF INSTALLATION

Table Instructions: Selections have been made based on information provided in previous tables of this document. If any selection needs to be changed, please explain why in
Table E. Additional Remarks. These documents must be provided to the building inspector during construction and can be found online at https://ww2.energy.ca.gov/
title24/2019standards/2019 compliance documents/Nonresidential Documents/NRCI/

; Field Inspector
YES NO Form/Title
Pass Fail
® @ NRCI-LTI-01-E - Must be submitted for all buildings [ ]
~ o NRCI-LTI-02-E - Must be submitted for a lighting control system, or for an Energy Management Control System {(EMCS), to be O ]
: 1 recognized for compliance.
@ NRCI-LTI-04-E - Must be submitted for two interlocked systems serving an auditorium, a convention center, a conference ] 0
) room, a multipurpose room, or a theater to be recognized for compliance.
@ (® NRCI-LTI-05-E - Must be submitted for a Power Adjustment Factor {PAF) to be recognized for compliance. L] L]
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Nonresidential Compliance: http://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards November 2019
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE NRCC-LTI-E
Project Name: MOTHER'S ROOM CONVERSION Report Page: Page 7 of 7
Project Address: 325 GLADYS AVE., MOUNTAIN VIEW, CA 94043 Date Prepared: 2020-01-17

DOCUMENTATION AUTHOR'S DECLARATION STATEMENT

| certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete

Documentation Author Name:

Dan Serrano

Documentation Author Signature:

Company:

Serrano Electric Inc.

Signature Date:

2020-01-08

Address:

1705 Russell Avenue

CEA/ HERS Certification ldentification (if applicable):

City/State/Zip:

Santa Clara, CA 95054

Phone:

408-986-1570

RESPONSIBLE PERSON'S DECLARATION STATEMENT
| certify the following under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California:

1. The information provided on this Certificate of Compliance is true and correct.
2. | am eligible under Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code to accept responsibility for the building design or system design identified on this Certificate of

Compliance (responsible designer)

3. The energy features and performance specifications, materials, components, and manufactured devices for the building design or system design identified on this

Cenrtificate of Compliance conform to the requirements of Title 24, Part 1 and Part 6 of the California Code of Regulations.

4. The huilding design features or system design features identified on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information provided on other applicable
compliance documents, worksheets, calculations, plans and specifications submitted to the enforcement agency for approval with this building permit application.

5.  will ensure that a completed signed copy of this Certificate of Compliance shall be made available with the building permit(s) issued for the building, and made availahle
to the enforcement agency for all applicable inspections. | understand that a completed signed copy of this Certificate of Compliance is required to be included with the

documentation the builder provides to the building owner at occupancy.

Responsible Designer Name:

Dan Serrano

Responsible Designer Signature:

Company : Serrano Electric Inc. Date Signed: 2020-01-08
Address: 1705 Russell Avenue License: 507852
City/State/Zip: Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: 408-986-1570
‘Add Responsible Person

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Nonresidential Compliance: http://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards

November 2019

YES NO Form/Title e i apeer

Pass Fail
® C NRCA-LTI-02-A - Must be submitted for occupancy sensors and automatic time switch controls. [] ]
@ ® NRCA-LTI-03-A - Must be submitted for automatic daylight controls. [] ]
& ® NRCA-LTI-04-A - Must be submitted for demand responsive lighting controls. ] ]
& ® NRCA-LTI-05-A - Must be submitted for institutional tuning power adjustment factor {PAF). L] []
¢ ® NRCA-ENV-03-F - Must be submitted for daylighting design power adjustment factors (PAF). L] []

CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2019 Nonresidential Compliance: http://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2019standards November 2019

architecture

111 W. ST. JOHN ST, SAN JOSE, CA 95113
408-850-0220 WWW.TWINSTEPSARCH.COM
THESE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE THE PROPERTY OF TWINSTEPS AND
SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER WORK EXCEPT BY AGREEMENT WITH TWINSTEPS.
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SERRANO ELECTRIC INC.

ELECTRICAL DESIGN BUILD
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
LICENSE#: C10 507852
EXPIRATION: 31 MAR 2022
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TENANT IMPROVEMENT
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o
Su
LEGEND PLUMBING FIXTURE & EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE SHEET INDEX O 52
(- i E
i MIN BRANCH SIZE m > E
| +
'\4*, Y STRAINER WITH BLOW OFF VALVE TAG DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER REMARKS P0.00  PLUMBING SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS @) =
COLD HOT WASTE | VENT & MODEL # ) =+
_m_ FLEXIBLE CONNECTION WATER WATER P2.01 PLUMBING FLOOR PLANS ! 03 % %
T 52 o<
SHEET NUMBERING KEY C |83 z >
L—X—\L_ EXPANSION LOOP SIZE O 5»55 ; Y
STAINLESS STEEL SINGLE COMPARTMENT X X . X X X }— oo |yg £l
= SHOCK ABSORBER SK-1 MOTHERS ROOM SINK 112" 112" P 11/2" US-ADA1830-A UNDERMOUNT SINK WITH DELTA 9159-DST 1.8 GPM o |2k 3%
FAUCET | 2< 0¥
AREA DESIGNATOR (IF REQUIRED) m ;E 69
S S
T VACUUM BREAKER FLOOR LEVEL (PLANS), CONSECUTIVE NUMBER (NON-PLAN SHEETS) Z = § T
=9 36
= g o E
LM MANUAL AR VENT CONSECUTIVE NUMBER (NON-PLAN SHEETS) _ g : i
L TYPE DESIGNATOR (PLANS, SECTIONS, DETAILS, ETC.) T3 pe
Y A 11
AUTOMATIC AR VENT PIPING LEGEND L DISCIPLINE (MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ETC.) =3
}7 e
< VALVE (SPECIFICATION FOR TYPE) DISCIPLINE LEGEND SHEET TYPE LEGEND AREA LEGEND 49
g HNE DESCRIPTION MATERIAL TYPE M MECHANICAL 1 SITE (PLANS) 12,3, etc. (SEE KEY PLAN) ¥
,42,9, €lC. %)
! CHECK VALVE MP  MECHANICAL PIPING 2 FLOOR (PLANS)
SS SANITARY SEWER PIPING ABOVE SLAB CAST IRON NO-HUB PIPE AND FITTINGS W/STANDARD BANDS P PLUMBING 3 SCHEDULES
Ifl SOLENOID VALVE PP PROCESS PIPING 4 ENLARGED PLANS
—————— Vem————— VENT PIPING CAST IRON NO-HUB PIPE AND FITTINGS W/STANDARD BANDS xD  DEMO 5 SECTIONS & DIAGRAMS
DEI PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE 6 DETALS
| - ———S§———— SANITARY SEWER BELOW SLAB CAST IRON NO-HUB PIPE AND FITTINGS W/STANDARD BANDS 7 CONTROLS )
N CHECK VALVE WITH A.B.D. = p=
. g SALANGING VALVE —_——-——CW—- COLD WATER ABOVE SLAB TYPE L COPPER PIPE WITH 95/5 SOLDERED JOINTS = A’r SYStems
————W———— COLD WATER UNDER SLAB SCH. 40 PVC PIPE AND FITTINGS An EMCOR Company
{><IF| VALVE WITH TAMPER SWITCH 940 REMILLARD COURT, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95122
PHONE (408) 280-1666 FAX (408)280-1020 LIC#855330
- HWS HWR HOT WATER SUPPLY/HOT WATER RETURN TYPE L COPPER PIPE WITH 95/5 SOLDERED JOINTS
T GAS COCK VALVE
2" & SMALLER - GALVANIZED PIPE W/GALVANIZED MALLEABLE FITTINGS
G GAS
DE} SEISMIC VALVE 2 1/2" & LARGER - SCH.40 CARBON STEEL W/BUTT WELD FITTINGS
{ﬁ(} RELIEF VALVE cD CONDENSATE TYPE M COPPER PIPE WITH 95/5 SOLDERED JOINTS
{i} MIXING VALVE RD OF STORM DRAIN PIPING AND OVERFLOW PIPING CAST IRON NO-HUB PIPE AND FITTINGS W/STANDARD BANDS
ggl— ANGLE RELIEF VALVE
: | : UNION . 0 .
CalGreen Section- 5.303.2 20% Savings- Indoor Water Use Table
™~ REDUCER - :
L Design Case Water Use Calculation
— SLEEVE ) ) .
Flush Fixtures Daily Uses Flowrate (GPF) Duration (Flush) Occupants Water Use (Gallons)
@ PRESSURE GUAGE AND COCK Water Closet (Male) 1 128 1 106 136
[|] THERMOMETER Water Closet (Female) 3 1.28 3 106 1,221
LT" Urinal (Male) 2 0.125 2 106 53 GENERAL NOTES
WATER FLOW SWITCH I
Other Fixtures Daily Uses Flowrate (GPM) Duration (Minutes) Occupants Water Use (Gallons) OO
@ PUMP A. ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LISTED BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED TESTING LABORATORY AND PROPERLY LABELED Z <t
Lavatory Faucet (Male) 3 0.5 0.25 212 80 CEC 110-2. E Ll_l Lu O
METER
M Kitchen Sink 1 2 4 212 1,696 B. ALL WASTE & VENT PIPING TO BE SLOPED %" PER FOOT. o Z E ) g
FLOOR DRAIN, AREA DRAIN, PLANT DRAIN, GARAGE DRAIN Mothers Sink ! 2 15 106 3,180 C. ALL CONDENSATE PIPING TO BE SLOPED 1/8” PER FOOT CMC SECTION 309 AND CPC SECTIO 803, 807 AND 814. Z <
— Total Daily Volume (Gallons) 6,365 O O I-lJ Lu
o D. VENT PIPING TO TERMINATE 10' FROM ANY AIR INTAKE.
FLOOR SINK e Vion Do — m — > S @)
( ) ROOF RECEPTOR Total Annual Volume (Gallons) | 654,978 E. ALL PIPING TO BE SUPPORTED, SECURED, FASTENED TO STRUCTURE PER CPC 2016. m O < gn
Baseline Case Water Use Calculation F. SANITARY SEWER & VENT CLEAN-OUTS TO BE INSTALLED PER CPC 2016. (D m o N
O ROOF DRAIN i Daily U Fi GPF Duration (Flush 0 Water Use (Gall - LLI
Flush Fixtures ally Uses owrate (GPF) uration (Flush) ccupants ater Use (Gallons) G. FIELD COORDINATE PLUMBING INSTALLATION WITH STRUCTURAL OR ARCHITECTURAL OBSTRUCTIONS. m a > —
RFLOW ROOF DRAI Water Closet (Male 1 1.6 1 106 170 m
@ OVERFLOW ROOF DRAIN (Male) H. ALL PENETRATIONS OF RATED WALLS AND FLOORS MUST BE PROTECTED AS REQUIRED BY THE BUILDING CODE > 2 (M) >
@ POINT OF CONNECTION (NEW TO EXISTING) Water Closet (Female) 3 16 3 106 1,526 WITH A LISTED AND APPROVED FIRE STOP PRODUCT. CBC SECTION 713. LIJ <E Z
Urinal (Male) 2 1 2 106 424 . ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS SHALL MEET THE STANDARDS REFERENCED IN TABLE 5.303.6 CGBSC 5.303.6. I Z — <_E
—l— HOSE BIBB Other Fixtures Daily Uses Flowrate (GPM) Duration (Minutes) Occupants Water Use (Gallons) I (D
J. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL CONNECT TO SITE SEWER AND WATER CONNECTIONS 5 FOOT OFF BUILDING LINE. l— Z —
RPBP REDUCED PRESSURE ZONE TYPE BACKFLOW PREVENTER ASSEMBLY Lavatory Faucet (Male) 3 05 0.25 212 80 SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS AND INVERT ELEVATIONS. O 0 o) =
Kitchen Sink 1 2.5 4 212 2120 K. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR DIMENSIONED PLAN LOCATION AND MOUNTING HEIGHTS FOR < % )
PIPE DOWN Mothers Sink 1 25 15 106 3,975 FIXTURES. E Z O
o PIPE UP Total Baseline Daily Volume (Gallons) 8,295 L. SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS OF FIXTURES PRIOR TO ROUGH IN AND INSTALLATION. THE LLl 2
Annual Work Days 250 ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER THE PLUMBING DRAWINGS SHOULD ANY CONFLICTS
OCCUR. |_
é BOTTOM PIPE CONNECTION Total Baseline Annual Volume (Gallons) 2,156,570
M. ALL HOSE BIBBS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH APPROVED NON-REMOVABLE BACKFLOW PREVENTION DEVICES.
(L‘ TOP PIPE CONNECTION
% Annual Water Reduction Over The Baseline 3% N. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE INSTALLATION WITH WORK OF OTHER TRADES PRIOR TO STARTING. IN THE
EVENT THAT CONFLICTS ARE FOUND WITH THE WORK OF OTHER TRADES, BRING ALL SUCH CONFLICTS TO THE
ARCHITECT'S ATTENTION FOR RESOLUTION PRIOR TO PROCESSING WITH WORK IN THAT AREA.
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VICINITY MAP S Q=
ementum NASA Ames @ 2 : = —m o <
Visitor Center ; q m m
- s ’ OB o | a2
— D g 8=
Villagelake Acartments (@ jle Fairchild Campus = M ~ < E <
A Village Lake Apartments m u m\
W :[v— | I msung ‘4!) 4 m >I II
.l'\_'h .'-‘\”"I"'H_.J I(.’_}l D
Wipro Technologies o ‘ . m < w m
German Int o
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GENERAL NOTES:

ONLY THOSE ITEMS SHOWN BOLD ARE PART OF THIS
ISSUANCE.

ONLY THOSE KEYNOTES WITH CORRESPONDING TAGS
ON THIS DRAWING APPLY.

1.

2.

(xy SHEET NOTES:

SAFE OFF AND CAP EXISTING PLUMBING LINES.

INSTALL NEW SINK AND FAUCET. CONNECT TO
EXISTING PLUMBING LINES.

PLUMBING FLOOR PLAN - DEMO

SCALE: 1/2"=1-0"

PLUMBING FLOOR PLAN - NEW

SCALE: 1/2"=1-0"
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